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Exztracts from a letter dated November 23, 1946 to my father Pl
Bhagavad Datta from Professor Dr. Sten Konow, (formerly Government
of India Epigraphist) Oslo, Norway.

I have read your son's work, (Sakas in India) and we will all be
thankful for the great care he has taken in putting the whole Indian
material at our disposal so clearly. I am convinced that the future of
Indian research can only be safeguarded if Indian and Euoropean scholars
will work, hand in hand and with mutual regard and understanding. We
in Europe will always be happy to collaborate in this way, and it is a
good omen that an excellent Indian seholar like your son will partake in
the work. It is mot, of course, to be expected that there will be a
general agreement about the interpretation of all details, but it is
sasential that we should, on both sides, state our arguments and results
as folly and clearly as possible.

Everybody who has tried to elucidate Indian chronology will know
how many difficulties still remain to be cleared up, and in the last years
a new and serious one has turned up through the discovery of a Parthian
era of 2457 B.C. It is a good thing that we have learnt that the
Selaucid ern was never used in India, bub the Parthian has evidently
played a greater role than we should have expected, and I am much
obliged to your son in this connection for reminding me of the Girdharpur
and Kankali Tila inscriptions. With regard to the well-known Saka
gra of 79 A.D. Iquite agree with him that it was not introduced by
Eanigks, but is considerably clder than his accession, which can hardly
be put earlier than about the middle of the second century A. D. I am
gtill convinced that the ruler who firgt used it was Wima Kadphises.

Sd/- Sien Konow
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INTRODUCTION.

In my third year class I prepared a short bibliography of the
lost Sanskrit dramas from stray references about them in Sanskrit
literature. Soon after finishing my B.A. examination, I began te
prepare a devandgari text of the inseriptions of the Western Egatrapas.
On examination the number of these inscriptions was found to be
much less than expected. However, I went on with this work, and
my interest grew in the subject. I then tried to note and collect the
necessary literature concerning it. Meanwhile I selected the present
thesis’for my M.A.

After seouring and studying the available books and articles on
the subject, I came to the conclusion that only & few scholars have
done any pioneering work in this field of ancient Indian history.
The names of S5r1 Bhagvanlal Indraji, Prof. E. J. Rapson and Dr. Sten
Eonow will always be remembered with admiration by the future
historians. 'The Catalogue of the Coins of the Andhra Dynasty, the
Western Ksatrapas ete.” by Prof. Rapson and the "Kharosthi Inscriptions’
by Dr. Sten Konow are monumental works. The patience, the energy, the
labour, the keen insight and deep erudition displayed by them are
admirable. With their works as the basis of my study I entered into
this difficult and dry subjech.

Another scholar who has worked in this field of research was
Br1 E.P. Jayaswal. It was he who brought to light the war of
Nahapina with a BSatavibana king from a Jain source. He showed
that Bharukaccha was the capital of Nahapina. The Yuga-puripa of
the Girgl Bamhita, an important source on this subject, only noticed by
H. Kern, was edited for the first time by Sr1 Jayaswal It has
proved very useful for a reconstruction of the history of the period.

Besides these works a large number of scholars have been
contributing from time to time most important articles in various
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regearch journals, I have used them in their proper places,
acknowledging my debt.

Bome recent works and articles have proved very usefuol.
Dr. Sten Konow while revising the period has thrown a new light
on the subject in his articls, "Notes on Indo-Scythian Chronology’.
The 'Date of Nahapina' as discussed by V. R, Deoras in his article
(Proceedings Indian History Congress, Lahore session) is worth study.
The laborious work of Dr. K. Gopalnchari, ‘The Early History of the
Andhra Country, supplies a summary of the different mspects of the
reigns of Nahapina, Castana and Budradfman I.

The ancient Indian tradition is very useful in filling up some
of the important details. Most of it so far lies unexplored. Twenty
saven references from this source of Indian history have been collected
here. Of all these the gdthds of Tiloya Pannatti have been of most
help. These gdthds were first printed by Rai Babadur Hira Lal in
his introduction to ‘The Catalogue of Sanskrit and Prakrit Manuscripts
in the Central Provinces and Berar (1926)'. The attention of scholars
was not attracted to this rare source for & long time. It was in the
Hindi History of Bharatavarsa by Pandit Bhagavad Datta that the
gathds were fully utilized and their importance was emphasized,
According to R. B. Hira Lal and other scholars this work was composed
in the latter part of the 5th century A.D. The duration of the reigns
of Nahapina and Castana and the family of Cagtana are all recorded
in these githds. Important information from tradition has been made
available in this thesis. Many of these references were unknown so
far. Bome of them are noted below, e.g.,

(i) Presence of the Sakas in the Indus region at the time of
Duryodhana referred to in Majmal-ut-Tawarikh; (p, 2)

(#) The derivation of the word Saka according to the
Puranas; (p. 3f)

(i) Beference tothe food of the Sakas in the Qarakq
samhitd; (p. 15)

(iv) Mention of Saka-wells (Saka-andhu) by Pinini; (p. 16)
(v) The word Romaka and its explanation.

(vi) The Saka Era. A lot of new material on this point has
been presented in this thesis.  Alberuni's statement that the Saks era
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was started at the death of a Saka tyrant gave me the impetus to
search for the source of his information.  This information has been
traced to be contained in astronomical works which go back from
Alberuni's time to 628 A.D.

Moreover both inseriptional and literary proofs bave been given
to substantiate the view put forward that there were two Saka eras,
one starting from the beginning of the Saka rule and the other started
by & Sakiri Vikrama at the expiry of the Sakas; (p. 35 ff)

(vid) A suitable explanation of the name 'Eardamaks kings'
has been suggested; (p. 68)

(viii) The references to Sakiri Vikrama will be found useful
in Chapter VIL.

The history of the Western Egatrapas, after the rule of
Rudradaman I is very obscure. I have only collected notes about them
from the writings of §r1 Bhagvanlal Indraji, Prof. Rapson and others.
With the scanty material available more than this was not possible.

In Chapter IX an attempt has been made to collect only new
points about the various customs of the Sakas. Dr.K. Gopalachari and
others have made attempts to throw light on this aspect of the history
of the Gakas also. Anyhow the material presented here from Eanskrit
sources is quite new.

Recently it has been felt that a text of all the inscriptions of
the various dynasties should be published in one place. Bealizing the
importance of the need, a devandgari text of all the inscriptions of the
Western ksatrapas has been given in the appendix. Three inseriptions
could not be included in this list as their text was not easy of access.
Other appendices will also prove useful.

The thesis in its printed form is revised and enlarged. My
sincere thanks are due to my respected teacher the Rev. Ross Wilson,
the then Head of the Department of History, University of the Panjab,
who has corrected me in so many places and bas given me valuable

suggestions ungrndgingly.

I am very thankful to Dr. A. L. Srivastava, now Head of the
Department of History, University of the Panjab, who has been and is
always encouraging and guidiog me in research work and Prof. B. R.
Sethi, Panjab University Lecturer in History for soms of his suggestions,
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1 acknowledge my sincere indebtedness to Pt. Vishvanath, my
school-teacher in history, who has gone through the thesis and given
many valoable suggestions and Pt. Bhagavad Datta, Director, Vedic
Research Institute, who has given me the insight to find out material
from ancient Indian literature to construct Indian history.

1 offer my sincerest thanks to Miss C. L. H. Geary, Principal,
Lahore College for Women for seeing the book through the press.
Many of her suggestions were extremely valuable.

The fine get-up of the book in these hard days is due to the
loving care of L. Khazanchi Ram Jain, Propristor, Messrs Meharchand
Lachman Das. The book would not have seen the light of day but for
his ungrodging help in printing it.

Department of Hisbnrr
the
University of m SATYA SHRAVA



CHAPTER |
THE SAKAS
1. ANTIQUITY OF THE SAEA TRIBE

Sakas are known to have existed in history from a
very early time. They are mentioned in the Behistun
( Bistoin ), Persepolis, Hamadan and Nagsh-i-Rustiim
inscriptions of Darius or Darayavahush.' This king is
assigned to 526-486 B.C. His inscriptions are found
in three versions. The Persian version has preserved
the word Saka exactly as itis found in Sanskrit. On
the authority of Herodotus also we know that the Sakas
are earlier than the time of Darinus. Herodotus writes :
‘the Scythians before the time of Darius conquered the
Medes' and “became masters of Asia.™ According to
this same author the Sakas were known during the time of
Sesostris, a king of Egypt, who also preceded Darius.’
Herodotus has another definite piece of information
on this point. He writes:—‘Scythians add that from the
time of their (first king to the invasion of their country
by Darius. is a period of one thousand years, neither
less nor more."

1 Belect Inscriptions bearing on Indlan History and Civilisation Vol. I, ed.
by D, C. Birear, Calcutia 1842, pp. 4-11. 2 Herodotus, Tr. G. Rawlinson, Book I,
Chbap. 104, 3 Herodotus, Tr. G. Bawlinson, Book II, Chap. 110, & Herodotus,
Tr. G. Rawlinson, Book IV, Chap, 7.
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It may, therefore, be safely concluded that if the
date which is proposed for Darius i. e. 526-486 B. C. be
regarded as true, then the Sakas appeared in the history of
nations from about 1500 B. C.

The source of this information of Herodotus may
have been faulty, or it may have been that the first king
of a particular tribe of the Sakas, whose family ruled
without break for 1000 years, was installed at that
date. The Sakas are placed centuries before this date by
Sanskrit works. As will be seen in a later chapter, the
mercenary Saka soldiers fought on the side of Duryodhana
in the battle of Mahabharata. If this statement be
regarded as true, and there is no cogent reason to disbelieve
it, then it should be remembered that the Saka tribe existed
before circa 2400 B.C., a date proposed for the Bharata
battle on very good grounds.'" Not this alone, but the
Mahabharata also states that Pahlavas, Barbaras, Kiritas,
Yavanas and Sakas lived in the delta (of Sindhu).

The fact that Sakas or a sub-clan of this tribe
existed in the Indus region at the time of Duryodhana is
strengthened by an interesting piece of information from
an entirely different source, Majmal-ut-Twarikh, a work
in Persian (of circa the 12th Century A.D.), which is a
translation of an Arabic work of circa 1026 A.D., which
again was a translation of an ancient Sanskrit text and
contains the following account:—

“The Jats and Meds dwelt in Sind (on the banks) of
the river which is called Bahar. These two tribes used to
quarrel with each other very often, to enfeeble and to have
ascendency over the other. Once they both being advised

1 J.R.A.8. of Bengal, Lettors, part III. 1937, printed 1939, by P, C. Ben
Gupta, pp. 101-119. 3 AmMTgiey Sabbi Parva, 35, 17.
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by a Jat chief approached the King Dayushe (Duryodhana)
and begged him to nominate a person to rule over them.™

The account proceeds further and it is stated that
~ Duh$ala the sister of Duryodhana married to Jayadratha,
the king of Sind, was appointed the ruler.

These Jats are no other than the Massagete (the
great Getz) mentioned in Diodorus® as an off-spring of
the ancient Saka tribe. The Jats and Sakas belong to
the same original Caspian type as is well known now.’
Colonel James Tod showed long ago the oneness of the
Sakas with the later Getes, the Jotes, the Jits, the Goths
and the Jetas."

These Jats and Medes living in Sind at such an early
date must have had intercourse with some other western
tribes now extinct. The excavations at Mohenjo-diro have
revealed the traces of four such ancient races: the Proto-

. Australoid, Mediterranean, Mongolian, and Alpine’ who
lived in that city of Sind with other peoples at a period
anterior to 2500 B.C.

The Sakas, therefore, have been known in Indian

history from at least 2400 B.C., the period of the
Mahabharata war.

II. THE NAME SAEA AND ITS MEANING

Greek writers have thrown no light on the origin of
this name. It is only through a study of the Puripas that
we come across a plausible origin, but one which has still
to be verified. Some Puriipas state that this land had once

1 The History of Indin as told by its own Historians, Mobammedan Pd.,
Elliot & J.Dowson, 1867, Vol. I. p. 104. 2 Book II Chap, 48. & Anclent Races
and Myths by O. Chakraberty, Caloutts, p. VII. 4 Ancoals and Antiquities of
Rijosthin, Popular edition, 1914 pp. 49-53. § The Indus Civilization by
E, Mackay, London, 1985, p. 200.
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a network of some rivers and their tributaries had the
shape of a Saka or a teak tree,! In India the word Sagavina
a corruption of Sanskrit Saka is used even up to this day
for the teak tree. This may also mean that the delta of
some rivers of this land had this shape. A Purana says
that there was a Saka mountain in the Sakadvipa, and
hence the name of this land.! This mountain may have
been rich in the growth of Saka trees. On the other hand
in various Sanskrit dictionaries we can trace its meaning

as a tree, an island,’ a ksatriya,’ a country,’ a tribe,* and
a king.®

ITI. THE ORIGINAL HOME OF THE SAKAS
THE GREEE ACCOUNT

Herodotus' gives a vivid description of Scythia:=—

“99. Before you come to Scythia, on the sea coast,

lies Thrace. The land here makes a sweep, and then

- Scythia begins, the Ister ( Danube ) falling into the sea at
this point with its mouth facing the east.”

"100. Beyond this tract, we find the Scythians again
in possession of the country above the Tauri and the parts
bordering on the eastern sea, as also of the whole district
lying west of the Cimmerian Bosphorus and the Palus
Mzotis ( the sea of Azof ), as far as the river Tanais,
which empties itself into that lake at its upper end. #

uuuuuuuu

“101, Scythia, then, which is square in shape and
has two of its sides reaching down to the sea, extends

inland to the same distance that it stretches along this
coast, and is equal every way.”

1 ViyuCh. 49, 88 and 89. 9 Matsya 123, 6. § Viévapeakidakosa
p: b, sl. 85. 4 Ibid; Ninirthadabdakoga p, 3, 8l. 86, Ninirthasamgraha p, 67, el, 86,

Madras Ed. § Viévaprakiakosa P-4, 35. § Ninirthasabdakoss ( Jivinanda Ed, )
P- 8,8l 85. 7 BookIV. .
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Diodorus of Sicily' ( circa 57 B. C. ) informs us that
the Scythians were already ‘inhabiting the country
bordering upon India.’ “This people originally possessed
little territory, but later, as they gradually increased in
power, they seized much territory........ . At first, then, they
dwelt in the Araxes ( The Aras ) river, but since acquired
territory in the mountains as far as the Caucasus, and in
the steppes along the ocean and lake Mzotis ( the sea of
Azof ) and in the rest of that country as far as the Tanais
river."”

The latter part of the description of Diodorus is
practically the same as that of Herodotus. But during
his own time or a little before him the Sakas had
already extended their territory towards the borders of
India. This territory was named Seistin or Sakasthana.

Strabo has a general remark to offer on this point.
He says, “All the tribes east of the Caspian are called

~ Scythic. The Dahz next the sea, the Massagetz ( Great

Getz ) and Saca more eastward....””

THE SANSKRIT ACCOUNT

~ The Purdpas’ present a vivid description of
Sakadvipa. Their account appears to be older than the
Greek one, because according to them this people was
highly civilized. The Mahibhirata also describes the
Saka sub-continent. Nundo Lal De in his Geographical
Dictionary of Ancient and Medieval India‘ has compared
the names of some of the provinces, states or janapadas,
rivers and mountains of the Sakadvipa as found in the
Mahabharata with the same as found in Ptolemy's

1 Book IL. 48. 9 Strabo XI,p.254. § Mataya 129, 3-94; Viyu 49,
T4-99 4 Seo the word Sikadvipa.
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description of Scythia. A few of these may be mentioned
here:—

PROVINCES
Mahabharata. Ptolemy.
Kumuda. Komedai.
Sukumara. Komaroi.

Jalada. Golaktophagoi.
Jaladhara. Salateroi or Zaratoi
STATES

Mrga Margiana.
Masaka. Messagetai
Mandaga Makhaitegoi
RIVERS
Iksu, (Caksu or Vaksu) Oxus
MOUNTAINS
Syamagiri Kaukasos (including Mustag

mountain which means the
black mountain)

Durga Saila The El-Burz (Durga and Burz
and both mean a fort). Kesar or
(Kesari) saffron is found there.

Saffron grows on Persian mountains even today.

All the ancient Sanskrit sources agree that the river
Vaksu or Oxus passed through the S'akadvlpa.' The
Matsya® Puripa states that Vaksu or Caksu takes a
westernly course. So also states the Ramayana of Valmiki."

1 () SFETEYRE SIS |
TONAIIEY: KAl AN N Vign 47, 44 and
(ii) FIFABAEIIRT=as, |
EATEy: g w0 Mateya 191, 45,
211,40, 5 §ugRT dror @ Reegds AEEE | Buskings 49, 14,
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The Mahébharata states that the Ksiroda sdgara® or
the Caspian sea was encircled in parts by the Sakadvipa.'

< The Vayu Puripa has a little different reading and
says that the Ksiroda encircled the Sakadvipa! The
Viayu Purdna also adds that Sakadvipa touched. Dadhi
(or Daha of the Greeks) and Mandodaka (or the Med:an‘}
Sea.' The Matsya Puripa says that the Eakadﬂpa
encircled the Lavapa sea’ The Mahabharata also says
that the Mrgas-a part of the Sakadvipa-or the people of
the Margiana, were brihmapas® and the Masakas or the
Massagetz were ksatriyas or warriors. Soalso vaiSyas
and é$idras lived in other parts of the Saka land.
Compare with this the statement of Herodotus:—

“The intermediate space was occupied by the
Husbandmen (Georgi) or agricultural Scythians.” This
fact is corroborated by Vayu Purapa,” where it is said that
the different kingdoms of the Saka land contained people
of the four castes. This account of the Mahabharata
depicts a very early phase in the life of this tribe.

These once civilized tribes of the Sakadvipa

became nomadic and uncultured long before the time of

1 Ksirods Sigara was & name of the Caspian ses, because its Iater form
Bhirwan 1s used for the Caspian sea. Bes, Bir Henry Yule's “Marco Folo'', Vol. L p. 59,

:ml-ihwtwrﬁr wn&tmﬁml

qﬂﬂ'ir mi‘: i‘-r mﬁmﬁu Wl Bhisma Parva 11. 9, 10.
3w @gEAw wdm  qfefE: o
. wsivsy  frEwrEd g @weE: | Viga 49, 99
; s 9ftmd wgE & ghanvss fam 0 Vi 4. 7.
5 Fmssym: wgATsT DA FANLRG: N Matsya 122, 3,
. 8 Bhisma 11, 36, 7 Ibid 11, 87. @8 History of Anclent Geography, by E. H.
Bunbury, 1833, p. 185; Herodotus IV, 18,

9 AW QUG WATIETGATAEHFEAT: 0 Vayu 49, 90. Also,
W QU FAYgIEEAvAEnREaar: | Matsya 122, 5.
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» Herodotus and even during the time of the Mahabharata
war, for it is recorded there that these once ksatriya tribes
became degraded for want of brihmapa preachers.!

IV. EXPANSION OF THE SAKA TRIBE

It has been shown above that a small band of the
Sakas inhabited a portion of the Indus region at the time
of Duryodhana!' In course of time more Saka hordes
came to these regions, and the whole region was then
called by the name of Indo-Scythia or the region of Sindhu
Sakas. To the Greeks this name was well-known. They
speak of the Indo-Scythians and their country Indo-
Scythia. According to Ptolemy,” this territory of the
Sakas extended on both sides of the Indus from the Kabul
river to the Arabic sea. Arrian in his Indika writes:—

“The Indus in like manner makes an Indian delta,

which is not inferior in area to the Egyptian, and is called
in the Indian tongue Pattala.”

The commentator on these lines has not grasped the
meaning of the word Pattala. He regards its Sanskrit
equivalent Patila as mere mythology.!

The Indus-delta was called Patalene (or Patila?),
the country to the North and North East Abiria and the
South-Eastern province Syrastiene i.e. Suristra. Ptolemy
again remarks “and in the island formed by the river
(Indus) are these towns, Patala, Barberi.” Dionysius
Periegeta,” speaks about the Southern Scythians as
settled on the Indus and his commentator Eustathius
states that by the words Southern Scythians the Indo-
Scythians are meant,

1 SF] qEEwEEraTEE: o e |

g qROTT ATEOTTATHERET I Mabibhirats Anuiisans Parra
68,21, 2p.8 § VIL LG5, 63. 4 Ancient Indin Megnsthoness and Arrisn
by MeCrindle, Caloutta Ed, 1926p, 187, & Ibid. 8 V, 1088,
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In the Periplus ( assigned date 40 A.D.) Scythia
i. e. Indo-Seythia is spoken of as being under Parthian
rule. So it appears that at the time of that work i.e. in
the 2nd half of the 1lst century A.D., Indo-Scythia had
come under the rule of the Parthians. The possible con-
clusion from the above statements is that the stronghold
of the Scythians was in the Indus region, especially in the
lower Indus region, and that the Saka conquest had
been effected long before the 2nd half of the 1st century
A. D.

Sakasthina doubtless included the district of
Scythia, mentioned in the Periplus, from which flows the
river Sinthus (Indus) the greatest of all the rivers that flow
into the Erythrean sea (Indian Ocean). The metropolis
of Scythia in the time of the Periplus was Minnagar; and
its market town was Barbaricum on the seashore.’

The name of the capital of Scythia and of the
kingdom of Mambarus (Nambanus?) in the time of the
Periplus was Minnagar, and this was evidently derived
from the city of Min in Sakasthina mentioned by Isidor.’
There is another fact which has been again recently
supported. According to it, ‘the region of Chakansur,
just to the west of the Bolan Pass, has been reclaimed as
one of the important centres of the ancient Sakasthana.”

A Saka empire in the Indus country and even
beyond it is known from other classical sources also.
Ptolemy speaks of the extension of Saka power to
Kathiawar and the use of the imperial title King of ngs
(Sahanusahi) among the Sakas is attested by coins.

1 B. H. A. L. p. 562, 4th Ed. 2 Quoted in J. R. A. B., 1915, p. 830,
§ Geographical Journal 1984, p. 356, as guoted in Indian Culturs, Vol. V. p. 117,
4 0. 1 I. Vol. IL. pt. I. p. XXVII.
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The Puripas' speak of Saka kings as the successors of the
Gardabhilla dynasty in Ujjain.

So a Saka empire, with the emperor using the title
‘King of Kings' (Sahanusahi) existed in the Indus
country some time before the establishment ‘of the
Vikrama Era or even long before it. Its centre of gravity
seems to have been on the western shores of the
lower Indus.

Dr. LD Barnett suggests' the following gradual
variations of the word Sakasthana:—

Saka-stina

Sagastin

| I
Sajastin or Sijistin Saistin (Persian)
(in earlier Arabic) Modern Ststin

This Sistin spread to the Indus river, and from their

Indus abode the Sakas were taken to Kathiawar by the

Jain Acarya Kalaka. They settled in western India

and there founded a kingdom of their own. From that

place they penetrated into middle India as far as Mathura,

- to Jabalpur,’ and up to the Nagarjunikonda* {éﬂparvata]

territory in the eastern Deccan. After a rule of about

three centuries they were subdued by the Guptas and in

course of some more centuries they were fully absorbed
by the Hindus.

- —_——

1 88 TEfen At Sersfat ageao | '
waifr st we mﬁqunnmuumhaxmm.p.m

2 Quoted in the Dynastic History of Northern India by H. C. Bay, Vol. 1.
p. 65 note Mo, 1. § Beo Chap. ITI, 4 Thid,
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CHAPTER Il
THE SAKAS IN SANSKRIT LITERATURE

It is unfortunate that almost all modern students of
ancient Indian history have largely discarded the ancient
tradition. Being ignorant of its immense value, they have
not been able to give a connected account of India’s past.
When, on the other hand, we peep into the various
branches of Sanskrit literature we find a vast and accarate
store of information preserved therein. In this chapter,
therefore, references to Sakas in Sanskrit, Jain, and
Buddhist works have been collected. The works are
quoted in their traditional chronological order, for, other-
wise they would lose their real value. Recent researches
have shown that with new finds the traditional chronology
is being proved correct to a great extent. These references
will help to fill in the gaps in the Saka history.

1. The Ramayana of Valmiki has many references
to the Sakas. In it there are accounts of struggles
between the ancient Aryans of India and the mixed hordes
of Yavanas and Sakas. These struggles will be related
at length under the heading Purinas. In the Kiskindha

i qfr  aadaaffa: o Bilakinda, 54. 91, and
() WP T wEyTSEEET o 55, 8.

i) ¥T qATEREOE, WE |
1 RERIEIE iy
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Kanda' the Sakasare enumerated with the Kambojas,
Yavanas and Bahlikas.

2. Nextin chronological order comes the
Mahabhdrata, the second great epic of India. The
mention of Sakas at such an ancient period ( circa 2400
B.C.) in the Mahabhirata is genuine as it is found in
varied places in various parvas of this text. If the
passages about the Sakas be regarded as interpolated
then it should be borne in mind*that interpolations
could not have been so very syStematic throughout the
text, in all the manuscripts of so many and such widely
separated places in India.

THE MAHABHARATA DIFFERENTIATES BETWEEN
THE SAKAS AND THE TUSARAS
“The second great epic of India clearly distinguishes
between Sakas and Tusdaras and mentions them along
with Yavanas’ Tusdras or the later Ku$dnas are not
mentioned in the Ramdyana and they may, therefore,
probably be of a later origin. Bhisma Parva shows that
they fought in the great Bhirata war. Karpa Parva also
. confirms this view.> In the Bharata war the Sakas sided
with the Kurus.* This differentiation between these two
tribes is found throughout the Sanskrit literature.

ESATRIYA SAKAS BECOME A LOW-CASTE PEOPLE

* The Mahabharata further statesthat éakaa. Yavanas
and Kambojas became vrsalas or low-class people by not

1 SERATHIE TIAHT TEAEEAN |
AEEEESET deamy ogorg i as, 19,
2 QUITI ATTTHT THEIR T G- | Bhigma Parva 75, 21,
3 WEETN T qiige: »
ST SEAITITHIET: 0 Karna Parva 04, 16,
o TRIFTRTTE: TR | Udyoga Parva 155, 90, Poona Ed.
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associating with brahmanas! They are often classed
with Barbaras and Mlechas and sometimes reckoned as
Mlechas. The Indians of the time of Mahabharata knew
the Sakas closely because they had already settled on the
banks of the Indus as stated in Chapter I on the authority
of Majmal-ut-Tawarikh.

3. Sakas along with Yavanas, Pahlavas and
Kambojas are also mentioned in the Bhrgu Samhita
of Manava-Dharmadastra. According to this work they
sank to the position of dow caste people by the omission
of ksatriya rites and because they were neglected by the
brahmanas.’ This statement is similar to the statement
of Mahabharata noted above.

4. Puranas—Some of the Puranas refer to the Sakas
along with other foreign tribes who had penetrated as far
as Ayodhya and their defeat and humiliation by Sagara
the son of Bahu. The story in these Purdias’ is almost
identical and runs thus: Bahu was ill and the Haihayas,
Talajanghas and Sakas and other tribes uniting wrested
his kingdom from him. His posthumous son Sagara
defermined to exterminate the Sakas, Yavanas, Kambojas,
Paradas and Pahlavas. When he was slaughtering them
they fled to Vasigtha for protection. The muni made a
compact with them, stopped Sagara and saved them, but
Sagara destroyed their laws of religion and changed
their mode of dress. He made the Sakas shave half
the head. He deprived them of the recitation of the

« 1 WS qAASEArATEE: g |
mﬁwmmm“ Anutisana Parva 68. 21.
7 YT T St mEeEsAE =
diegsiargg e sedtan Taa: T |
qIegn: oEEEt: R FTE WA N Manusmeti X, 43, 44,
§ Brabminda, Ch. 63. Viayu, Ch. 88, Visnu, Ch. 8 eto.
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14 THE SAKAS IN INDIA

Veda and the exclamation ‘Vasat.” These hordes of
ksatriya tribes seem to have remained and settled «down
in parts of India asa long interval passed between the
defeat of Bihu and their consequent defeat by Sagara.
A remarkable feature in the narrative is that they are not
spoken of as Mlechas or barbarians. Nor is there any
suggestion that the Sakas and four other tribes were
different in religion from the people of Ayodhy3, who
professed the Vedic religion. Arguing cogently Pargiter’
has concluded that ‘these five foreign tribes were
Ksatriyas and of much the same religion as Vasistha and
Sagara.’ They fell steadily in Indian estimation later
on. By the time of the Bhirata battle they were classed
as degraded tribes. Pargiter is of opinion that ‘the story
in this ballad could not have been composed in after
time" It is, therefore, considerably anterior to the

. Mahabharata period.

WESTERN KESATRAPAS IN THE PURANAS -
The Matsya, Vayu and Brahminda Purinas mention

eighteen Saka kings who ruled after the Andhras or
Satavihanas in some province of India.' But only sixteen

are mentioned in the Visnu and the Bhagavata Puripas.'

1 9% wEmt Rt gefear seas |

At fiv: @9 &dtemat adw

TR GEEWA g swEarhon: |
frarermaTsTT: w0 Viyu 88, 140, 141,

Compare it with Harivaméa as quoted in 'A History of Ancient Banskrit
Literature’ by Max Muller, Allahabad 1613, p. 38,

2 J.B.A.8. 1819, p. 850, { The above substance is mainly from Pargiter's
nccount.) 3. Ihbid, p. 361, - -

-mﬂhmﬁmﬂnﬂw:lbmummmmu-
5 T AEfRA U | wwn: Srww s |,
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But the readings of Manjuéri-mila-kalpa! though mutilated
certainly establish that eighteen Sakas were sufficiently
powerful to be mentioned as kings out of thirty. The
remaining twelve may have been some petty rulers during
the periods of decline of the Saka power. In Manjuéri-
mla-kalpa they are described as Madhyamas i.e. kings of
the Madhya country and are located in the North-midland.

There is some discrepancy in the accounts given by
the various Purdpas about the duration of the Saka
dynasty. The Brahmianda, Vayu and Matsya Purinas
assign to them 380 years." Pargiter’ takes 183 years to be
the duration. But the duration of 300 years of ‘e’ ms. of
Vayu Purdpa seems to be correct. It will be shown later
that they actually reigned for about 300 years. The coins
which range from 41 to 310 are the best proof of this.

. 5. Kadyapa Samhita and Parasara Samhitd@ are
two very ancient works on astronomy. Varihamihira
( 505 A.D. ? ) describes these books as the productions of
munis, which means that they belong to the Mahabharata
period. Sakas are mentioned along with Yavanas and
Kukuras in these works.*

¥ 6. In the Caraka Samhita, a medical work, we find
mention of the diet of the Sakas. They used to take

1 W wqn Fam A frdngar usam
TN YIaT: SqTAT TR TIAT NI
2 () SETEfaeT sar Srersdat sgeao)
wranfar shroasfifa = st @rergdra g 0 Matsys,
(1) wrerrfr sfrosfife = wremfa agat @1 0 Viyw and Brabminds,

Dynasties of the Kali Age, p. 46. 5 Ibid p. 74,
& (i) ST AT GO AT |
W1 T SiEwFE qugrsr g awn )

(i) O WM FFT TEASITHTAR | Quoted in Adbhuta Sigara
(Enshi Ed. V., B. 1062 ) pp. 10 and 65 respectively.
Also quoted by Bhatta Utpala in his commentary on Brhat Sambhita p. 218,
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meat, wheat flour and madhvika, an intoxicating drink.'

~7. Panini, the great Sanskrit grammarian, (earlier
than the 4th century B.C.) isthe next author who mentions
the Sakas. In his Ganapitha the name Saka appears at
many places,’ and Kasika, a commentary on his Agtadhyayi
(circa the 7th century A.D.) supports these readings.’

| 8. Katyayana (earlier than the 3rd century B.C.) is
the next great author who mentions the Sakas. In his
variika on the work of Panini, he uses the expression
‘Sakandhu’.' This means that he not only knew the Sakas
y! but also knew the wells (andhu) sunk by them. This
| word is traceable to the Ganapdtha' of Panpint also and
the Kaéika' regards it as an integral part of the text
of Ganapatha.

9. Patadjals, (earlier than the 2nd century B.C.)
the author of the Mahabhdsya has used the compound
8aka-Yavana, so it is clear that he knew the Sakas along
with the Yavanas. “Professor Bhandarkar deduces from
the instance of the dvandva compound that the Sakas, like
the Yavanas, had already established their power in the
north-west of India in the age of Patafjali, that is, between
184 and 148 B.C.""

10. In the Natyaéastra of Bharata-Muni Sakas are
mentioned along with Abhiras and Candalas.

According to Professor A.B. Keith “we cannot place

1 AES: g gEtE gEAn
AT AR E TR AT RIET: 1| Cikitsi Sthina Ch. 50, 316
2 IV.1.175,1V. 8,99; V. 4, 88. ~3§ IL 1, 60; IV. I, 175., IV. 9, 1%0.
4L1,64. BIV.1,151. @IV.1,151. 7 II 4,10. @ Quoted in Indian
Culture, Veol. V., p. 116,

s TEIHTETETE g R |
v A = R a0 on, 17, 0,
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it (Natyadasira) before the 3rd century A.D." This
view is, however, extremely conservative. Sagaranandin’s
work Nitaka-Laksana-Ratna-Kosa ( 12th century A.D.)
published recently in Oxford mentions that king Harsa-
Vikrama and Mitrgupta both commented on this work.'
Again the Buddhist patriarch Rahulaka (235 A.D.) also
used the Natfyasastra' The date of Bharata's work is

much earlier; Kilidasa also remembers him as a muni.

11. The Yuga Purana of Gargi Sanhita has a good
deal to say about the advent, depredations and end of the
Sakas. A tyrant Saka king Amlata is described and the
tyranny of Sakas in general is also related.’ After the
Yavanas, hordes of Sakas invaded parts of India during the
S'nﬁga regime. According to K. P. Jayaswal this text
belongs to the 1st century A. D.'

S

T

T —

12. There is a Prakrit work Paumacariya, of
Vimalastri. Dr. H. Jacobi does not accept the date
of its composition, given at the end of the work as 530
A. V. (after Vira or Mahavira). But Dr. Winternitz
accepts this date.” Dr. Jacobi writesin his introduction to
the Pariista Parvan :—

1 The SBanskrit Drama, p. 18.

2 |
Naiamniﬁnwsiwmmmﬁmn p. 184,
3 B. Bhattacarya, Foreword to the Tattvasasgraha, p. LXIX,
4 Abhinavagupta's commentary, Vol. I, p. 155, 179,
§ ae: gAENIieA: @satagan: gu |
sfiwfea == (7w1) &t [v] ag=ra gfr g )
wgATT g e Aty s |
gfteafa ww: drei (St ! Awi?) sguie @ 5@ )
o AT QAR W 09w R |
8 J.B.O.R.S., 1998, p. 404 and ibid, 1020, p. 181, 7 A History of Indian
Literature, Vol. II, p. 477.
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“in it (Paumacariya) the Yavanas and Sakas are
mentioned, not as newly settled in India but as living there
since time immemorial.”™ It is certain that the Jain author
Vimalasfiri regarded the Mahabhirata and the Rimdyapa
as authentic texts and consequently believed in the antiquity
of the Sakas in or near India as described in these works.

13. The Agtaiga Samgraha of Vagabhatta, a
native of Sindhu, states that the reddish cheeks of Saka
women, and Saka lords were due to the use of palandu
or onion as an article of their diet.”

14, In the drama Padataditakam of mahidkavi
Syamilaka, a Saka prince of Surastra is mentioned along
with a Gupta heir-apparent.’

15. Some gathas of the Tiloya Pannatti, a Jain
work of the 5th century A.D., throw a good deal of light
on the chronology of Nahapana and the Castanas or the
Western Ksatrapas.! The Tiloya Pannatti records that
461 years after the death of Mahavira the Sakas came
into prominence....They (or Castana's dynasty) ruled for
242 years. Githa No. 98 states that the Guptas succeeded
the Castanas as rulers.’

From these statements it appears that Nahapana

1 p. XIX, 1089 od,

2 TEtATEE AT qemg:  qeANE |

sTres fafre: gt vaves sty FfaET 1 Uttans tactes,

Ch. 49.3 Caturabhini pp.7and 89, Patna ed. 1933, 4 86-89; 9899,
§ ATTVTEET qUATen WY SEgEERaTE |
Ted  giRmEes ®FqE qwAfy uaw
WEBZ FTEY FHTVOr GATE WA AT |

it e aTor o qrivore g gRTEET U Catalogue of Sanskrit
and Prikrit Manuscripts in the 0. P. and Berar by Hiralal, p, XVI.
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ascended the throne in 421 after Mahavira's death. The
total of the reigns of Nahapana and the Bhrtya Castanas
or the Sakas was 282 years. The author of this work, in
the 5th century A. D., believed the Sakas to be Castanas
and none else.

The late Dr. Hira Lal Sud commenting on these
gathas interprets Bhac-chatthanana (wwsgwm) as
“probably Bhrtya Andhras or Andhra-bhrtyas”
Following his lead the editors of this work have also
translated the word as Bhrtya-Andhras. But this Sanskrit
rendering of the Prakrit form is altogether untenable.
The Sanskrit form is Castana and they belonged to the
Saka race.

In the Jain Harivaméa Purapa ( 783 A.D. ) a literal
translation of these Prikrit gathds into Sanskrit is found.'
There the word for Bhrtya Castanas is “Bhatatubapa.”
This reading is sufficiently corrupt, but it certainly is not
Bhrtya-Andhras.

16. According to the astronomical work
Jyotirvidabharana,’ a Sake$vara or a Saka overlord of
Rumma-deéa was defeated by Vikramaditya. He was taken
through the bazars of Ujjayini as a captive and later
released. Not understanding the significance and meaning
of the word ‘Ruma’ or ‘Romaka,’ Captain Wilford writes :*

“Vicrama is supposed to have waged war with the
Romans, all the time that he lived : that is to say for 145
years: and to have taken one of their emperors prisoner,

1 Chapter 63, verses 487, 488, and 553.
2 A sApEiagty skt e qfrearsiast Ay |
WG dweg gareawer o fowars: gaqwtasa: 1 on. 99, 17,

3 Esmay on Viernmaditys and Balivabana by Captain Wilford, Asiatic
Besearches, Vol. IX, 1809, p. 119.
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whom he carried in triumph through the streets of
Ujjayini"

In the Puranas we find Romaka, a territory of
the Sindhus! This word is found in the ganapdtha
of Papini alse.' Alberuni®also enumerates this Romaka
or Ruma amongst the territories of the north-west on
the authority of Matsya Purina which reads Romaka.
The reading of Alberuni, however, is mara. On the other
hand, according to Dandanatha Narayana’s commentary*
on Sarasvatikanthabharana Romaka or Ruma denotes a
‘saltish land'. But the author of Kalpadrukosa' translates
the word as ‘salt’ only.

A variety of salt called romaka was known to Caraka
and Swéruta. According to Cakrapdani, a commentator
of Caraka, romaka means a salt prepared from
the water of Ruma river.' Ruma is a lake according to
J' Dalhapa, a commentator of Suéruta’ Ruma may be an
I

e e e

e

earlier name of the Sakarhbhari lake, Hemddri, while
commenting on Agfdrniga-hrdaya, states that romaka was
produced in the Sakambhari territory.' The very name
Sakanbhari has some relation with the Sakas,

}f : Some scholars have regarded the Jyotirvidibharana
I as having been completed in the 13th century A.D' But
| whatever be the date of this work, the mention of Ruma
and its king Saka has an old tradition behind it.

1 SrargA R |
FGHAEAEFF AT | Mateya 191, 47 and 45 respectivaly,

2IV.9,80.and IV. 2, 110. 3 Alberuni's India, Vol. I, Oh. 25, p. 351,
& TI=FF0fH: 11 9, 24a.
5 Wi agw TR ad forg |
TYIY ¥ 9GF T0T AFS G9: 19620 p. 159, Gaokwad's Orlental

Berlesed. @ IIT. B, 141. 7 I 46, 813. B 1.6, 148. 9 Gapaka Tarangind, p. 45
gives the date of the author as 1164,
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17. Visakhadatta or Visikhadeva, a contemporary
of Chandragupta Vikrama, wrote a drama called Devi-
Chandragupta. In this drama is described the heroic
deed of Chandragupta’s assassinating a Saka king. This
Saka king wanted to marry Dhruvadevi, the wife of
Chandragupta's elder brother. This historical fact is
again alluded to by Bapa. The story of Rawal' and
Barkarmis as narrated in Majmal-ut-Tawirikh is merely
a translation of this drama into Arabic by Abul Hassan
Ali (1026 A.D.) But who was this Sakapati bold enough
to execute such a plan? Altekar’ believes him to be the
Saka Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena II. But this cannot be
reconciled with the evidence put forth by Majmal-ut-
Tawdarikh and Rajasekhara. Both these authorities place
the defeat of the Saka in the north Punjab, and it is not
yet known if Rudrasena II ever ruled in the north of the
Punjab.

Vidakhadatta in his Mudraraksasa alludes to Saka
kings, who are described as brave.'

Visakhadatta, the author of this play (Devi Chandra-
Gupta), is very likely the same as the author of
Mudraraksasa.'

1 On ths word Riwal Abul Fazl writes:—"The chiel of the state was
formerly called Rawal, but for a long time past has hoon known as Rind."
Kin-i-Akbari, Eng. Tr. Vol. II, p. 268. On the word Rawal see also Indian Culture
Vol. XII, No. 1, p. 181.

2 Quoted in “A History of the Guptas'' by E. N. Dandekar, p. 77.

3 ST TETESRINTIAIAY qw §e-

nleaiivaaTR guaagfafa: dfrda g )
qETagRg FI9T: IEARaT: |

iganarorg:
Srgmaa fire: of oy guEmEIaES: SART N Canto ¥, verse 11
W@ aEsssTEaiEuTsraaTRdsnSegata: - o
Canto II, p. 86, Bombay Sanskrit Beries Ed. 1589,

# Classical Banskrit Literature by Erishnamacharys, p. G04-509.
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18. In the Harsa-carita of Bana it is stated that
Chandragupta disguised as a woman assassinated a Saka
king who desired the wife of another! Commenting on
this passage of Bana, S'ankar&ryr.t writes that
Chandragupta in the disguise of Dhruvadevi killed the
Saka king who coveted his brother’s (Ramagupta’s) wife.’

19. Brahmagupta,an astronomer of circa 620 A.D.,
mentions in his Brahma- sphuta-siddhanta the beg:nnmg
of the current Saka era at the death ofa Saka king.' This
reference has been fully dealt with in Chapter IV,

20. In the Rama-carita of Abhinanda ( end of the

8th or the beginning of the 9th century A.D. ) it is asked,

“after Vikrama, the enemy of the Saka king, where do

poets tell pious tales 2’ This enemy of the Sakas is

Chandragupta Vikramiditya. Here it is again said that

“by the foe of the Saka, the works of Kalidisa were
brought to fame.”

21. Madjusri-mila-kalpa isa Buddhist work.
According to the late Dr. K. P. Jayaswal it was composed
in circa the Oth century A.D." It contains an important
verse' which states that there were in all thirty kings of
the Sakas. Of them only eighteen were monarchs of note.

22. Vardhamana, the author of Ganaratna-
mahodadhi ( 1140 A.D. ), quotes the following verse from
some earlier author, while commenting on the word Saka :

Sre¥rwant anqTeT fASeg |l
WE ANFATHA  SEAAATTHT: U kiriks 20 |
19t W qswAsigs siafidges  wwage:  wevhg
WWTAGTARY | Chapter 6, p. 696, Calontia ed.

2 WEIAATE:  swifaer:  wsgggsTgTat ATdgHT:
ﬂwm&mﬁmw :i'.?:“ 2 Cast

§ Imperial History of Indis, Introduction. 8 611 Inter half, 619 first half,
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23. Kalhana (1149 A.D.) inhis Rdjatrangins writes
about a king named Pratdpaditya of Kashmir, who was
related to some Vikramaditya. According to Kalhana
some writers confused this Vikramaditya with Sakari-
Vikramaditya, but he says that they were mistaken,
as Sakari-Vikramaditya was some one else! Kalhapa
further writes that there was in Ujjayini a Vikramaditya
alias Harsa, who in the beginning destroyed the Sakas.

24. In the Sadukti-Karnamrta of Sridharadisa
(Saka 1127=1205 A.D.), three $lokas of the celebrated
poet Amaruka are quoted. One of them describes the
feats of a king “who took vow to make widows of Saka
women,""

Sanskrit anthologies have preserved élokas of three
anthors Sakachella Sakavarman and Sakav;ddh: They
may have been some Saka authors.

25. Prabhavaka-carita of Prabhachandra
(1277 A.D.) contains a Kilakasiiri-carita." This is almost
identical with the Kalakacarya-Kathanaka, which has been
so widely used and relied on by Dr. Sten Konow. This
carita records that the Jain teacher Kalaka went to the
Saka country and brought with him a Sahi (wfg) or
Sahi ( enfe ) king.

There are many versions of this Kdlakdciarya
Kathinaka known amongst the Jainas, but the story about

1 wsiftfamafre ofe & swnfua:
weteTuTa e frewiy s i o
tiilﬂwmi
qFSgRamTdl famarfga gegm
() FeBIHTA TG gATAA IS |
wEIfFaaTEa JATEY SRAHE FYHT: U 111 125, 125,
3 WETATSTAIGENL: | p. 297, Lehore ed. 4 Subbasitavali of

Vllhhh:hni‘ Puotarson's ed. 1886, Iniroduction, p. 135. § Carita 1V.
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the advent of the Sakas in western India is almost the
same in all of them,

26. The Kumarapala-carita of Jayasimhasiri gives
the following information.' There was a king Sri Simha
Vikrama in the Chalukya family. He possessed the power
of turning base metals into gold. He started an era of
his own after freeing all ( subordinate ) rulers of any debt.
He had a son Hari Vikrama, the crest of the brave. Even
the strong Saka dynasties did not bear the heat of his
glory. In his family was born Rama. To him was born
Sahajarima who killed the king of the Sakas, the lord of

three lakhs of horses® ..............., . In his family was born
Maularija.

Now this Mularaja was ruling in circa 950 A.D.
Long before him the king of the éakas, the lord of three
lakhs of horses, was killed by Sahajarima who was born
in the family of Simmha Vikrama and Hari (=Vikrama).
This family was certainly the family of Samudragupta and
Chandragupta, as they bore the titles of Simha-Vikrama

etc. But here this family is, by mistake, described as the
Chalukya family.

7. A S'akaditya is mentioned in the Hara Gauri
Samvada.

1 Canto I, verse 91. 3 Basikial O. Parikh translates in his Kiavyinuddsana,
(1988, Vol. I1, pi. I, Intro. p. XXI) as “Among his descendant thers wns one
Bahajarama who bad a cavalry force of three 1acs of horses and who defeated the lord
of Sakas on the battlefield”". Mr, K. M. Munshi following, perhaps, Mr. Parikh has
given o similar translation in his “The Glory that was Gurjaradesa', Part 111,
P- 73, d.0. "After him came Bahajarams who was the Lord of three lakhs of horses,
who having destroyed the lord of the Sakas', I am afraid the interpretation of both
of them is wreng, 3§ I. H. Q., Vol. XVIII, P 351,



CHAPTER Il

THE SAKAS IN INSCRIPTIONS

In the previous chapter I have given detailed
references to the Sakas from Indian literature, which
I believe to be as good evidence as any other. But since
some scholars do not attach any importance to references
from literature, unless they are supported by inscriptional
or numismatic evidence, and as ancient Indian history
can only be compiled from all the three sources, literary,
inseriptional and numismatic, I now proceed to set forth

the available inscriptional evidence regarding the Sakas
and their achievements,

Historians should remember that in India eminent
classical writers were also the writers of inscriptions under
their patron kings e.g. Harisena under Samudragupta.

1. Inscriptions of Nahapana's Time, Eight
important inscriptions of the time of Nahapana are known
to scholars! These are inscribed on the caves of Nasik,
Karleand Junar. The Nasik Cave Inscriptions 11, 13 and
14 (a)' mention the matrimonial alliance between Saka
Usavadata and Daksamitra, the daughter of Nahapana, the
Ksaharata. Thisand other inseriptions of Saka Usavadata,
the son-in-law of Nahapina are a helpful source for a
study of the reign of Nahapana. The dates in these

1 Beo the appendiz, 9 E. I. Vol. VII, pp. 61, 65 and 56,



_—
26 THE SAKAS IN INDIA

B ——— ———
inscriptions range from the year 41 to 46 of an unspecified
era. One of these eight inscriptions is the inscription of
Ayama, the minister of Nahapana. It is dated in the year
46 of an unspecified era. As regards this date Sten Konow
has recently pointed out that according to the latest reading
of the symbol of the date sign by Rapson the figure should
be 76 and not 46." In this inscription the title s@ms is used
with the name Nahapéna.'

2. There are certain inscriptions on the Bhkeraghat'
Statues of the daughter of Bhiimaka which, however, are
nearly illegible.

3. The Karle Cave Inscription of Mitradevanaka.*
In this inscription is recorded the gift of a pillar.
Mitradevanaka calls himself the son of Usavadita, who
was the son-in-law of Nahapana. Senart is of opinion
that Mitradevapaka is an Indian name. So he may have
been the son of Usavadita by his Indian wife Daksamitra,

4. The Nasik Cave Inscription No 15 tells about
the Sakani lay devotee Visnudatd, the daughter of
Agnivarman, the Saka® It shows that the Sakas in India
unlike the Romans in England used to perform certain
religious ceremonies indigenous to their adopted country.
Here we have reference to a Saka lay devotee, who
seems to have been a resident of some monastery on
mount Trira§mi in Nasik, This inscription is dated in
the 9th year of king Iévarasena, the Abhira.

5. The Inscription’ of Vasithiputa Siri Pulumays
in his 19th regnal year, describes the defeat of the Sakas

1 Notes on Indo-Beythian Chronology, pp. 40, 41. 2 E, 1. Vol. VII, p. 56.
§ Near Jabalpur in the Central Provinoes. 4 Quoted in Indian History Congress
Proceedings, Lahore Bession, 1840,p.150. § E. I. Vol. VII, Kizrls Cave Inscriptions,
No.11,p.56. 8 E.L Vol. VIII, pp. 85, 89. 7 Ibld, Nasik Cave Inscriptions,
Ho. 9, p. 60 L
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along with the Yavanas and Pahlavas by his deceased
father Siri Satakapi Gotamiputa. It also states that
Gotamiputa exterminated the Ksaharita dynasty. This
inscription is very important as it independently records
the above facts. However, Sten Konow regards the fact
of the destruction of the Sakas, Yavanas and Pahlavas
as a mere boast.'

6. There are two inscriptions in one of the Nasik
Caves which refer to the gift of two cisterns and a cave
by a Saka writer named Damachika Vudhika, son of
Visnudatta of Da$apura.’

7. Raychaudhuri, however, thinks that “the earliest
Saka kings mentioned in Indian inscriptions are perhaps
Dimijada and Maues.” This statement requires further
investigation.

8. The Mathura Lion-Capital Inscription* contains
the line—Sarvasa Sakastanasa puyae. There has been
a great deal of controversy over the interpretation of this

line. Dr. Raychaudhuri has summed up the whole as
follows’ :—

“Cunningham interpreted the passage as meaning
“for the merit of the people of Sakasthana.” Dr. Fleet,
however, maintained that “there are no real grounds for
thinking that the Sakas ever figured as invaders of any
part of northern India above Kathiawad and the western
and southern parts of the territory now known as Malwa.”
He took “Sarva’ to be a proper name and translated the

1 Notes on Indo-Scythian Chronclogy, p. 43. 3 E. I. Val. VIIT, Nasik
Cave Inscriptions, Nos, .26 and 27, PP- 95 and 96, 3 P.H. A I dthed, p. 364,
4 E.L Vol. IX, p. 185 {; Dr. Harit Krishna Deb has recently published » thought-
provoking artlele on this inscription in J. K. A. 8. Bengal, Letters, Vol. X, 1044, P
13 1. Ho, howsver, gives the reading Sakeasthins. § P. H. A, 1., 4th ed., p. 861,
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inscriptional passage as “‘a gift of ‘Sarva’ in honour of
his home.”"

‘Fleet’s objection is not convincing. Chinese evidence
clearly establishes the presence of Sakas in Kipin i.e.
Kapisa-Gandhara. As regards the presence of the tribe
at Mathura, the site of the inscription, we should note that
the Markandeya Purdpa refers to a Saka settlement in
the Madhyade$a. Dr. Thomas points out that there is
no difficulty in the expression of honour to the ‘whole
realm of the Sakas’ since we find in the Wardak, SuiVihar
and other inscriptions even more comprehensive
expressions, e. g., Sarva sattvanam, ‘of all living creatures’.
As regards Fleet's rendering “svaka and $akatthdna” as
one's own place, Dr. Thomas says that it does not seem
natoral to inscribe on the stone honour to somebody's

own home. A pija addressed to a country is unusual, but
inscription G of the Lion-Capital contains a similar poja
addressed to the chief representatives of the Saka
dominions.'Itis, therefore, clear that ‘Sarvasa sakastanasa’
means the realm of all the Sakas and nothing else.

The Mathura Lion-Capital inscription contains the
names of Mahaksatrapa Rajula, Mahaksatrapa Kusuluka
Patika, Ksatrapa Sodasa and Ksatrapa Kharadaka,
These names along with the title Ksatrapa or Mahaksatrapa
indicate the expansion of the Sakas as far as Mathura.

9. Mathura (Kankali Tila) Votive Tablet of the
time of Soddsa. The title Méhﬁkgatrapa with the name
of Soddsa is an indication of Saka lineage. This
inscription is dated samvatsara 70+ 2 or 40 +2. According
to the alphabet of the Western Ksatrapa coins the first
figure may be read as 40, but according to Kusina

1 J. R, A, B. 1904, pp. 708 £; 1906, pp. 166, 6488, 2 E, I, Val. 11, p. 199,
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inscriptions it is certainly 70. The reading 70 may be
regarded as correct.’

10. Mathura Stone Inscription® of the time of
Sodasa mentions this king as Svimi Mahaksatrapa. Both
these Mathura Brahmi inscriptions use the word Svami
with Sodasa. He was, therefore, no doubt a Saka.

11. Another Inmscription from Kaikali Tila also
mentions the word Saka, though the reading is
ambiguous.*

12. Giridharapur Jitla Inscription. This inscription
is in a fragmentary state. Luders, however, draws the
conclusion “that the donatrix was of Saka descent.”” This
inscription is dated in the year 270 of the era of some
Maharaja. The name of the Mahirdja is lost. It may
be noted that another inscription® from Kankalt Tila at
Mathura is also dated in the era of some Haham;n
rajatiraja. The name in this inscription is also lost.

13. Taxila Copper-plate Inscription of Paiika
records the date sanvatsara 78. This inscription
contains a word Kgahara, which according to some
scholars is nothing else but Ksaharata." Some scholars
have surmised that this Patika is the same as that
mentioned in the Mathura Lion-Capital inscription.

14, Mathura (Second Ganeshra Mound) Inscription
of Ksaharata Ghataka. Dr. Vogel draws the attention of
scholars to this fragmentary inscription.” In the following
two lines which have reached us the words Ksaharita and
Ghataka are quite legible:—

1 Cf. Bten Eomow, E. L, Vol. XXI, p. 27. 2 E. L. Vol. IX, p. 847,
8 E. L Vol XXIV, p. 208. 4 Kcirya Puspifijall Vol. (in honourof Dr. D. R.
Bhandarkar) p. 357, 1940 ed. § Indlan Antiquary Vol. XXXVII, p. 83 1.
8 E.L Vol.IV,p. 651, 7 7J.R. A B, 1913, p. 191,
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The presence of the Ksahardtas. in Mathura is
evident,

15. Mathura Mora Well Inscription' of the time
of the son of Mahaksatrapa Rajubula. Though the name
of the son is illegible, his designation Svami is clear.

16. Andhau Stone Inscriptions of the time of
Castana and Rudradaman. These inscriptions are four
in number and all bear the date varse 52. These mention
Ysamotika, as the father of Castapa.?

17. Junagarh Rock Inscription of Rudradaman 1.
This is a very famous and important inscription and was
written in varge 72. Thisis the first Saka inscription
which was written in Sanskrit of the Kavya style. It gives
the history of the dam named Sudar§ana. Italso records
the exploits of the great Rudradiaman.

18. Gunda (North Kathiawar) Inscription of the
time of Mahaksatrapa Rudrasimha 1. This inscription
gives the date varge 103. The language is Prakrit and
the inscription was set up by an Abhira general, Rudrabhti
by name." An inscription entered in fara 25 may be
read along with this inscription. Both the inscriptions

may be of one and the same year. An Abhira is mentioned
in each.

19. Kanheri Lane Inscription. This inscription
mentions that Visisthiputra Sri Satakarpi had a wife who

was the daughter of Mahaksatrapa Ru (draddman) of the
family of Karddamaka kings.*

1 E.L Vol XXIV, p. 14£. 2 E. L Vol. XVI, pp. 19-25. 3 E. 1. val,

VIIL, p. 481, 4 E. I Vol. XVI, p. 283-936. § Luders, List of Brihm
Inscriptions, No. D94,
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20. Jundgarh Stome Inscription of Jayadaman's
Grandson. The inscription is mutilated. The name of
the king and the date of its writing are both lost.
However, the names Castana, Jayadiman and Girinagara
are legible. The inscription may be of Damaysada or
Rudrasimha I.'

21. Junagarh Inscription of Jivadama. Only two
lines have survived and even these are broken in places.
The date is 100+ ...

22. Mulvasara (Gaekwar) Inscription of the time
of Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena. The date is varge 232 or
122. It records that the son of Vanijaka sacrificed his
life for a friend." The year 122 appears to be the correct
reading.'

23. Gadha or Jasdan Lake (North Kathiawar)
Stone Inscription of Rudrasena I. This inscription is
dated varse 127 or 126. Rudrasena is entitled
Mahaksatrapa Svami.*

The genealogical table in this inscription is the
longest that has so far come to light. It is as follows :—
(1) Raja Mahaksatrapa Bhadramukha Svami
Castana.
(2) Raja Ksatrapa Svami Jayadaman.
(3) Raja Mahaksatrapa Bha (dramukha) Svami
Rudradaman.

(4) Raja Mahaksatrapa Bhadramukha Rudrasimha.
(5) Raja Mahaksatrapa Svimi Rudrasena.
24, Kanakhera (near Sanchi) Stone Inscription of

1 E.L Vol. XVI,p.241. 2 E.I. Vol. XVIII, pp. 83540. ¥ Pki. and
Bkt. Ins. of Kasthyawar. p. 28. &4 Important Inseriptions from the Baroda Gtate
by A. 8. Gadre, 1043, pp. 2, 8. § E. 1. Vol. XVI, p. 288.
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Sridharavarman. This inscription was discovered by
Sir John Marshall. N. G. Majumdar read the date as 241,
Dr. D. C. Sircar thinks that “the reading of the date is
doubtful,” and reads the date as 201. According to Dr.
D. C, Sircar, Sridharavarman was “originally an official
of the Saka house of Malwa, but later assumed
independence,’

25. Mevasa (Cutch) Stone Inscription of the time
of a Mahdksatrapa. D. B. Diskalkar discovered this
inscription and published it in the Proceedings of the
Fifth Indian Oriental Conference’ He interprets the
date as 300, but it may be interpreted as 103 also. If
the interpretation of Diskalkar is accepted, then this
inscription should be associated with the great-grandson of
Bhartrdaman, who ruled up to circa 215 A.D. But from
the materials known so far, it is certain that the line of
Castapa ended with the son of Bhartrddman. So the
existence of his great-grandson is unintelligible at this
stage of our knowledge. Now if the other interpretation
103 be proved correct then the Bhartrdiman of this
inscription will be a brother of Rudradiman I. It
describes a gift of Abhira Vasuraka. The meaning of the
inscription as a whole is not clear. As already pointed
out this inscription should be read along with the Gunda
inscription (vide para no. 18).

26. Junar Cave Inscription No. I3. This
inscription mentions a Saka, Aduthama.

27. Amravati Inscription. A Saka-giri is
mentioned in this inscription.' Chanda reads the word

1 B. L., Bircar, p- 181, 2 Val. 1, p. 565, ¥ Quoted in
ItibRes kI Rfipa-rekhf by Jal Chandra Vidyilankir, Vol. I, p. 951. 4 E. I Val.
XV, Bome Unpublished Amrivaii Inseripticns, No. 55, p. 274,
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as (S)akagiri, and F. W. Thomas as Pi(Si?)giri. But
Saka-giri as suggested by K. Gopalachari seems to be
the correct reading.'

28. Nagarjunikonda Epigraph’. A Saka Moda and
his sister Budhi are mentioned. This shows that individual
Sakas had entered the Deccan at an early date. This
is further proved by the fact that “among the sculptures
excavated by Mr. Longhurst at Nagarjunikonda there are
two showing a warrior in Scythian dress.”

29. Candravalli Stone Inscription of Maytiraiarman.
This place is in Mysore, It is stated in this inscription that
this king defeated the Abhiras, the Pallavas and the
Sakasthanas etc’. These Sakasthinas appear to be those
who inhabited the Kathiawar territory.

30. Allahabad Inscription of Samudragupta’ states
that the Daivaputra-sihi-sahanusahi Saka-Murundas
and many others bowed before Samudragupta. It should
be noted that in this purely Sanskrit inscription the word
sahi (WfE) is spelt with sa (¥).

31. Bargaon grant of Ratnapala (circa 1050 A. D.
or even earlier) gives the account that “he (Ratnapila) was a
strong cage for the sporting Saka bird" i.e. he was powerful
enough to be dreaded by the Sakas. On the other hand
H.C. Ray very strangely translates it as vnth a fence
strong like that used for the game birds of the Sakas.”

32. Rix Saindhava Copper plate granis from
Ghumli! The writer of the grant no. A of the time of

1 Early History of the Andhra Country, 1941, p.98: 2 E.L Vol. XX,p.07.
§ Early History of the Andhra Country, p. 96. 4 Mysore Archaeological Survay,
Annual Report, 1929, p. 50. § Belect Imscriptions by D. C. Birear, p. 258,
§ WSETTTMFIATITANLN | 7 Dynastic History of Northern Indla, Vol. I, p. 250,
8 E. I. Vol. XXVI, pp. 188-203.
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Agguka I and no. B of the time of Jaika is some Saka
named Kapila, son of Vikkatta, who was an ornament of
the Sakas. The inscriptions are dated in the year 513 of
an unknown sarivat. It might possibly be the Valabhi era.
This shows that some Sakas retained their individuality
long after the Saka rule had ended.

33. Shahdaur Inscription. This Kharosh thi
inscription according to the reading of Sten Konow records
a name Namijada and Saka sabafsar! The name, if

read correctly, has some similarity with the $aka name
Damajada.

In the end it may be pointed out that though
not directly connected with inscriptional information, some
archaeological remains show the presence of Scythian or
Saka power near Indore also. Sardar M. V. Kibe writes,
“about six miles to the south of Indore, on a plateau,
there are the remains of a Scythian camp near Nagpur.™

1 E. L. Vol. XIX, p. 199, 2 “Blanks in Middle Indian History", articls

by Bardar M, V. Kibe, published in Dr, B, Erishnaswaml Alyangar Commemoration
Volume, p. 62, 1935 od,



CHAPTER IV
THE SAKA ERA

Coins and inscriptions of the Saka rulers of western
India show that the Saka kings used an era of their own.
Almost all scholars are of opinion that the well known
Saka-Salivihana era, which is even now in vogue in
southern India, is that same era. It will, however, be
seen later on that such is not the case and in reality there
was an earlier Saka era, which was used by the Saka
kings and the Saka-Salivahana era started at the end of
Saka rule.

DIFFERENT NAMES OF THE SAKA ERA
The Saka era has been used in inscriptions and
literature under the following different names :(—
1. The era of the coronation of a Saka king :—

STEATUSIE TS EIEE e AT et
Y Tag WAy
2. - The era of a Saka king :—
(i) eequeTeaty mRRaghng sy 1
(ii) wegefrgamaay sgfamiady caerdag
3. Saka-Samivat or the Saka era :—
(i) wwEag <R YermgRdredmTert agraaret I

1 E. L Vol. VII, Appendix, p. 9, No. 3. 2 I. A, Vol XIL, p. 16. § L.A.
Vol. VI,p. 78, # E.I Vol. I, p. 56.
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(ii) qHETAIAIEEAY wEFsIaray I
(i) FEST@ETE "
(iv) H@g %8s |
(v) AHEAY eqo I
4, Saka or Saka :—
(1) W% 1190 FrAETeaL *
(ii) wr% 7w & [@) 3% Fragafud (23)
The word Saka requires elucidation. Abul Fazl
informs us that the word Sakd was used for the era of
Vikramaditya also. He says:—

“After the invasion of Salvahana, the era of
Bikramijit was changed from Sadka to Sanpat."

It is possible that the observation of Abul Fazl
might be correct. The following lines® from an inscription
show the use of both the words Saka and Samvat for
the same era :—

w1 agas 8 A vge] ¥ Gefraf s
versesen o SEE 1928 W SR 2 g (gl
Again, one Kilidasa, the author of Jyotirviddabharana,
uses the word Saka with the Vikrama era in the following
verse’ \—

- gt 10y FreaauafEd ae
In the Akalavika-carita (15th or 16th century A.D.)
we read the following :(—

frsmdmsEiawaageaTgiy 1°

There is a fourth very clear case which confirms this

1 LA. Vol. VI, p, 86. 2 E.I Vol. XX, Appendix, Tnscriptions of Northern
Indin by D.E. Bhandarkar, No. 1083, 3 Thid, No. 1091, & E.L Vel. IX, p. 53,
§ E.I. Vol. VII, Appendix, Kielhom's List of Inscriptions of Bouthern India,
p- 63, No. 848, 8§ E.I Vol. XX, Appendix, Inscriptions of Northern India by
D. B. Bhandarkar, p. 147, No. 1002. 7 Ain-i-Akbari, Eng. Tr, by Jarrstt, Vo, I
P. 16, Caloutta ed., I801. 8 Inscriptions of Northern Indin by D. R, Bhln:llrhr'-
No.145. 9 IV.53. 1 @ Quoted in Akalaika-Grantha-trayam, intro,, p. 13. 2
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statement. Amnania wrote a work Katyayana-smarta-
manirartha-dipika. A manuscript of this work was copied
in samvat 1721, It is preserved in the library of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal. It ends with the colophon :—
wrs [39] uqmnmmlﬂﬁ 18¢c |
satsd fafina: srEmamTerEdE o
Now, this is not a Saka date, for, if it were, it will
correspond with Vikrama year 1823. This date is one
hundred and two years later than the date of this copy of
the work. This riddle finds its solution in another work
of the same author. Anania writes at the end of his
Kanva-Yaju-bhasya :—
farhmase B fsw @ |
qursfrs e oAt seage: I
This shows that by the word $aka he meant the
Vikrama era. These cases lend double proof to Abul Fazl's
statement. They necessitate a review of the Saka dates
in the inscriptions considered irregular so far.

The form Saka is common with astronomical and
Jain writers also. For example :—

(i) Lalla gives in the Uttaradhikara of Grahaganita
a date with the word Saka :—
g TR w30 TR |
(#i) Brahmagupta writes in his Khapdakhadyaka
( 587 Saka) :—
sRrsTAgTAAssquAsTATaEgE: |
frmratug: gafrgafeat fun s
(iii) Satinanda ( circa 812 Saka ), the author of
Bhasvati, gives the date of his composition
in Saka :—

1 History of Vedic Literature {in Hindi) by Pt. Bhagayad Datta B.A., Vol. I,
pt. IT, p. 129. 2 Queon’s Callege Library, Collection No. S and Satohel 78. § L. 8.
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at wrerdt fareafgaring o i e d: o'
(iv) Bhat_t_a-Utpala, commenting on Brhaj jatalfa. gives
the date of com pleting the work as 888 Saka :—
TEFt faamt qeaEt )
TRtk wAd frghtar
(v) The date of Nyayakandali by Bhatta gridhara, as
quoted at the end of the work s Sakabda 913 ;—
SNSRI TTETEEY s viwa |
ﬁmwnwrkaw;ﬁﬁﬂi\w n
(vi) Sripati (921 Saka) also uses the word :—
g wee a wfewsaaia: |
(vii) Vadiraja Siiri, a Jain author, in his Paréva-
natha-carita writes :—

TERT AnAFGT=aoH deay Hrgd
AR SR gaAfe g7 g fed
Besides these forms there is another way of naming
this era. It is expressed as :—

g5 Qakwn;]ba-kﬂ&ma-m;:r'wat.sam or the era which
marks the expiry of the time of the Saka king or kings,

ST (730 Saka )’

This fifth way of naming the era is used in a

majority of copper plates and inscriptions of the Rastra-
ktas and Western Chalukyas,

6. S&I:’wika#a Saka :—

According to R. B. Gauri Shankar Hira Chand
¥ L 1, Benares od. . g Brhajjitaka, p. 978, § Quoted in Gll_!.ihh!‘l.r.gim,
P- 25, Benaresod. 4 Siddhinta Sokhara, p, 13, Introduction, Cal. ed, Quoted

in ‘Jain Sibitya Aura Itihisa, P 300. 8§ Important Inscriptions from the Baroda
Btate by A. 8. Gadre, Vol I, p, 33,

mmmMﬂ(ﬁhm..m E. I Vol

V11, Appendix, Inseriptions of Southarn India, p, 3, Mo, 1,

EBL |
e
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Ojha' and many other historians the name Salivahana was
connected with this era in Saka 1276. But the association
of the name Salivihana with this era goes back 295 years
i.e. to 981 Saka.! This establishes the fact that the name
Salivahana was connected with this era much earlier. S
Muniévara states in his Siddhinta-Sarva-Bhauma' that
the king Salivihana of the Saka era was the writer of the
Prakrit work Saptasati.

In the Somalapuram grant of Virfipiksa of Saka
1389 this era is described as :(—

i Sé!iv&kanaaﬂiﬂ:ifa-Saka-varm-kmm&gatc,' i€
in the course of the Saka years determined by Salivahana.
This expression indicates that according to the writer of
this plate, Salivihana was regarded as one who simply
decided something in connection with this era. What
that thing was, we do not yet know.

8. Rakendra-kala :—

Another form of naming Saka era is $akendra-k§.lg.
Its first use is found in the following verses of
Paiicasiddhantiki and Brhatsamhita by Varihamihira :(—

(i) gq wEFAwI® EivEIH Sraagtorg |
geoi aTefeET FA g g

(i) marfa  awifn  wkexsEET i |
FETETEIE cuct gaTth g FrmmAsgErmoTE: I

VateSvara, an astronomer, follows Varahamihira

1 Bhirstiys Prichina Lipi Mili, p. 179.
2 UHEAENAINE agias e = AwARe |
g9 1115 E gerElE e wifemge = gede 9% 2
Inscriptions of Northern Indis, Mo, 124,
3 Biddhinta-Sirva-Bhauma, pt. I, p. 23, Benares od. 4 E.I. Vol. XVII, p. 199,
§ Paficasiddhintiki, ed. by G. Thibaut and M. Budbakara Dvivedi, p. 81, al. 3,
Moti Lal Benarsi Das (Lahore) ed. B Brhatsarhhita, VIII. 20
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and uses-this form in expressing his own date in the
following verse :—

TEAHOE  GELTGACLAGAT SR 9ok |

wsift vgra faaeasenat g frasgagmgaem @

Of the abo;'e_ names of the Saka era, how many
denote the older Saka era, is yet to be ascertained.

PROF. RAPSON'S VIEW ABOUT THE CURRENT SAKA ERA

On the general assumption that the Saka kings used
this Saka era in their inscriptions, Prof. E. ]. Rapson, while
discussing the origin of the name of this era, writes' :—

“The dates which appear on the coins and inscriptions,
. of its {'éaka] princes are all in the era which starts
from the beginning of Kanishka's reign in 78 A.D. They
range from the year 41 to the year 310 (119-388 A.D.) and
form the most continuous and complete chronological
series found on the monuments of ancient India. It was
in consequence of its long use by the Caka princes of
Western India that the era became generally known in
India as the Caka era.”

. Prof. Rapson has expressed the following two
important views in the above passage, vis :—

(a) The current Saka era started with Kaniska's
reign. e '

(b) The current Saka era was so named because it
was used for a very long time by the Saka princes
of Western India.

RAPSON'S VIEW CONTRADICTED

Both these views are contradicted by the following
statements of earlier authors:—

1 Ace. No. 8784, Catalogue of the Panjab University SBanskrit Mss,
2 Cambridge History of India, Vol, I,p. 58,
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1. Alberuni (1030 A.D.) writes in his Indika :—

“THE SAEA KALA"

“The epoch of the era of Saka or-Sakakila falls
135 years later than that of Vikramaditya. The here-
mentioned Saka tyrannised over their country between the
river Sindh and the ocean, after he had made Aryavarta,
in the midst of this .realm, his dwelling-place. He
interdicted the Hindus from considering and representing
themselves as anything but Sakas. Some maintain that
he was a Sudra from the city of Almansfira; others
maintain that he was not a Hindu at all, and that he had
come to India from the west. The Hindus had much to
suffer from him, till at last they received help from the
east, when Vikramaditya marched against him, put him to
flight and killed him in the region of Karfir, between Multén
and the castle of Lont. Now this date became famous,
as people rejoiced in the news of the death of the tyrant,
and was used as the epoch of an era, especially by the
astronomers.  They honour the conqueror by adding
&ri to his name, so as to say Sri Vikramaditya. Since
there is a long interval between the era which is called
the era of Vikramaditya (v. p. 5) and the killing of Saka,
we think that that Vikramaditya from whom the era has
got its name is not identical with that one who killed
Saka, but only a namesake of his.”™

Alberuni communicates to us the views of the Indian
writers of the 11th century and of even earlier dates that
the present Saka era was started after the extermination
of a Saka tyrant.

2. Amardja (circa 1180 A.D.) the commentator
of Khanda-khadyaka states that the Saka era began when

1 Alberuni’s India, English edition by Sechau, 1910, Vel 11, Ch, XLIX,
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Saka kings were killed by Vikramaditya'. This fact in
the same words is mentioned by Prthidakasvimin
(cérca 864 A. D.) in his commentary on the same verse'.

3. Bhaskara, a famous astronomer, who preceded
Utpala, and therefore Alberuni, writes in the Grahagapita
chapter of his Siddhanta Siromapi :—

TRy TET KEgIEna sedeE: 0
#. e. 3179 years of the Kaliyuga were at an end at the death
of a Saka king.

4. Sripati, the author of Siddhanta Sekhara also

says that 3179 years of Kaliyuga had passed by the end of
the Saka period, in the following verse :—

TN SHATLIN: L19R THR |
But the case of Makkibhatta (1377 A. D.);! the
commentator of Siddhanta Sekhara, is very strange. Not
knowing the existence of two Saka eras, he wrongly
interprets the word Sakante as ‘before the beginning of
the Saka era.

5. wshaugafravdiay  wEm: |

aiqgawa® garat gm0
This verse is found at the end of Laksapavall, a
work on logic by Udayana (906 Saka.) The author says

1 U AR W qEEE afew 5@ AwmiEe e @
WEGHPR §T8: W% YA | Khandakhidysks with Visani-Bhisys by
Amarija, p. 9, Cal. ed., 1995,

1 W AR FFv@ WS ofwq w19 AmwiyEw e @
STEYS®Y AT | Khandakhidyaks, od, by P. O, Bengupts, p. 8, Cal. ed., 1941,

3 Eilaminidbyiys, 1.25. 4 1.95. § P. K. Gode's artiole in Journal
of Indian History (Madras), Vol. XVI, pp. 159-263.

§ THEF WEAET H1S ASTINGAT T $3: | Siddbinta Sekhaea by
firipatl, p. 16, commentary on sl. 35, Caleutta od., 1932,

7 Ancther reading of this verss has besn suggested in Ganganath Jha
Research Institute Journal, Vol, IT
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that he completed the work when 906 years from the expiry
of the Sakas had elapsed. His dating from the expiry of
the Sakas shows that an era which began at the end of the
Sakas was alsoin vogue in India. This reference is
particularly important as Udayana was a logician and
not an astronomer.

6. Bhatta-Utpala, commenting on verse VIII. 20 of

Brhatsarnhitd by Varahamihira, states the same fact :—
T% AW FWEEWEd qwEe  gfeeste  AmniiaiEe
wqrfaT: & srer @rs W gy gfag:

7. Vate§vara (702 Saka) also says that 3179 years
of Kaliyuga had passed at the conclusion of the Sakas :—

sEFaTHON: wHTEN:

8. Brahma Gupta (550 Saka=628 A. D.)" writes
in his Brahma-Sphuta-Siddhinta that at the end of the
Sakas 3179 years of the Kaliyuga had passed.’ In the
verse that follows, he again states that at the end of the
Saka' king and from the beginning of the Kalpa so
many years had passed.

9, Another Sanskrit work, Hara Gauri Samvada,
repeats the same view. This work comes from Assam
and is of an unknown date. It may, however, be a
resume of an ancient tradition. It records that “in the
Kali year 3179 (=78 A.D:.) there was a king Subihu,
who was a bosom friend of Sakaditya. Vikrama after
killing his elder brother and this Saka incurred the
enmity of Subahu.”"* There are some controversial items

1 p. 193, Benares ed. 2 Aco. Mo, 3784, sl. 10, Catalogue of the Panjab
University Library Banskrlt Manuscripts,

s WEPIO qETAY SgRAvRa: qaEfhEa: )
'3 Wrfor gardify sBNIsireOn: weEASST: | 1L g6
5 WSIIA11.97, 8 Indian Historical Quarterly, Vol XVIII, 1043, p, 351.
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in the account that follows. The manuscript being quite
unsatisfactory, as admitted by its editor, I have made no
further use of it here. One fact is, however, quite clear,
that in Kali year 3179 or 78 A.D.a Saka was killed.
Thus according to this authority also the current Saka era
started with the death of a Saka king.

The tradition of Vikrama's killing his brother and a
Sakaditya is recorded in a mutilated form, by Captain
Wilford, in the following lines' :—

“It is the general opinion, that Vicramaditya put his
brother Sucdditya, or Bhartrihari, to a most slow and
cruel death, by severing his head, with a knife, both small
and bad. His putting him to death is mentioned’ by
Holwell, and Mr. Wilkins.”

The above information given from the Vamiédvalis by
Captain Wilford and the incident recorded in the Hara
Gauri Sarnwada are an echo of the story of Chandra Gupta
Vikrama as found in Maymal-ut-Tawarikh and Devi
Chandra Gupta. Wilford’s mention of a knife tallies with
the Persian account.

All the above authors are of opinion that the
current Saka era began with the death of a Saka king
or at the end of the Sakas. This tradition which was
current even in 628 A. D. wasnot a creation of a single
day. This view finds further support in another way.

MEANING OF SAKA-NRPA-EALATITA-SAMVATSARA.

It has been noted above under no. 5 that one of
the names of the Saka era was, Saka- -nrpa-kilatita-
sarvatsara, or the era at the expiry of the time of the
Saka king or kings. Some scholars have translated

1 AR, Vol.IX, p,153. 2 A. R, Vol. I, p. 129,
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this phrase as “the expired year of the time of the Saka
kings.” But there are many clear cases, where this
interpretation can not hold good.

1. The following inscription' of 743 Saka-mrpa-
kalatita year uses the words afita and again afitesu:—

aeTsETRTETETady Gy frefergiiey A -
Qrofwra |

2. Somadeva Sdari, a Jain author, writing his
Yasas-Tilaka-Campu in Saka 881, writes in the colophon
of this work :—

AHTSTETRE- AT AAAERS Ry Ay |
ie in the year 881 expired of the Saka-nrpa-
kalatita era.

3, Again in an inscription® of Saka 930 the date
is expressed as :—

TS TIEET-GaeaT-aAy Aay Frwgiedy Mg We sdEm

In numbers 1, 2 and 3, if the first atife means the
expired year, as scholars would like to have it, the
following afitesu or gatesu willbe quite redundant. There-
fore, the word atita should be joined with Saka-nrpa-kala
and not Savivvatsara. 1t will mean Saka-nrpa-kalamatitya
i.e. at the expiry of the time of the Saka kings. The
correctness of this interpretation of the above term is
supported by Panpini also. According to him the word
atita here forms a compound with Saka-mrpa-kdla as
under the sutra II. 1, 24 the words kantaram and afila
form the compound kdniaratita.’ This indicates that the
name of the era had the same significance behind it as
expressed above by so many authors.

1 E. I Vol. XXI, p. 144. 2 E. I Vol. VII, Appendix, No. 150, p, 7.
5 Beealso Barasvati-kanthibharapa, IIL, 3, 34,
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This idea is further supported by as late a work as
Mitaksara (céirca 1100 A.D.), a commentary on the law code
of Yajiavalkya. Yajiavalkya writes that all grants of
a king should have the time specified in them. On the
word time or kala, the Mitaksara explains' that it should
be done in the following two ways, s.e. in the form of
Saka-nrpa-atita and of Samvatsara (60 years Jovian
cycle). Prof. D. C. Sircar translates this passage as “the
expired year of the Saka kings and the (regnal) year.”
This translation is not warranted by the words of
Mitaksara. The words can only convey the meaning ‘at
the expiry of the Saka king or kings'.  Dr. Sircar seems
to have translated it according to the general impression.

There are cases, on the other hand, where the
Vikrama era is also expressed in similar words and so

these support the meaning of this term as expressed above.
For example :—

v. sagfrsagr-sEEadT-aiy TEAwg-Eeiaey

“.  sfew g shfrsmisam dag fregee-2 (3) sy e

. sime frsamvsrewaTdte gag 1%

These dates, especially the fifth one, indicate that the
Vikrama era was believed by many people to have begun
with the demise of Vikramaditya. Many Jain works, from
the 10th century onwards have preserved this view point.’

11.820. 2 Proc. Indian History Congress, Lahore Bession, p. 53. § E.IL
Vol. XIX, Appendix, MNo. I180. . & E. L Vol. XX, No, 383, § E. L Vol. XX,
Mo. 465.  § Inscriptions of Eathiawad, New Indian Autiguary, June 1940, p, 119,
7 Quoted in Bhiratiys-Pricina-Lipi-Mili, P-170. 8 Prof. Hira Lal has collected
these roferences, in his article on the ‘Data of Mabavirs Nirviina, Journal of the
University of Nagpur, Dec. 1940, pp. 53-53,

-
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This fact was known in India in 1809 A.D. Captain
Wilford writes, “....c.ocoeee the Jains reckon from the death of
Vicramaditya.......""

Only in no. 1 a solitary example has been met with
so far, where it is stated that perhaps the Saka-Salivahana
era was reckoned from the coronation of a Saka king.!
It appears that the writer of this inscription of Saka year
500 has confused the tradition of an earlier Saka era to
be mentioned hereafter, and has used the phrase, the era
of the coronation of a Saka king, with the year of the
current Saka era.

In the light of what is written above, it will be seen
that a number of ancient authorities agree that the current
Saka era started with the extermination of the Sakas,
and not with the advent of the Sakasin Western India.
Therefore, the assumption of Prof. E. ]J. Rapson that the
era started with the reign of Kaniska cannot be accepted.
Moreover, Kaniska was decidedly a Tusdra, and the
Tusiras and Sakas have been distinguished one from
the other by Indian writers from the earliest times.

FURTHER EVIDENCE AGAINST RAPSON'S VIEW

There is another very conspicuous fact which goes
against Prof. Rapson's theory. All the inscriptions of the
Sakas or the Western Ksatrapas use the word varge for
era, while the inscriptions, copper plates, scrolls etc. of
Kaniska and his successors have the word sanmvatsara
used for era. This clear distinction shows at once that
the eras used by the rulers of these two dynasties are
totally different.  This distinction cannot be regarded as
provincial only.

1 Asistlc Ressarches Vol, IX, 1809, p. 157, 2 Bee sbove p. 35.
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The opinion of Dr. M. Winternitz likewise goes
against Prof. Rapson’s theory. He writes, “The view,
still maintained by a few scholars, that Kaniska is the
founder of the Saka era, which began in 78 A.D., is less
likely to be correct.’

Sten Konow also contradicts the theory of Prof.
Rapson, though in another way. He writes, “Wim
Kadphises was on the throne long after the beginning of
the Saka era, which cannot, accordin gly, have been
instituted by Kanishka, his successor.”

THE SAKA ERA AND THE KALAKACARYA KATHANAKA

A clearer idea of the Sakas and the Saka era, is
available from certain Jain works which relate the advent
of the Sakas in western India’ Dr. Sten Konow has laid
great stress on the Kalakicirya Kathanaka, and he
accepts the defeat of a Saka ruler of Ujjain at the hanas
of a Vikramaditya in 57 B.C., as also the advent of the
Sakas in ‘Ujjain a little before 57 B.C.

Dr. Sten Konow is right in accepting the existence
of a Vikramaditya in 57 B.C., but he has not been able to
reconcile the different statements of Jain authors as regards
the date of Vira-Nirvina, nor the Vira year which is
connected with the Saka or the $akas.

The Jain tradition recorded in Tiloya Pannpatti'
(osrca the 5th century A.D.) gives as many as four
dates of the appearance of a Saka king in Vira-Nirvapa
era:—

1. 461 years after the salvation of Mahavira,

1 Indian Literature, Vol IT, p. 611. 3 C.LI., Vel. II, pt. I, p. LXVIIL,
3 On the advent of the Sakas in India see Mabibhisya VL. 1, 91 and VI, 1, 108 and
Barasvatl-kanthibharana L. 4, 100. 4 Githis, 65-89,
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2. 0785 years 5 months after the salvation of
Mahavira.
3. 14793 years after the salvation of Mahavira.

4. 605 years 5 months after the salvation of
Mahavira.

The dates indicated in numbers 2 and 3 above are
beyond our comprehension. The other two may be
considered here. Between the years 461 and 605 there is
a difference of 144 years. Indian tradition records the
killing of two Sakas near about 57 B.C. and in 78 A.D.
It appears, therefore, that later Jain authors changed the
figure 461 into 470, thus reducing the difference to 135
years only, which is precisely the difference between the
time of the start of the Vikrama era and the start of the
current Saka era. These later authors have, however,
thrown no light on the cause of this adjustment.

But how is one to make use of the truth contained
in the different Jain works? Dr. Sten Konow hits upon
the truth when he connects the advent of the Sakas with
Kalakicirya. Unfortunately, the confusion of Jain
chronology has created two Kalakaciryas instead of one.
But whatever may be the case the following pedigree of
Jain teachers is borne out by all Jain writers.

1. S Kalakacarya, who brought the $aka ruler to
take vengeance on the Gardabhilla ruler.

2. Arya Naga Hasti,

3. Pada Liptaka.

4, Skandildcirya.

5. Mukunda Vrddhavadi.

6. Siddhasena Divikara, a contemporary of

Sahasdanka Vikrama,
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Now, according to Jain tradition this Siddhasena
Divikara was a contemporary of the Vikrama who started
the Vikrama era. Norman Brown has stated in the Yuga
pradhdna-Svarupa that Kilaka I died in Vira era 376 or
171 B.C." Considering this statement as well as the
previous pedigree constructed above, it is probably not
far beyond the truth to suppose that Kalaka lived in circa
200-150 B.C. In the present confused state of Jain
chronology, it is safe to go so far only.

TWO SAKA ERAS

It is now beyond doubt that there were in reality
two Saka eras. One was the era of 77-78 A.D. which was
named the Saka era some time after the era had come into
use, and which started at the extermination of Saka kings
in India; the other was a still earlier and an actual Saka
era, which may have been so named because it was used
by the Saka rulers of Western India.

Dr. Sten Konow regards’ the initial year of the
earlier Saka era to be 83 B.C. K.P. Jayaswal' and Rapson
also have admitted the existence of an earlier Saka era.
Rapson says :(—

“and it may not unreasonably be suggested that the
Cakas, like other foreign invaders at all periods, may have
brought with them into India their own system of reckoning
and that this may be the era used in Seistan.™

All these scholars, who have admitted the existence
of two Saka eras, have counted the dates found in Saka
inscriptions on the basis of the 77-78 A.D. era. This is,

4 Norman Brown's Kilakicirys Katbi, p.7, as quoted in E. H. of the
Andhrs Country, by K. Gopalachard, p. 16, 9 Acts Orlentalis, Vol. I1I, p. 83,
§ 145-100 B.C., J.B. 0. R. Boclety, 1990, p. 31. # Cambridge History of Indis,

Yol. I, p. 570,
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perhaps, due to the fact that when only one Saka era was
known, it was easy to fix the whole chronology according
to that era. But it is not safe to settle the matter
summarily; it requires further investigation.

INDIAN TRADITION RECOBRDS THE ACTUAL SAKA ERA

The existence of an earlier Saka era is supported by
Indian tradition also. Sanskrit literature supplies the
following two cases :—

Bhatta-Utpala', who wrote his commentary on
Brhajjitaka, a work of Vardhamihira, in Saka 888, quotes
a verse from a work of Sphuji-dhvaja who was a Yavana
king and astronomer. In this verse Saka-kala 1044 'is
recorded.” Utpala then remarks that Sphuji-dhvaja, the
Yavana, was later than Saka-kdla. This Saka year 1044
must be earlier than Utpala who was writing in
Saka 888.

Prof. A.B. Keith quotes an interesting reference
from a Nepalese manuscript of a Yavana Jataka to the
effect that king Sphirji-dhvaja brought out the work in
the year 191 of an unspecified era.' Further light may
come if this Nepalese manuscript is edited and more
carefully studied.

Another example of this type is found in the writings
of Bhaskara. This Bhaskara, the author of Siddhinta
Siromanpi, who is quoted by Utpala (Saka 888=966 A.D.),
gives his own birth-date at the end of his Siddhanta
simmagi as Saka 1036, and states that he wrote Siddhanta
Siromani at the age of 36, r.e. in Saka 1072.' Now, if the

1 Bes Indian Culture Vol. XII. p. 81. 2 Brhajjitaks, VII.9. 3 History
of Banakrit Literature, p. 531.

& TEIOIAEY 1018 HANSIUERYSHARARAIN: |
T A% TVw wa fawral Aol o o Pratoadbyiys, o, 58,
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quotation from Bhaskara found in Utpala isnot a later
interpolation, this Saka year 1072 cannot be of the current
Saka era, because it will fall in 1150 A.D. as Prof. A.B.
Keith and others have admitted.! This time is much later
than Utpala. The fact can only be explained by supposing
an earlier Saka era, which was used even by a writer
of a very late period like Bhaskara. There is, however,
one difficulty as regards the date of Bhaskara. He
writes:'—

Aoy qov Fi wTeET® Rrdier 1114 SR
Here, if this reading is correct, the year 974 Saka having
expired will show that Bhaskara was later than 974 Saka.
The difference between Saka-kdla and Sama-Saka-nrpa-
samaya has yet to be ascertained.

BHASKARA'S DATE A PUZZLE TO A. WEBER

Prof. Albrecht Weber although dealing with a wrong
reading, long ago noticed this difficulty about Bhaskara's
date. In his History of Indian Literature he wrote® :—

“Of these, the most eminent is Bhaskara, to the
question of whose age, however, a peculiar difficulty
attaches. According to his own account, he was born in
Sake 1036 (A.D. 1114), and completed the Sidchinta-
§iromani Sake 1072 ( A.D. 1150 )............ ; and with this the
modern astronomers agree, who assign to him the date
Sake 1072 ( A.D. 1150). But Albirint, who wrote in
A. D. 1031 (that is, 83 years before Bhiskara's birth!), not
merely mentions him, but places his work—here called
Karapasira—132 years earlier, namely in, A. D. 899; so
that there is a discrepancy of 284 years between the two
accounts. I confess my inability to solve the riddle........."”

1 History of Bamskrlt Litorature, p.533. 2 Siddhints Siromani, p. 85,
Bipares od.  § Popular edition, 1914, p. 261, 363.
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The above was written in 1852 A. D. In the English
translation of Alberuni’s work, which appeared in 1910,
however, the reading Bhaskara has been rejected and
Vittevara adopted instead.” This new reading accepted
by Dr. Edward C. Sachau is really the correct one.
Vate§vara's work exists unnoticed in a single fragmentary
manuscript deposited in the Panjab University Library.’
There the author gives his date, Sakendrakila 702
(780 A.D.)" He also states that he was the son of
Mahadatta. But even this correction does not help to
solve Weber's riddle. It has just been stated that Utpala,
who is often quoted by Alberuni, also cites Bhaskara.
Therefore, Bhaskara cannot be placed in the year 1072
of the current Saka era.

Some scholars have tried to advance the date of
Utpala, which is only a case of helplessness, as Utpala is
quoted by Alberuni! Others have tried to suppose two
Bhaskaras, which is again ridiculous, because Utpala does
not quote Bhiskara by name only, but quotes two verses
from his work also, under the name Siddhanta Bhiskara.'
Fortunately, the verses are found in the Siddhanta Siromani.

It is, therefore, quite clear that Bhaskara, the author
of Siddhanta Siromani, when giving his birth date was
using the earlier Sake era. He, moreover, designedly
distinguished the earlier Saka era from the era which
was called Saka-kila by the astronomers. He writes,
Sama-Saka-nrpa-Samaya, which means “in the time of
the Saka king, which time was identical with the existence
of the Sakas,” and not with their extermination; or it may
mean “the time of all the Saka kings."

1 Alberuni's India, Vol. I, p.156. 2 Oatalogue of Banakrit Mes. in the
Panjab University Libeary, Ace. IHo. 3784, § Bee sbovep. 40. & Vol. I, p. 166.
.§ Brbajjitaks, p. 9-3, Benares ed.
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THE STARTING POINT OF THE EARLIER SAKA ERA

It is accepted by all scholars that Naha pina
preceded the Castanas. Nahapana’s date is, therefore,
very important for a reconstruction of the forgotten
chronology of the Sakas. Hence the date of Nahapana is
now discussed,

DATE OF NAHAPANA

The date of Nahapdna is one of the most intricate
but interesting problems of Indian history. Three main
theories have so far been advocated. These are all
contradictory and opposed to one another. It will be
shown that all are wide of the mark and none is
satisfactory.

Dubrenil,’ Bakhle'and Nilakantha refer the
inscriptions of Nahapina’s son-in-law to the Vikrama era
of 58 B.C., thus assigning Nahapina some date about the
end of the Ist century B.C. Cunningham also assigned
the years in the inscriptions of Nahapana’s son-in-law to
the Vikrama era.

R.D. Banerji refers these dates to the regnal years
of Nahapéna.'

The advocates of the second theory, Rapson,
Raychaudhuri, Bhandarkar, B.N. Puri and others, assign
the dates in the inscriptions of Nahapina’s son-in-law to
the Saka era of 78 A.D. and place Nahapina in the 2nd
century A.D. Rapson accepts the view that the dates in
the inscriptions of Nahapana’s son-in-law are recorded in
the years of the Saka era, beginning in 78 A.D., and
therefore, assigns Nahapina to the period 119 to 124 A.D.

1 Ancient History of Deccan, p. 20 1. 2 J.B.B.R.A.B,, 1937, p. 661,
% J.R.A.B,, 1917, p. 388,
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Raychaudhuri concurs to this view and says, “the
theory of those who refer Nahapana's dates to the Saka
era, is confirmed by the fact pointed out by Prof. Rapson
and Dr. Bhandarkar after him,............ i

Dr. V.A. Smith assigns him quitea different date.
In his Early History of India, he writes “........ Nahapina....
may be assigned approximately to the middle of the Ist
century after Christ, or possibly earlier.”

A few years ago Dr. Deoras propounded a new
theory. According to him, “we must give up the theory
that Nahapana has to be placed in the second century
'3 3 e et As the coinage of Wima Kadphises was
prevalent in the empire of Nahapadna, we may assign
Nahapina to circa 37 to 85 A.D."

The Rev. H.R. Scott gives Nahapana a place near
the commencement of the Christian era.'

Jayaswal takes the dates in the inscriptions of
Nahapina's son-in-law to be of the early Saka era which
he thinks to have begun in 123 B.C., He thus supposes
Nahapina to have ruled from 82 B.C. to 77 B.C. Sten
Konow thinks the earlier Saka era to have begun in 83
B.C. and assigns Nahapana to about 57 B.C.

ANALYSIS OF THESE VIEWS

Of all these scholars, only K.P. Jayaswal and Sten
Konow have tried to establish a part of the truth embodied
in ancient indian tradition. The tradition is that there
was some Saka_ king who was defeated by a Vikrama in
57 B.C. The Sakas must, therefore, have been in Gujarat

1 B.H.AL, 4thed., p. 409, 2 Ed, 1934, p, 2391, § Proceedings Indiam

History Congrass, 1940, p. 153-153. 4 J.B.B.B.A. 8., 1907, XXIT, quoted in
7. B. A. B., 1936, p. 654-36.
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and western India before that time. And as all Saka
coins are dated in a regular era, that era must have begun
before 57 B.C.

THE STARTING POINT OF THE EARLIER SAKA ERA

The Saka era began with the rule of Nahapana and
the Castanas followed him immediately. There can hardly
be two opinions on this point. The few scholars who
dissent have been unable to bring together any convincing
evidence.

Now, if in the light of the statements of Brahmagupta,
Bhaskara and others we accept 77-78 A.D. as the end of
the $aka rule, we shall have to admit that the Saka rule
in western India started not later than 204 B.C. This is
evident; since according to the Tiloya Pannatti we have
to allow a reign of 242 years to the Castanas or Western
Ksatrapas and a reign of 40 years to Nahapana. This
gives us a total of 282 years, which means that the Saka
rule lasted from 204 B.C. to 78 A.D.

This resultis in accordance with another Jain
tradition. Kalakdcdrya according to a later Jain tradition,
died in 376 A.V.or 171 B.C. He brought the Sakas to
Gujarat. This may have happened about 30 to 40 years
before his death. One ortwo ordinary rulers of the
Ksaharata family had ruled and then Nahapana appeared
in Indian history. He may be placed in circa 204 B.C,,
the starting point of the earlier Saka era.

Abul Fazl writes in the description of Subah of
Gujerat :— _

“Nirvihana (=Naravdhana or Nahapdna) began his
rule in 680 B.C. and ruled for 100 years, and Gandharb
(=Gardabhilla) began his rule in 91 B.C. and ruled for
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35 years."”

The source of Abul Fazl is extremely mutilated.
Yet the main information clearly supports the view that
Nahapina and others ruled some time before the beginning
of the Christian era.

Before finishing this chapter, it will not be out of
place to note down here a new piece of information about
the beginning of ‘an era whichis probably the Saka-
Salivahana era. The information is found in a Burmese
Chronicle, Malla Linkara, translated by Bishop Bigandet
and quoted by M. Raja Rao’:—

gl King Thamug-dara (Samuddhara) of Prome,
an eminent astronomer himself, reformed the calendar in
the year of religion® 625 ( A.D. 81 ) dropping away 622
years and began the reform ed computation with fwo,
equating it to A.D. 79."”

The theory set forth above is still tentative. New
facts brought to light in this paper for the first time require
careful consideration of historians. They may incidentally
help those scholars who have begun to doubt the initial
year of the Gupta era as proposed by Dr. Fleet. Both
these questions are closely interrelated; and the material
here presented will shed some light on these points.

1 Ain-i-Akbari, Eng. Tr. by Jarrett, Vol. I1, p. 210, 1891 ed.; H.B. Jarrett
gives the above dates from U.T, These are not given by Abul Fazl. He only gives
the year which approximately comes to these dates, 2 B.C. Law Volume, part I,
1945, p. 395, 3 Is it not Dharma or Kria sassvat ?



CHAPTER V
THE KSAHARATAS

Very little is known so far of the relation of the
Ksaharatas with the Sakas. Historians think that the
surname Ksaharita has some connection with “Karatai,”
a Saka tribe, mentioned in Ptolemy’s Geography.
Dr. V.R. Deoras' disagrees with the opinion of Mr. Bakhle
that “Ksaharita is a Sanskrit form of the word Kharaosta
occuring in the Mathura lion-capital inscription.” The
paucity of material brings every conclusion within the
range of possibility. But one thing is certain; that the
Ksaharitas are differentiated from the Sakas. It is
probable that the Ksahardtas are included in the
eighteen Sakas figuring in the Puripas as the successors
of the Sitavihanas. In the Tiloya Pappatti, Ksaharita
Nahapina's reign is differentiated from that of the
Bhrtya Castanas (or Bhadra' Castanas) who are later
designated as Sakas. The word Bhrtya Castanas if
interpreted as such seems to indicate that the Castanas
were servants either of the Andhras orof Nahapina.
Usavadata, the son-in-law of Nahapina, takes pride in
calling himself a Saka in his inscriptions. Ksaharitas

1 Procesdings Indian History Congress, Lahore Session, 1940, p. 149.

2 J.B.B.R. A, 8, 1097, p. 61. § Cf. Gadha Inscription of Rudraseos, wheree
Castana and membars of his family are termed as Bhadramukhag.
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and Sakas are mentioned as separate dynasties even in
Visisthiputra Pulumaivi's inscription.’ Rapson says, “it
is possible....that the Ksaharatas may have been Pahlavas
and the family of Castana Sakas’™ The Taxila copper-
plate of Piatika reveals that Liaka Kusfilaka and his
son Pitika were members of the Chaharata (Ksaharita)
family. Chaharada, Chaharata, Khaharata, Khakharata
are all variants of the term Ksaharita. Mr. Y.R. Gupte
points out that among the shepherds of the Deccan we
have the surname Kharata which he considers to be a
shortened form of Khakharata (Ksahardta)' The form
khaharata is reminiscent of the original 2hahiraia or
sahirata. In the prasdastsi of Samudragupta, Sahinusihi
title is found. This g is often read as ‘kh’ even up to this
day. Therefore, saharata is easily written as Khahardta
or in Sanskrit Ksaharata ( compare Pashio and Pakhio,
the language of the Pathans, as also manusyas and the
Panjabi word manukha ). If this equation is correct, it
is certain that these Sahis or Khaharatas accompanied
Kilakdcarya from Sind. The suffix rdfea may be the
Sanskrit form, and the meaning may be the king of the
Sdhis. But Dr. Sten Konow proposes another meaning
for this word :—

“It may contain Kshahara, Pers. Shahr, and, as
pointed out to me by Professor Morgenstiesne, a word
corresponding to Avestan rada, caretaker."

I BHUMAEKA, THE KSAHARATA

In 1904 Prof. Rapson discovered the existence of an
earlier member: of the family of Ksaharita Nahapana,

1 Seoabovep. 36, 2 Catalogue of the Coins of the Andhra Dynasty eto.,
p- CIV. 3 Indisn Antiguary, 1926, p. 176. 4 Notes on Indo-Beythian Chronology,
The Journal of Indian History Vol. XII, No. 1, p. 89,
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Bhiimaka by name. So far no reference to him in
Indian literature has been traced. He is known only from
coins, 'Vincent Smith takes him to be a general of
Gondophares.'

Dr. Sten Konow has suggested that Bh@imaka and
Ysamotika, the father of Castana, are identical.’ Prof.
Sylvain Levi is also of this opinion.' Both these scholars
say that the word Ysam means earth and Bhiimaka is
only a Sanskrit form of this word. If this is admitted,
we will have to suppose that king Ysamotika did use a
Sanskrit translation of his name on his coins. Thisis a
supposition which should be supported by similar instances
from coins of other foreign rulers. But this support is
not forthcoming.  Dr. Deoras thinks this suggestion to be
untenable.' Prof. Rapson also opposes the suggestion
when he writes, ‘“Considerations of the type and fabric
of the coins, and of the nature of the coin-legends, leave
no room for doubting that Bhimaka preceded Nahapéna,
but there is, no evidence to show the relationship between
them.” However, the forms of Brahmiand Kharosthi
letters on their coins make a long interval between them
impossible. Raychaudhuri, likewise, is unwilling to accept
the theory of Levi and Konow. He writes, “identity of
meaning of names need not necessarily prove identity
of persons.” It should be further remembered that
the coins of Bhiimaka tell us that he was a Ksaharita,
whereas Castana was not a Ksaharita; it follows, therefore,
that they belonged to separate families and that they were
different persons. Greek influence is traceable as
inscriptions on Bhiimaka's coins are in Kharosthi, Brahmi

4 E.HL, dthed., p.290. 2 C.1. I. Vol. II, p. LXX. & 7. A, Vol. XI,

p. 181, & Procesdings Indian History Congress, 1940, p. 148. § Catalogus,
p.OVIIL. & F.H.A.L, p. 433, 0.1, dth ed.
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and Greek alphabets.

Extent of his sway. As already pointed out,
sufficient material isnot available for constructing a
history of Bhaimaka's reign. The use of the title Ksatrapa
on his coins shows that he had to govern only a small
kingdom. We have to depend mainly upon archzological
remains in order to determine the extent of his rule.
Two statues, discovered at Bheraghat near Jabalpur in
the Central Provinces, installed by his daughter, suffice to
prove that the region around Jabalpur was in his
possession.' Itis possible that the Satavihanas might
have been his foesin those parts. His coins have been
discovered in various parts. But as proof of the extension
of his empire this is not as authentic a source as the
places where statues or other archzological remains
have been found.

II NAHAPANA, THE KESAHARATA, AN IRANIAN NAME

Nahavana," Naravdha, Naravahana, Nirvahana
Nakhavdn and Nakhapana (asin one manuscript of the
Viyu Purdpa) are all variants of the one name Nahapina.
This name is not Indian. Itis certainly an Iranian name;
naha=people and pana=protector. Thus Nahapina
means a protector of people and corresponds better to
the Indian word Naravdha than to Janapila as Dr. V.R.
Deoras thinks.*

His titles. We know very little about the emergence
and rule of Nahapina in Indian history, except through
the light thrown upon the matter by the inscriptions of

1 Beeabove p.26. 2 Dr. Jayaswal showed similarity between Nabapina
and Nahavina of the Jain tradition in his article *The Brahmin Empire’ published
in the “Daily Express,”’ an English paper from Patns, for the year 1914,

3 Lin-i-Akbari, Eng. Tr. by Jarrett, Vol. II, p. 310, 4 Proceediogs Indisn History
Congress, Lahore Bession, 1940, p. 140,
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his son-in-law Usavadita and his minister Ayama.
These inscriptions, which mention himasa ksatrapa,
throw light on the political, social, economic and religious
conditions of those times. In the Junar inscription of his
minister Ayama, of the Vatsa Gotra, he is mentioned as a
Mah#@ksatrapa and a Svami. On his coins Nahapina
is styled simply as rdjan with the family designation
Ksaharita. All the titles Ksatrapa, Mahaksatrapa, Svimi
and Rijan show that he must have been a powerful ruler.

Duration of his reign. Early Jain tradition as
recorded in the Tiloya Panppatti'’ and the Adipuripa*
assigns a reign of 40 yearsto Nahapiana, after the
Gardabhillas and just before the Castanas, who are
followed by the Guptas. The Puripas’ place Nakhavina
in the period of the later Sufigas. This view, supported
by the evidence of Yugapuripa of the Gargi Sambhita,
clearly goes to establish an early date for Nahapina.

Defeat and death. Nahapina's defeat is described
in the Niryukti commentary by Bhadrabihu Svami on
Avaéyakasiitra of the Svetimbara Jains. K.P. Jayaswal
was the first scholar to draw the attention of historians to
this work. Dr. Deoras has summarized the whole Jain
account in the following lines. ‘An old Jain Gatha found
in a commentary of the Avasyaka Sitra states that
Bharukaccha (Bharuyaccha) was famous for the religious
teachers, Jinadeva and Kunala, Sitavdhana the king of
Paithan ( Paithipa ) andNahavana ( Nahavdpa). Two
commentaries, one in Sanskrit and the; other in Prakrit,
explain this gatha. According to the commentaries
Nahavana had amassed great wealth and was staying at
Bharukaccha, his capital. King Satavdhana (Salvahana)

1 IV. 1607, 2 Cb. 60, verses 457 1. 3 Dymnasties of the Kali Age, p. 49.
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at Pratishthdna was famous for his powerful army. The
latter invested Bharukaccha for two years, but was unable
to capture it. He then retired to Paithan. After some
time one of the ministers of Satavahana went to Nahapana
and said that he had been turned out by his ungrateful
master. This was, of course, a clever ruse on the part of
Satavihana. Nahapina believing the minister took him
in his service. The minister then advised Nahapina to
gain religious merit by spending his money on charities,
and to secure a place of distinction for himself in the next
world. Nahapina spent a large amount from his
treasury on religious benefactions. Next time when
Sitavihana besieged Nahapidna's capital, it fell owing to
lack of funds, and Nahapana himself died during the
siege.”"
The historical value of the tradition mentioned in the
Jain work is very great. We know from it that Nahapana
was defeated by a Satavdhana king. Vaisisthiputra's
inscription states that Gautamiputra, “aprooted the
Khakharita family and destroyed the Sakas, Yavanas and
Pahlavas'™ This is confirmed by the fact that
Gautamiputra restruck two-third of the Jogalthembi hoard
of the coins of Nahapina with his own name.

His coins. Coins of Nahapdna furnish evidence
about many useful facts. They show Graceo-Indian and
Roman influences. They set a standard followed by the

1 Proceedings Indian History Congrees, 1940, p. 150. The Sruldvaidra-kathd
of Sridbars, in another Jain tradition, makes one Naravibana a Jain mendicant.
This Naravihana, contrary to the above tradition, was the king of Vammideéa and
Vasundhard town. He got a son by worshipping Padmivati. A Jain savigha came
o Vasundhari, The king of Magadha accompanied the sawigha s a mendioant,
Namavibans also became a Jaln mumi ond was known as ‘Bhitabali,’ He was the
fiest to reduce to writing the Jain canon ( quoted in ‘Saraswati' Vol, XXIX, p. 748,
749) 2 E. I, Yol. VILI, p. 60.
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Jater Western Ksatrapas, the Guptas and the Traikatakas.
Only one specimen of his copper coins has so far been
discovered. The provenance of this coin is Ajmer.
The Jogalthembi (Nasik district) hoard of 1325 coins
discovered in 1906 brought an immense store of his silver
coins to light. These coins exhibit an extraordinary
diversity not only in the apparent age but also in the facial
features of Nahapina. Some writers are of opinion that
all these effigies could not have been portraits of any single
individual, Thisis not reasonable as they might be
showing various stages of his life.

His coins bear the insignia of the thunderbolt, arrow
and discus, which connect him with the Parthians and the
northern Satraps, Hagana and Hagamash., The
resemblance of his coins with those of king Rijubula is
not surprising, as both belong to the Ksaharata dynasty.’
This shows that Nahapina cannot be placed in the era
which begins with 78 A.D. He must be of the period of
Ré&jubula, whose accepted date also requires investigation.

Two-thirds of the Jogalthembi hoard were restruck
by Gautamiputra, the destroyer of the Khakharitas. As
mentioned above, it is in keeping with inscriptional
evidence that Gautamiputra defeated the Ksaharitas,
The coins of Nahapana bear inscriptions in the Kharostht,
Brahmi and Greek alphabets.

IIT USAVADATA, THE SAKA
His name and family. As regards Usavadita's name
many writers think that Rsabhadatta is the original
Sanskrit form of Usavadata. Rapson, for instance, in the
Cambridge History of India writes, “To this class belongs
the Saka Usavadata (Risabhadatta), the brother-in-law (sic)

1 1. B. A, B, 1926, p. 658,
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of Nahapana.” This theory will not bear examination.
The minds of the Sakas could not have been saturated
with Indian influence at that early period. Usavadaita is
a pure Saka name. In his. inscriptions, the only forms
mentioned are Usavadita and Usabhaddta. The Nasik
cave inseription no. 10, which is mostly in Sanskrit, gives
the name as Usavaddta and not Rsabhadatta, its
Sanskritized form, Itis evident, therefore, that
Rsabhadatta is not the original form. This is the view of
Dr. Deoras also. He thinks Usavadita to be a genuine
Saka name." The Nasik inscription no. 14 distinctly says
that he was a Saka. His father Dinika also bears a Saka
name. Dinika may be derived from middle Persian
Dynyk, which in its turn is derived from an old Iranian
word Dainiyak. It may mean, ‘faithful’ or ‘godly’.

Usavadita's wife Daksamitrd, the daunghter of
Nahapidna, bears a purely Indian name. It is, therefore,
probable that Daksamitrd was the daughter of Nahapana
by an Indian wife. The building of a small room by
Daksamitri for charitable purposes shows her generosity.'

Usavadata seems to have owed allegiance to some
other king, as one Nasik cave inscription shows that he
went to liberate Uttamabhadras from the Malayas, in
order to execute the order of his overlord.

The name of his son, Mitradevanaka, seems also to
be an Indian name. A small inscription shows that he
also had hissharein charitable works. He donated
a pillar.'

His generosity. Usavadita was very generous in
his benefactions.  His activities in social welfare are

1 p- 577. 2 Procesdings Indian History Congress, 1940, p. 149. 5 Ibid,
4 El, Yol. VIII, pp. 81 and 85. § E. I, Vol. VII, p. 56,
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praiseworthy. His benefactions consisted of a large
number of objects, from inns, wells, tanks etc., to immense
sums of money. He gavelacsof cowsin charity.
He was called a dharmatmd, a religious man.' He was
impartial in these matters. Both the Buddhists and
Brihmanas were recipients of his charity. Moreover, a
large number of place names’ associated with his gifts,
viz,, Govadhana-Vatha, Cikhalapadra-grama, Prabhisa,
Bharukaccha, Da$apura, Soraparga, Ujjayini etc., show
that these acts of charity were distributed over widely
situated parts of India.

AYAMA
The Jundr cave inscription® dated in the year 46
brought to light the existence of Ayama, a minister of
Nahapiina. This solitary source of information about
him shows that he was of the valsa gofra. The name
Ayama appears not to be Indian, but his gotra shows Aryan
origin, In this inscription he made some benefactions.

1 E.L, Vol. VIIL, p. 78, No.10. 2 For the names see the inseriptions
given in the appendix,  § Archaeclogioal Burvey, Western India, Vol, IV, p. 108.



CHAPTER Vi

THE CASTANA DYNASTY

The Tiloya Panpnatti is the oldest Indian work
known at present which has preserved the name Castana.
The reading in the Ms. of R.B. Hiralal is Bhacchatthanana
(=wvego™ ). The reading of the printed edition is
Bhatthatthanana (=¥ugmm),' Of the two readings the
reading of R.B. Hiralal is decidedly the better one. This
reading is supported by the Kharosthi legend of the king’s
name, Cathanasa, as read on his coins. The word
Castana here is in the plural and, therefore, stands for the
dynasty, which will now be dealt with,

Indian tradition places Bhacchathanas or Bhrtya-
Castanas or Bhadra-Castanas just after Nahapina, the
Ksaharata.! Bhrtya Castanas are certainly Castana and
his successors and no others. Itis known from
inscriptions that Ysamotika was not an important figure
in those times. He may have been an ordinary soldier in
the service of Nahapana or Gautamiputra. There is
nothing to prove that he ever ruled any part of western
India. The dynasty is not named after him. In India
dynasties were generally named after great kings: as, for
example, the Yadava dynasty, the Paurava dynasty, the

1 Catalogue of Banskrit and Prikrit Mss. in the C. P, and Berar, p. XVI,
2 Tiloya Panrcatti, Ch. IV, gdthds 1507 and 1508,
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Iksaviku dynasty, the Gupta dynasty and so on. So
Castana must have gained power to be called the founder
ofa dynasty. Some time after the defeat of the
Ksaharitas at the hands of Gautamlputra, Castana may
have raised his head and achieved importance.

THE KARDAMAKA KINGS

Rapson thinks the name of the dynasty to be
Kardamaka. He refers to an inscription in the Kanpheri
caves where the daughter of a Saka king Ru(dradiman?)
boasts that she is descended from the family of the
Kardamaka kings. Raychaudhuri does not agree with
him and surmises that the word Kardamaka only denotes
someone who lived on the banks of the Kardama, a river
in Persia.! Neither of these scholars have been able to
guess the right meaning of this word. Kardama territory
is modern Sidhapur. Here was the hermitage of the
great sage Kardama : the territory surrounding this
hermitage has derived its name from that sage. This
part of Gujarita, which is now in the Baroda state, was
under the Sakas; and the boast of the daughter of
Ru(dradaman) was right. Kardamaka, then, is not the
name of the dynasty, but denotes the territory where
Rudradiman's forefathers ruled. Castana may at first
have been a petty chief of that locality. That Kardama
was a territory in Guojarita or somewhere near it, is
forther proved by the following statements,

1. A Kardama village is mentioned in the Nerur
copper-plate of Saka year 622",

2. A Kardama-bhiipati, the ruler of Tribhuvana-
giri is mentioned in the prasasti of Prabhavaka Carita.

1 P.H.A.L, dth ed., p. 433, 2 History of Bolankis by Gaurl Bhankar Hirs
Chand Ofbs, quoted In Taln BRhitys aurs Itibiss, p, 85, note 1, 3 End, verss 5.
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3. Another Kardama-rdja, author of many stktis
and son of a Rudra, the author of Trailokya Sundari, is
mentioned in the introductory verses of Tilakamadijari by
Dharmapila ( A.D. 975 ) while eulogising ancient poets.'
araras R o St | gisesfen g suiErEgd |
g sdwwer i g 7 g | sReseagegan awsata: fa

Now, the question arises whether this ‘Rudra’
belonged to the royal family of Castanas or not ? In the
absence of more authoritative material it is difficult to

surmise anything. Anyhow, Kardamaraja appears to be
a title only.

The name Ysamotika is of the Saka language and,
therefore, the dynasty of Castana may safely be regarded
as a Saka dynasty. Tiloya Panpatti also supports this
conclusion by identifying the Castanas with the Sakas.
Banpa, the court poet of king Harsavardhana, relates the
story of a Saka king who was killed by Candragupta,
the Gupta. This Saka king must have been a descendant

of Ysamotika. So the dynasty may be regarded as the
Saka dynasty.

Duration of the dynmasty. The Purdnas refer to
this dynasty as having ruled for 380 years.' Pargiter
translates this figure as 183, but this interpretation is
not acceptable. According to unanimous Jain tradition
Nahapana ruled for 40 years, and the Castanas for 242
years. This gives a total of 282 years. The Puranas
do not mention Nahapana separately. Therefore, the
total of 282 years may be regarded as approximately
correct. Itis known that Saka coins show a continuous
rule of about 300 years. The figure 282 is near this

1 History of Banskrit Litersture, Erishoamacharlar, p. 475, 2 Dyoasties
of the Eali Age, p. 46, § Ibid, p. 72 and inbro., p. XXV,
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total. Therefore, 183 cannot be the right translation.
Moreover, ‘e’ Vayu, which is the best of the Vayu Purana
Manuscripts,’ used by Pargiter, gives only 300 years for
the eighteen Sakas. After this period the Sakas may
have gone into the back ground.

I. MAHAKSATRAPA CASTANA

Castana, the son of Ghsamotika, was the founder of
anew dynasty. There are diverse views as to his
relation to the Ksahardtas. Rapson is right in concluding
that they belonged to different families." The use of the
Kharosthi alphabet and ‘the character of their names and
titles' prove their northern and foreign origin. Some
scholars have tried to solve this problem. Binayatosh
Bhatticarya read on the bottom of a statue, found in the
Devakula or statue-temple at Mathura, where the statues
of Kaniska, his son, and Wima Kadphises were found, the
word Sastana’ Ojha, Har Prasad Sastri, Spooner and
Jayaswal accepted this reading. Scholars take it to be
the name of Castana and connect him with the Ku$inas.
But Sastana cannot be connected with the word Castana.
The inscriptions of the time of Kaniska are in Prakrit,
and the Prikrit form of Castana is Cathana; but Sastana
has only ‘4’ and not ‘#h’. Therefore, the suggestion of
these scholars is impossible. Moreover, the Kusanas were
Tugdras, and they had no relation with the Sakas. As
already shown the two tribes were altogether different.

Duration of reign. The duration of Castana’s
reign has greatly baffled scholars. Rapson writes in this
connection :—

“All that is known as to the duration of Castana’s

1 Dynasties of the Kali Age, p. 408, note 48, 2 Catalogue, p. OXIT,
3 J.B.O.R.B., 1990, pp. 51.58.
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reign, both as ksatrapa and mahaksatrapa, is that it must
be included, together with the reign of his son Jayadiman
as ksatrapa, in the period limited by the years 46 and 72™
of some era. One thing is certain, which is also fully
established by Indian tradition, namely that no interval
passed between Castana and Nahapina. Nahapdna
ruled for 40 years at least, or even perhaps for 46 years.
Then from the year 46 to the year 52 Castana ruled.
Whether he ruled after this time also is not certain.

The Andhau inscriptions of Castana and
Rudradiman’s time, which are in Prikrit mixed with
Sanskrit, have given rise to considerable controversy. The
inscriptions read :—

T e TEAAS-JAE TN SR TALH-JAR T R,

Scholars have interpreted these lines differently.
Prof. D. R. Bhandarkar’ and R. C. Majumadar’ think
that these inscriptions belong to the period of the joint
rule of Castana and Rudradiman. R. D. Bannerji does
not accept this suggestion. He says that there is no
parallel case of this type in the history of India. It
seems that the original of the inscription was written by a
man who knew very little of the current mode of writing.
He has, therefore, been unable to make himself clear.

His capital. 1f we rely on Ptolemy, then the capital
of Castana or the Castanas (Tiastanes) was Ujjain
(Ozene)." Rapson shows the contemporaneity of Vasisthi-
putra Sri Pulumavi with Castana by referring to the

mention by Ptolemy of Paithan as the capital of this
Andhra king'.

1 Catalogue, p. OXII. 2 I. A. Vol. XLVIL, p. 154, 0. 36. 5 Cf. Ibid.
4 E. L., Vol. XVL., pp. 12-23. § VIL.163. & Catalogue, p. CXIIL
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II. JAYADAMAN

Jayaddman was the son of Castana. He was only
a Ksatrapa. It has been assumed that during his reign
the power of the dynasty suffered some diminution,
probably through an Andhra conquest. This is also
clear from the boast of Rudradiman that he had won and
not inherited his title.

There is the addition of the title Svam: on his
coins besides the other two titles Rajé and Kgatrapa.
This title regularly appears in inscriptions of the early
members of the dynasty and on the coins of the later
princes from the time of Svami Rudradiman Il onwards.
With him the proper names assume an Indian form, and
except the termination ghsada which soon changes into
jada and the form daman, there is nothing left in the
names to denote their foreign origin.

His copper coins are square in form. The first
variety has on the obverse the figure of a humped ball.
The reverse has a cailya of 6 arches while the usual
number is three. The copper coins of the second variety
bear the figure of an Elephant, an Ujjain symbol. The
inscription on these coins is incomplete. Rapson writes,
“If it could be proved that this coin was struck by
Jayadaman, the fact that it resembles the coins of Ujjain
would connect it with the city which was probably the
capital or one of the capitals of his kingdom."

A Saka prince of Surdstra, Jayanandaka or
Jayantaka by name is mentioned in the Bhdna
Padataditaka of Syamilaka’ Of the readings Nandaka
and Antaka, the latter appears to be a corrupt one. If
such is the case then Nandaka may be a Sanskrit rendering

1 Catalogue, p. CXVIII. 2 Caturbhini, Patna ed., p. 7 and 889,
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of Daman. Dr. Sten Konow will not accept this
equation. According to him the word dama is Iranian.
He compares it with the Avestan ddman, meaning place
or creation. The question is, however, open for the
present, and so far, there is no evidence to prove that the
names Jayanandaka and Jayadiman are of the same
person. Moreover, the Jayanandaka of this drama
appears to be different from the Ksatrapa Jayadaman.

THE RISE OF THE CASTANAS
I1I. MAHAESATRAPA RUDRADAMAN

Rudradiman, son of Jayadiman and grandson of
Castana, became an independent Mahaksatrapa sometime
between the years 52 and 72 of some era. His name
shows that Saiva influence had begun in the Saka royal
family. The only sources of information regarding his
rule are the Andhau and Girnara rock inscriptions and
some coins. Even after discounting the poetic fancy of
the writer, we get a lot of material for the reconstruction
of the history of his reign from the Junagarh inscription.

He won for himself the title of Mahaksatrapa.?
According to Dr., Raychaudhuri “this probably indicates
that the power of his house had been shaken by some
enemy (possibly Gautamiputra), and he had to restore the
supreme satrapal dignity by his own prowess.”” Men of
all classes, i.e., all his subjects, chose him as their protector.*
He seems to have adopted Indian modes of living. He
was well versed in various sciences such as grammar
($adba), polity (artha), music (gandharva), logic (nyaya)

1 Notes on Indo-Boythian Chronology, p. 36.
2 exgwiyma AgrgAgaTE
3 P.H A. 1, éthed., p. 434,
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and many others.' It was his knowledge of grammar
which made him well versed in Sanskrit. His love for the
Sanskrit language is apparent from the fact that while the
inscriptions of many other Saka rulers are in Prakrit
mixed with Sanskrit, the famous inscription of Rudradaman
isina pureand elegant Sanskrit. He took, and kept to
the end of his life, the vow to stop killing men except in
battle.’ This shows how humane and civilized his rule
was. He was well versed in the art of warfare, as the
enumeration of his conquests prove. His rule does not
seem to have been oppressive. The number of taxes
levied does not seem to have been large. The Sudar$ana
lake was repaired “by spending a great amount of money
from his own treasury, without oppressing the people of
the town and the province by exacting taxes (kara),
forced labour (wvisti), benevolences (pranaya) and the
like! Moreover, he adopted the ancient Indian mode of
government, by appointing Mati-Sacivas (counsellors)
and Karma-Sacivas (executive officers) who were fully
endowed with the qualifications of a minister.*

THE DOMINIONS OF RUDRADAMAN

The Girndra inscription is an important source of
information on this point. Rudradaman mentions in this
inscription his sway over the following countries :—

. Pirva-apara Akara-Avanti, or East\Malwa and
West Malwa. The capital of East Malwa was Vidisa
and the capital of West Malwa was Ujjain. Rudradaman

2 =) -fagfa- :
I[mllﬁ:zr:?w-n :mﬁh:[I]ﬂlﬁ‘
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must have made Ujjain his capital.

2. Andpa, the modern Maheé§vara in Nimar
district on the river Narbadai, lying south of Malwa.

3.. Nivria; is, so far, unidentified.

4. Anartta; the territory of North Kathiawar was
known under the name Anarta. Its ancient capital was
Anandapura, the modern Vadnagar. The name Anarta
appears frequently in the Mahabhdrata and the Puranas.

5. Surastra. Surdstra is South Kathiawar.
Girndra, the find-spot of this inscription, was in this land.

6. Svabhra, the territory of Sabaramatr.

7. Maru-Kaccha. 1f Maru-kaccha be accepted as
the correct reading then Maru means the desert part of
Riajaputind and Kaccha denotes the modern Cutch. But
if Maru is a scribal mistake for Bharu, then Bharu-
Kaccha will be one word, denoting Bharoch. It may be
pointed out that in the inscription this name is not
clearly legible.

8. Sindhu; is the lower Indus region, the original
home of the Sakas, whence they came to Gujarat and
Kathiawar.

9. Sauwvire. Multan was the ancient capital of
this kingdom.

10. Kukura, a part of Rajaputind, and the Kin-
che-lo of Hiuen Tsiang! Kukura Yadavas are also
mentioned in the Mahabharata.

11. Aparanta. According to the Purdnas the
western part of India had in it the famous ports of
Sopara and Bharu-Kaccha and territories like Nasik,

1 Bee Bombay Gasetter, Vol. I, pt. I, p. 36, 0. 7.
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But as Kaccha or Bharu-Kaccha is already enumerated,
therefore, Aparinta according to this inscription, must
have been a small country only.

12. Nigdda was the country of the Western
Vindhyas and Aravalli.

13. Yaudheya. The Yaudheya ksatriyas lived in
the Bijayagarh region of Bharatapura and in Johyabira in
the Bahawalapura state.

This list makes it clear that the greatest Saka king
ruled as far north as Multan in the north and to Nasik
and Sopard in the south-west. The region of Mathura,
which was once under the Ksatrapas had passed from
the hands of the later Sakas. Some very powerful rulers
must have established themselves in those parts, for even
a king like Rudraddman could not subdue them.

Rudradaman twice defeated Satakarni, the lord of
the Daksinapatha, but did not destroy him. Satakarni
had married the daughter of Rudradiman and hence he
was not killed by the Mahaksatrapa. Rudradaman
reinstated many deposed kings. Centuries after him,
Samudragupta or Harisena, the writer of his prasasts,
also took pride in making a similar statement. There is

no doubt that the Gupta emperor took this idea from
Rudraddman.

FURTHER LIGHT THROWN BY THE INSCRIPTION ON
THE EARLY HISTORY OF KATHIAWAR

It has been noticed that the coins of Nahapidna and
many other early Western Ksatrapas had inscriptions in
Greek letters also. The coins of Rudradiman have
Greek letters, but the title Mahaksatrapa is not
transliterated into Greek. It is apparent that the Greek



P "

THE CASTANA DYNASTY T

—
characters were slowly dying out. The Girnara inscription
points out the fact thatas early as the time of ASoka
Maurya, a Greek Tusispha was acting as governor of
ASoka in this territory. Other Greek officers must have
followed him, and it is possible that the usage of the
Greek characters in Kathiawarand Gujarat was the
result of the sojourn there of such Greeks. ,(Itis
mentioned inthe Mahadvaméa that a Yona priest
Dhamma-rakhita was sent to Apardnta to further the
cause of Buddhism, about 250 years after Buddha.'
Therefore, Greek letters were not used by Nahapana for
the first time, but were already in use by foreigners who
lived in this part of India.

According to the observation of Rapson from the
period of Rudradiman “‘onwards the inscription in Greek
characters probably ceases to have any meaning. It
becomes a mere ornament, and traces of it thus continue
to appear on the coins until the end of the dynasty.”

IV. DAMAGHSADA (DAMAJADASRI) I

This name is spelled as ghsada according to Rapson.
Sri is only a sign of kingly respect. But if ghsada may
be read as ysada, as in Ghsamotika or Ysamotika, the
ysa reading seems to be correct, then jada is a very easy
change from ysada. The name again is purely Saka.
His mother may have been of Saka descent. Damajadasrt
I and Rudrasithha were the two sons of Rudradaman.
Their coins bear testimony to this relation. The coins
again tell us that Damajadasri was a Ksatrapa as well as
a Mahaksatrapa. He appears to have been the elder
brother. The dated coins furnish evidence that after his
death, there arose a quarrel for the throne between his

1 Mahivarhés, Gelger's ed., p. 63, 2 Catalogue, p. 78.
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son Jivadiman and his brother Rudrasimha I. The latter
appears to have won in this struggle,

He carried on the tradition of his father as regards
the use of Sanskrit. The legend on the one known coin
of his reign isin correct Sanskrit.! His son Satyadiman
also continued the use of Sanskrit.

So far, no inscriptions are extant of his reign. In
the Gunda inscription of his brother Rudrasithha I and
Gagha inscription of his nephew, Rudrasena I,
Diamaghsada finds no Place in the genealogical table
along with his sons Jivadiman and Satyadaman. Rapson
has thrown light on the cause of this omission. He writes,
“the dated coins clearly show that, after the reign of
Déamaghasada (Damajadasri) I, there were two claimants
for the succession, his son, Jivadiman, and his brother
Rudrasithha I, The struggle was eventually decided in
the favour of the latter; and....... . the successful family
omitted from its genealogical lists the names of rulers
whom it must have regarded as usurpers™

V. MAHAKSATRAPA JIVADAMAN

Jivaddman was the son of Damajadaéri 1. The
series of dated coins begins with this reign. The dates
are given in Brahmi numerals behind the head of
the king.

Jivadaman bears the title of Mahaksatrapa on his
coins. He was in full power from the year 100 to 103
and from 110 to 113.  During the intervening period it
seems his uncle Rudrasiaha had usurped authority,
Again in the years 119 and 120 he rose in power. This

1 WY §9W §AYW qw[ww) Catalogue, p. OXXTV. Thid,
¥ 0XX111,
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shows that all his reign must have been a period of

continuous war amongst members of his own house,

In his Jundgarh inscription of varse 100 +........ , he is
termed as svami. This inscription is very fragmentary
and no further information can be extracted from it.

VI. MAHAKSATRAPA RUDRASIMHA I

Rudrasihba I was the younger son of the famous
Rudradiman I.  His is the first name in the line of the
Saka kings which is purely Indian. His mother may have

been Indian. Rapson' has clearly summed up his reign in
the following manner :—

(1) as Ksatrapa, for the first time in the year 102-103;
(2) as Mahaksatrapa, for the first time from 103-110;
(3) as Ksatrapa for the second time from 110-112

and (4) as Mahaksatrapa, for the second time from
113-118 certainly, and possibly to 119.

As remarked in the case of Jivadiman, so also the reign of

Rudrasimha must have been a period of constant struggle.

The Gunda inscription tells us that an Abhira
Senapati Rudrabhati, son of Sendpati Bapaka was in the
military service of the Sakas. The Mevasa inscription
also mentions an Abhira Vasuraka. The Gunda inscription
calls Rudrasihha a Mahaksatrapa.

The use of Prakrit on inscriptions of his coins
indicates Satavahana influence. Rapson observes that “the
earliest coins of this prince bear a youthful head without
moustache. The moustache, which is generally seen in
portraits of the Western Ksatrapas, appears first on the
coins of Rudrasimmha I in the year 103.™

1 Ibid, p. OXXVI. 9 Ibid, p. CXXVII,
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VII. ESATRAPA SATYADAMAN

Satyadaman, son of Damaghsada (Damajadasri) I,
is known from a single coin only. The coin-legend is in
perfect Sanskrit and says that Satyadaman was the son of
Dimajadasri I. The date of the issue of the coin is not
given. It is of the period when Satyadiman was a
Ksatrapa. Unless more coins of this king come to light,
it is difficalt to determine the period of his reign.

Rapson, however, writes, “the reign of Satyadiman
as Ksatrapa was concurrent either with that of his father
as Ksatrapa, or with the first reign of his brother
Jivadiman, as mahaksatrapa.”™

VIII. MAHAKSATRAPA RUDRASENA I

In the Bhavanagar Sanskrit and Prakrit inscriptions
the date of the Mulvasar (Dwarka) stone inscription o
Rudrasena is read as varse 232 This date was corrected
to 122 by Rapson® and by Luders in his ljst.'

Fortunately there is another inscription found at
Gadha of the year 127 or 126 which belongs to Rudrasena I.
This inscription is very important as it gives the longest
genealogical table of this ¢ dynasty Jere it is that we
find the adjective Bhadramukha with the names of
Castana, Rudraddman and Rudrasimha. The dynasty
was perhaps called the Bhadra dynasty® also, as is evident
from the form Bhat-Castanas of Tiloya Panpnatti.

He calls himself the son of Rudrasiraha on his
coins. His coins show that he was a Ksatrapa in the

year 121. His reign as a Mahaksatrapa may be fixed
approximately between the years 122 and 144,

1 Ibid., p. CXXIX. 9 Abovep. 23. 3 Catalogue, p. OXXIX., 4 E, L,
Veol. X, No, 962, § Bes, ¢h. IX.
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Mahadevi Prabhudamada, a sister of Rudrasena, is
mentioned in a seal found at Vaiéali.

IX. ESATRAPA PRTHVISENA

Prthvisena was the son of Rudrasena I. He was
merely a Ksatrapa and reigned in the year 144 only.
Further information about him is wanting. His coins
are very rare.

X, MAHAKSATRAPA SANGHADAMAN
Sanghadiman was the son of Rudrasithha 1. and
uncle of Prthvisena. From his coins, which are very rare,
we know that he ruled as a Mah#ksatrapa in the years 144
and 145. His brother, Rudrasena I, must have died in
the beginning or middle of the year 144,

XI. MAHAESATRAPA DAMASENA
Diamasena may possibly have been the youngest son
of Rudrasimha I. He reigned as Mahaksatrapa between
the years 145 and 158. After the year 158 there was a
set back to the power of the Castanas when Mahaksatrapa
I§varadatta usurped power.

XII. KSATRAPA DAMAJADASRI II

Déamajadasri II was the son of Rudrasena I and
brother of Prthvisena. His coins bear the dates 154 and

155. He was a Ksatrapa under his uncle, Mahaksatrapa
Damasena.

XIII. KSATRAPA VIRADAMAN
Viradiman was the son of Damasena and was a
Ksatrapa from the year 156 to 160. Some new coins of
the Western Ksatrapas have quite recently come to light.’

1 I AeETEm e spfeTe gitg 9t Ageees et
srawe wfve agrdsar waggamal [;] A-BL, AR, 1918-14, p, 186, No. 148,
2 Journal Numismatic Bociety of India, 1939, pp. 94, 35,
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There are two coins which are dated in the years 157 and
158. Mr. A. S. Gadre surmises that these coins belong
to Viradiman. The obverse side is defaced in both these
coins and hence the names are not to be found.

MAHAKSATRAPA ISVARADATTA

During the Ksatrapa period of Damajadasri and
Viradiman, Damasena was ruling as a Mahiksatrapa.
His rule lasted up to the year 158, The next king
YaSodaman of the Castana line was also a Ksatrapa.
His coins are dated in the years 160 and 161. He
assumed the title of a Mahiksatrapa in 161. A question,
therefore, arises as to who the Mahiksatrapa was during
the years 159 and 160 and even probably for parts of the
years 158 and 161.

Prof. Rapson has catalogued coins of a Mah#ksatrapa
Isvaradatta,' which fit in with the coins of this dynasty,
and he, therefore, suggested that Mahiksatrapa [§varadatta
was the overlord during these years. I$varadatta did not
belong to the Castana line. It is apparent from the fact
that his coins, unlike those of the Sakas, are dated in his
regnal years. Bhagavan Lal and Rapson are of the view
that ISvaradatta belonged to the Abhira dynasty of Nasik.*
The Nasik Cave inscriptions contain an inscription of an
Abhira king I$varasena, the son of Sivadatta, who records
his date in his regnal years. Therefore, the assumption of
Bhagavan Lal and Rapson looks probable, though not quite
certain. The truth can only be ascertained when more
material on the subject is discovered. That Abhiraka
princes had names ending in ‘datfa’ is further proved by the
one-act play Padataditakam.' Therein an Abhiraka prince

1 Catalogue, pp. 134, 135. 2 Ibid, pp. CXXXIII, OXXXIV. § Caturbhial
Patoa od., p. 7. : '
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Mayiradatta is mentioned. The Abhira names have a
distinct similarity, vis., Sivadatta, I§varadatta and
Mayiradatta. There are traces of Greek letters on the
coins of the last named king also.

X1V, MAHAKSATRAPA YOSODAMAN I
Yasodiman was the second son of Damasena, and
was a Ksatrapa in the year 161. He assumed the title
Mahaksatrapa in the year 161. He restored the lost
supremacy of his family which had been usurped by
I$varadatta, but reigned fora year or a year and a half
only. The period must have witnessed almost continuous
warfare and his death may have resulted therefrom.

XV. MAHAESATRAPA VIJAYABENA

Vijayasena, the third son of Damasena, succeeded
his brother Ya$odiman as Mahaksatrapa. He was a
Ksatrapa in the year 160, and possibly in the year 161
also, along with his brothers Viradiman and YaSodaman.
In the year 162 he became a Mahaksatrapa. From this
year he struck coins every succeeding year up to 172.
The dates on the coins are regular and the coin-legends
are very clear. Of all the coins of the kings of this
dynasty, The coins of Vijayasena are in the best condition.
Rapson writes, ‘The standard of the coins shows a slow
degradation every year." It may be inferred from this
that the king was gradually losing in power.

XVI. MAHAKSATRAPA DAMAJADASRI IIT

Dimajadasri 111 was the fourth son of Damasena.
He succeeded his brother Vijayasena as Mahaksatrapa in
the year 172 or 173 and ruled up to the year 176. The
coins are badly struck and the degradation in the standard

1 Catalogue, p. CXXXVIIL.
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continues during this reign also. The Sakas must have
been fighting with some powerful enemy and the treasury
consequently diminishing every year.
XVII. MAHAKSATRAPA RUDRASENA II
Rudrasena IT was the sonof Viradaman and

succeeded his three uncles as Mahaksatrapa in about the
year 179 and ruled up to the year 196.

XVIII. MAHAKSATRAPA VISVASIMHA
Vi§vasithha was the son of Rudrasena II. The
coins being badly minted, the dates on them are not
clear. Vi§vasithha was at first a Ksatrapa for one or two
years and then became a Mahaksatrapa. His reign
ended sometime in the year 210 or 211, as in the year 211
Bhartrdaman was ruling as Mahaksatrapa.

XIX. MAHAKSATRAPA BHARTRDAMAN

Bhartrdiman was the son of Rudrasena II and
probably the younger brother of Vi§vasithha. He was a
Ksatrapa from the year 201 to 204. He became a
Mahdksatrapa in 211. His position from 205 to 210 is
uncertain onaccount of the absence of coins. He
certainly reigned up to the year 217. Was not this
Bhartrdiman the same as the Bhartrihari, who was killed
by a Vikrama; and who is mentioned by Captain Wilford
on the authority of the vaméguvalss.'

XX. ESATRAPA VISVASENA

Bhartydaman must have lost his supremacy and
even his life in some great war. He was succeeded in
the year 216 by his son Vi$vasena as Ksatrapa. This
prince was only a Ksatrapa. His dated coins up to the
year 226 are nearly illegible.

1 A, B., Vol. IX, p, 153 snd 308,

—




CHAPTER Vi

DOWNFALL OF THE CASTANAS

As already pointed out' the Purdnas state that there
were eighteen kings of the Saka dynasty. The Vignu
Purana enumerates only sixteen kings. Madjusri-mila-
kalpa lists thirty Saka lords, but only eighteen as bhipaiis
or Mahaksatrapas. On the authority of these works and
the coins, the number eighteen seems to be approximately
correct. Bhartrdiman was the last of these eighteen
Mahaksatrapas of note. His reign extended up to the
year 215. The Sakas ruled for about 100 years after this
period also, but their power was very much reduced.
They were at the mercy of another great power.
Interruption in the continuity of the coins suggests the
possibility of their being at the mercy of some other
power. It is not yet fully certain which this power was.
It may have been the conquest of MayiiraSarman which
caused the humiliation of the Sakas’; and the Sakas may
have been Ksatrapas or vassals under this king for some
time. Again some time after Mayiirasarman the Guptas
under Samudragupta came from the west to subdue the
Sakas. The Allahabad inscription of Samudragupta,
regarded by some scholars as a posthumous inscription,

1 Above p. 14, 2 Above p. 8, Mo, 99,
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clearly mentions that the Saka lords bowed at the feet of
the great Gupta emperor.

Samudragupta or Vydghraparakrama,
Candragupta or Simhavikrama and Mahendragupta or
Simhavikrama are well known names from coins. The
Tibetan historians give to the Gupta dynasty the name of
Simha.! The BSimha dynasty was constantly at war
with the Sakas. Samudragupta subdued but did not
annihilate them. A Gupta minister and a Saka prince are
seen sitting in a house together in Sdrvabhaumanarendra-
pura, a city in Surastra.” It was Sagkdri Vikrama or
Candragupta Vikramaditya who destroyed the Sakas and
ended their rule in India. To have a clear apprehension
of these incidents it is necessary to gather together all
the references to Sakdri Vikramaditya.

SAKARI VIKRAMADITYA

1. Three verses of the poet Amaru are preserved
in the Sadukiikarnamyta' The first verse states that
Sakarﬁu (or the foe of the Saka) gave ten provinces to a
certain man.  The third verse states that this king was
the master who trained his disciples to make widows of
the Saka women. This is an ancient verse as is attested
by the fact that itis quoted in the Srﬁgcimpmk&ia‘ of
Sri Bhoja-raja (11th century A.D.).

The verse also indicates that Amarn was a

contemporary or even a court-poet of Sakarpu
Candragupta.

2. The words ‘Sakarpu’ and ‘$akardts’ are found in
the Ramacarita of Abhinanda. The poet praises the foe

1 A Tibetan Account of Bengal by Dr. 8.0. Barkar, J.B.O.R.8., Val. XXVII,
PP 225 and 2521, 2 Padalddilakam, p, 7, Caturbhini, Patng ed, § Labore od.,
p-297. 4 Chapter XX, :
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of the Sakas who spread the works of Kalidasa, and who
was a great patron of talented poets.’

3. Ksirasvami (11th century A.D.), who wrote a
commentary on the lexicon of Amara, quotes verses from
an earlier lexicographer, in one of which it is said that
*Vikramaditya Sahasanka and Sakantaka (or the foe of
the Saka) are synonyms." This Vikramaditya was
Candragupta II. He was also called Sahasanka. The
Cambay plates of Govinda IV refer to the various deeds
of Sahasanka Candragupta.

4. The copper plate of Devapiladeva, of the year
33, states, that king Devapaladeva “once more cleared
the way of self sacrifice and charity, which was blockaded
by Kali at the death of Sakadvit or the foe of the Sakas.™
This shows that the ‘foe of the Sakas' was a renowned
giver of charities. He was no other than Candragupta
Vikramaditya. This is gathered from the Cambay copper
plate grant of Rastrakita Govind IV of Saka 852, and
from the Sanjana copper plates of Saka 795." In the
first grant the word fydga is used as a qualification
of Sahasanka, and the second grant makes it clear that
this giver of charities belonged to the Gupta dynasty.
From the fragments of the drama, Devi-Candragupia,
we know that this king was no other than Candragupta
Vikramaditya.

5. Kalhana writes in his Rdjatarangini that
Vikramaditya, a relative of Pratapaditya, was not Sakdri-
Vikramdditya and that Sakari was another king.'

From the above five references it is clear that

1 Begioning of Barga 93. 2 Amarakosa, II. 83. 3§ E.L, Vol. XVII,

p- 830 and Vol, XVIII, p. 805. 4 E.I, Veol. VII, p. 88. § E.L, Vol. XVIII,
P48, 9 ILG
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Candragupta Vikramidditya or Candragupta Sahasaiika,
the patron of a poet Kalidasa, was the well known Sakdri
of Indian history. It was he who finally brought the
Saka power to an end. The Mathura pillar inscription
of Candragupta shows that during the fifth regnal year of
this king, sixty-one years of the Gupta era had elapsed.
If one year is allowed for the rule of king Ramagupta,
it can be calculated that Samudragupta ruled up to the
year fifty-five. Samudragupta may have subdued the
Sakas even thirty years before that time. Mayfraéarman
who preceded the Guptas, had subdued the Sakas. It is,
therefore, clear that before their final overthrow the Sakas
were weakened to a great extent, and the end of the reign
of Bhartrdiman marks the weakness of the Sakas, and
of the Castana dynasty. By the end of the reign of
Candragupta the Sakas were completely annihilated.
as rulers.



CHAPTER Vil
THE LATER SAKAS
I. KSATRAPA RUDRASIMHA II

With the beginning of the reign of Rudrasimha II,
there is an interruption in the direct line of the Castanas.
Rudrasimha's father, Svams Jivadiman bears no such
titles as were borne by the previous rulers. The
continuity of the dates on coins, however, suggests a
connection with the Castanas. Rapson writes, “His
(Rudrasimha’s) title Svami, lord, and the form of his name
with the characteristic, daman, seem, however, to indicate
near relationship to the family of Castana, one of whom,
indeed, had borne precisely the same name.”* Buhler,
on the other hand, suggests that he may have belonged to
a younger branch of the royal family." Anyhow, it seems
certain that he had some connection with the Sakas.

Rudrasimha II became a Ksatrapa in the year 227
and remained in office up to about the year 239. In his
reign and that of his successor the office of Mahaksatrapa
seems to have been held in abeyance. So far, there is no

material available to show whether any one occupied this
office or not.

1 Catalogue, p. OXLI. 2 J.E.A.B., 1890, p. 66.
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II. ESATRAPA YASODAMAN

After Rudrasimha his son Yasodaman began to reign.
His rule extends from the year 239 to 254. The incidents
mentioned in the Kiandkherd stone inscription of Saka
Sridharavarman are to be placed during this period, if the
date of the inscription be regarded as 241.  During this
period there is again a gap of about sixteen years in the
continuous rule of the Ksatrapas. Coins and inscriptions
do not help to fill the gap. This may be the approximate
time of the conquest of Samudragupta.

III. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI RUDRADAMAN II

With the beginning of this reign, the title svams is
used for all subsequent kings. No material is, so far,
available to construct a history of the reign. Svami
Rudradiman 1I is known only from the coins of his son
Svimi Rudrasena I1I.

IV. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI RUDRASENA III

Rudrasena’s coins are divided into two groups.
The first group ranges from the year 270 to 273; the second
extends from the year 286 to 300. The disappearance
of the coinage between the years 273 and 286 again
indicates a political disturbance. After making a careful
analysis of the Uparkot hoard of Svimi Rudrasena III,
the Rev. H. R. Scott wrote, “Many of these coins,
especially those of the last years, are in mint condition,
fresh and unworn. From these facts............we may fairly
conclude that the hoard was secreted at the end of the first
period of Rudrasena’s reign, and most probably it was
because of the revolution which then took place, rendering
life and property insecure, that the money was hidden.”

17.B.B.R.A.B,, Vol. XX, p. 309, quoted by Rapson in his Catalogue, p. OXLYV,
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V. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI SIMHASENA

Sirmhasena was the son of a sister of Svami
Rudrasena III, It is evident that Rudrasena III either
died young and left no heir, or that his family came to an end
in wars with the Guptas. So his sister’s son was installed
as Mahiksatrapa. The only date on his coins which is
certain is either 304 or 306. There is a peculiar variety
of his coins, in which we find Maharaja-Kgatrapa-Svami-
Rudrasena-svasriyasa written,” The title Mahdrdja
Kgatrapa for Mahaksatrapa is not met with on any of
the previous or later coins of this dynasty.

VI. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI [RUDRA]SENA IV

Regarding Rudrasena IV, the son of Svimi
Sithhasena, nothing is known except his name. Only a
single coin of this king is available.

VII. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI SATYASIMHA
Satyasimha is known only from the coins of his son.

Rapson writes that “he may have been a brother of Svami
Simmhasena,'

VIII. MAHAKSATRAPA SVAMI RUDRASIMHA III

With Rudrasirmha I1I, the son of Svimi Satyasirhha,
the line of the Saka Ksatrapas or Mahaksatrapas ends.
The date of his reign is circa 310. As no other dates of
his reign are available, it is difficult to determine the
duration of his reign.

We find that four Mahaksatrapas reigned from the
year 304 to theyear310. This leadsto the possibility that
it was a period of constant warfare. This was the period
of Gupta conquest. Candragupta Vikramaditya must have
killed one of the Mahiaksatrapas, most probably the last
one, named Rudrasena, and was, hence, named Sakdri.

1 Catalogue, . 190, 2 Ibid, p. OXLIX,




CHAPTER IX

POLITICAL, ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND
RELIGIOUS CUSTOMS OF THE SAKAS

1. SAKA POLITY

The couniry under the Saka rule. The effects of
the regime of the earlier Saka kings on the Aryan society
of India have been vividly described in Gdrgi-samhita.
The whole description is, of course, in the future tense, 1.e.,
in the style of most of the Purdnas. It is written that
“he $akas will destroy one fourth of the total number of
the inhabitants by the sword and one fourth will be carried
by them to their own city. At the end of the Saka regime
the land of Aryavarta will be void of men. The work of
ploughing the fields will be carried on by the females.”

Such was the disastrous condition to which this
country, especially its north-west, was reduced during the
earlier Saka rule. Alberuni also alludes to the barbarism
of the Sakas’ Nahapina and the dynasty of Castana
were, however, better than the early marauders.
Nahapina endowed villages to the brihmanas.’ Usavadata
made arrangements for the livelihood of the Buddhist
bhiksus! Rudraddman adopted the Hindu ideal of the

1 Of. Gargl-savihiia, Yugopurdpa, verses, Gd-Bd. 2 Above p. 41.
3 Beo appendiz.
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protection of the cow and the brahmana.

Law of succession. The coins of the Sakas clearly
show that in the royal family the law of inheritance of the
kingdom was not for the elder son only, but was for all
the sons of a king. 'When there were four brothers, they
often all inherited the throne in succession. When the
younger brother of a deceased Mahiaksatrapa did not get
the kingdom he waged war against his brother’s son, as is
seen in the case of Rudrasiraha I and Jivaddman. Never
throughout these centuries was there a queen on the
throne, and no minor ever succeeded.

The King. The king, who wascalled a Mahaksatrapa,
was the commander of the armies also. In great battles
he himself took part. Rudradaman won his own victories.
The king had Ksatrapas or governors under him. The
heir-apparent was always one of the Ksatrapas.

State officials. Sakas had the same type of state
officers as the Hindu kings of those dayshad. Rudradiman
had under him Mati-sacivas and Karma-sacivas. The
officials were often Sakas and Pahlavas. Ayama, the
minister of Nahapdna, was a $aka. Suvisakha, a minister
of Rudradiman, was a Pahlava. $aka Sridharavarman of
the Kanakhera stone inscription was a Mahddanda-nayaka.

Svamins. A large number of Saka rulers are called
Svami in their epigraphical records, e. g, Svimi Castana,
Svami Rudradaman and so on. Long before them and
in the region of Mathura, Mahaksatrapa Sodisa was also
called a Svami. The Natyasastra of Bharata lays down
that a Yuvardja or an heir-apparent should be addressed
as Svami or bhadramukha in the dramas’ From this

1wt gEOwe FAN WG |
ﬁw“ﬂ&im sensasannna s ey
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use of the term sv@mi in the Saka inscriptions as well as
in Bharata’s Natyasastra, Prof. Levi argues that the
Natyasdastra has borrowed this usage from the
contemporary records of the Sakas' Professor Keith
does not agree with Levi.' There is no use going into the
details of this controversy here, but one thing seems
probable: svami in the Saka records may mean an heir-
apparent. The Sakas adopted this title from Hindu
society. Hindu kings of that period used the title.
Visisthi-putra Pulumivi uses sami for himself.*

Soldiers. Saka soldiers served under their own kings
and also under Hindu kings. Just preceding
Gautamiputra there was a king Sakasena in the
Satavihana line. Among other views it is possible that he
may have been given that name on account of employing
a large number of Saka soldiers in his army. Amongst
the coins of the Satavihanas, those bearing the coin-
legends, Saka-sena have been found, The Saka soldiers
had penetrated as far south as Sriparvata. There are
two sculptures at Nagarjunikonda showing a warrior in
Saka dress.”

II. ECONOMIC CUSTOMS

Treasury and currency. Nahapina's treasury is
mentioned in the commentary of the 4 vasyaka-sitra.
Nahapana gave gold in charity. In his Girnira rock
mscription Rudradaman records that his treasury was full
of gold, silver and precious stones, such as vajra, vaidirya
and ratna. Silver coins of the $akas have been found in
different parts of western India. S.K. Chakraborthy is

Nityadiistra, Gackwad Beries od,, p. 840, #loka, 76. The word bhadramukia
“amammméaummpumm,hmbunﬂuwdtmmnnm.

1 The Sanskrit Drama by A. B, Keith, p. 685. 2 Balsct Inseriptions, p. 195,
3§ Above p, 10,
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of the opinion that the silver coin with copper tokens was
the standard coin in the territories ruled by the Western
Ksatrapas.!' Lead coinage was also prevalent. But, so
far, no gold coin has come to light.

III. RELIGIOUS CUSTOMS

State religion. In the hoary past the Sakas professed
the Vedic religion. Their society was divided into four
classes. Sagara reduced them to the state of low caste
people. It is not known what religion the Sindhu-Sakas
adopted. We only know that from the time of Nahapana
onwards the Sakas were under Buddhist and Hindu
influence. Nahapiana undertook the pilgrimage to Hindu
holy places of Prabhasaefc. in western India.
Nahapana's daughter and son-in-law both performed pious
deeds in accordance with Buddhist and Hindu customs.
The introduction of Saiva names, e. g., Rudradiman,
Rudrasithha. and Rudrasena indicate Saiva influence on
the Saka royal family. H.C. Roy Choudhry writes in
‘The Early History of the Vaisnava Sect’, that ‘the Saka
and Kushan kings who reigned from the Ist century B. C.
to the third century A.D. were usually Saivites or
Buddhists, and were, with a few exceptions, not well
disposed towards the religion of Vasudeva.”

IV. BOCIAL CUSTOMS
Marriage. The Sakas married Indian ladies also,
Nahapina probably had an Indian wife and his daughter
Daksamitra was thus given an Indian name. Rudradiman
gave his daughter to a Satavahana king. Similarly
Rudradhari-Bhattarika, the daughter of a Maharaja of
Ujjain, was married to an Indian prince Vira Purusadatia,

1 'Currency Problems of Ancient India’, J. of the Department of Letters,
Vol, XXX, 1988, p. 86. 2 p. 100.
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the second king of the Iksviku dynasty of the Andhra
country.'! Prabhudama, a sister of Rudrasena I, was the
chief queen of probably an Indian prince. The Bhavisya
Purana refers to the intermarriage of the inhabitants of
the Sakadvipa and the Yadava Indians.’

Sati custom among the Scythians. Dr. A. S.
Altekar has given the following information on this point :—

“The Scythian influence further helped the spread
of the custom (sati). A considerable portion of northern
India was under the rule of Scythians from circa
150 B. C. to circa 250 A.D. and among them the custom
of burning the wife along with the remains of a departed
chief was quite common."”

Physiognomy. It is clear from the coins that the
Sakas wore'long hair, which hung on the back down to the
upper part of the neck. The head was covered with a cap.
There is an ornament round the neck. The nose was
long, and the Saka princes had a moustache but did not
grow beards.

The Sakas had red faces. In the Natyadastra it is
laid down that the Sakas, Yavanas, Pahlavas and Bahlikas
are to be represented with reddish yellow faces. The fact
that the Saka women had red cheeks has been alread y
pointed out.’'

Friendship. There existed a high type of friendship
in certain Saka circles. One solitary example has come
down to us in an inscription, where the memory of a $aka

friend who sacrificed his own life for the sake of a friend,
is kept alive.

1E L, Vol. XX, p. 191, 2 Puranic Records on Hindu Rites and
Customs, p. 171 8 The Position of Woemen in Hindg Civilisstion, p. 147.
& Above p, 18, No. 13, ’
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Food and drink. The general food of the Sakas
was wheat-flour, meat' and onion.’ Madhvika,' an
intoxicating drink, was used by them.

Language. The Sakas adopted Prakrit as their
court language, This Prakrit was written in B raihmi
characters, an Indian alphabet. Greek letters were used
on coins for some time, but later on fell into disuse. The
Sakas came to Kathiawar from Sindh. They brought
the Kharosthi script with them, which also fell into disuse
later on. Sanskrit was also learnt by them. Rudradaman I
boasts of his familiarity with so many éasiras. Authors
like éakavrddhi and others were writing, On the authority
of Mafijusri-mila-kalpa it can be stated that some Saka
learned men were connected with ancient Indian states.’
They all show their love for Sanskrit.

Further light on the Saka language has been thrown
by Dr. Sten Konow. He writes: —

“The modern langudge of Wakhan is a Saka dialect,
In Shang-mi, the northern part of Chitral, the Chinese
pilgrim Hiantsang was told that the king was of the
Sakya race, and this Sakya is evidently a misunderstanding
of Saka. And in Laghman, which probably belonged to
the Kuei-Shuang principality, traces of the Sakas seem to
be indicated in a passage of Hemacandra’s Abhidhana-
cintimani: Lampakas tu murandah syih.

Luders supplies the following information on the
Saka language :—

“The spelling §i for si in §idhang can be paralleled

1 Above p, 15, No, 6. 2 Above p. 18, No. 19, Bee alsg Bhiratavars ki
Itibisa by Bhagavad Dakta, 1040, p. 173.
3 ny: gagHy fag: wwan )
99 FFA0e] THAEIE 1§
& Notes oo Indo-Soythian Chronclogy, p. 14,
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by the transition of s into §§ before palatal vowels in the
Saka language; cf. $édra, $éana, Ssiya. The insertion of r
also which here appears in svarvachchhara is frequent in
&aka in Indian loan-words such as avadsirshia = avadishta,
Armahaya= Amitayu, etc.”

Pronunciation. The Natyaddstra of Bharala
attributes the Sakdra dialect to the Sakas! Some
commentators’ of the work of Bharata are of opinion that
those who use éa instead of sa in their speech are called
Bakaras. It is clear from this that the Saka dialect which
was in use in Kathiawar, abounded in the use of éa instead
of sa. Vindhyaketu (Malayaketu) uses such a dialect in
the drama Pratijiia-Canakya of the poet Bhima.

Great pandits appear rarely to have been encouraged
in the Saka royal courts. The names of such pandits
are not found in the inscriptions. The Prakrit of the
inscriptions is often very faulty and this shows that the
help of the Indian pandits was not utilized.

1 Reirys-Puspidijall Volume, p. 389 2 XVIL 50 and 65.

§ Abhinavagupta's commeatary oo EVIL 50and 55, 4 Nityabistra, Gackwad
Baries od., Yol, II, p. 161,



APPENDICES

A. SODRAKA VIERAMA, A HISTORICAL KING

Sadraka Vikrama' was s great historical king of western India.
He was a brahmana by birth, a man of extraordinary valour, and
trained in the $dstras. He wrote the dramas Mrechakafika and
Padmaprabhrtakam. Some western scholars have regarded him as a
mythical personage. They were under a wrong impression. A Sadraka
ara was ourrent for a long time in India. This era is mentioned in
Skanda Purdna® and Sumati-tantra, a work of circa 576 A.D,
according to K.P. Jayaswal' The following verses from the Jyolisa
Darpasa of Yallayirya give some idea of the Sadraka era :—

ARSI 3394 GAEET FSAL o1l
qonieasRRTALTT Youy fAmAEE: HRAT I
Sadraks was well known to the writers of ancient vanddvalis.

The following remarks of Captain Wilford will help to understand the
position of Stdraka in some of these lists. He writes, “Sudraka is
also styled Vieramaditys; and here is the most material difference,
between the various copies of the Vanéavali : for in those current in the
west, instead of Sudraca, we reasd Vicramaditya whose predecessor was
Bhartri-Hari, or Sacwant and Samudrapala his successor................
From the first year of Sudraca to the first year of Vieramaiditys......... :
there are 343 years and only fifteen kings to fill up that place.”

These remarks in the first few lines are mutilated. Sadraka
Vikrama has been confounded with Chandragupta I. But the lines
following do contain a portion of truth.

1 An informative article on Sudraka has been written by Pt. Bhagavad Datta
in $ri-Seddhyaya, 1943, p. 65-78, 2 XL, 340-954, 3 J.B.0.R.B., Vol. XXII,
p.191f & Catalogue Punjab University Library Sanskeit Mas,, Vol, II, Mo, 3465,
§ Asiatic Researches, Vol, IX, p. 304,
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This Sadraka was the first destroyer of the Sakas in western
India. After his victory over the Sakas, he started his era which is
also called a Vikrama era' This era is probably the well known
Erta era.

B. SAKAHOSU AND SAKAHVARTHAM IN THE
MAHABHASYA OF PATANJALI

The words Sakahdsu and Sakahvartham are found in the work
of Patafjali’ These have not been discussed so far. Bhoja, in his
Sarasvati-kanthabharapa, writes that ‘one who invites the Sakas is
called a Sakah@” This shows that the Sakas were invited in India
before the time of Patadjali. This does not appear bo be their
invitation by the Jain teacher Kalaka. It seems to relate to the
invitation of the Sakas from the Sakadvipa to western India by Samba,
a son of $ri Krsna, the Yadava.*

This is another proof of the fact that the Sakas wers in India
from a very early period.

C. THE ANCIENT VANSAVALIS

Captain Wilford has preserved ancient vanddvalis or genealogioal
lists in his essay on Vicramaditya and Silivibana' Abul Fazl has
also given a similar vandavali whils describing the princes of Malwah.®
These are reproduced below :—

WILFORD AIN-I.AEBARI
1. Salivihana, } gy 1 Salivibana, 1
2. Naravihana, 2. Nirvahana, 100
3. Vansi-vali, or Putrarijas 3. Putrdj, (Putra Rijas or
that is to say the royal Vansavalis without
offspring, 100 issue ) 100

1 et & war fara Sradae Ymd 03
Ersna-caritom of Mahirija Samudragupta, Gongal Eathiiwad ed., p. 5. Eocently
@ biased eriticizm has boan hrlﬂndl;dnﬂthumﬂ:uﬁdl}ufthhﬂwi. The work
n.m,mmm“mhﬂnmnmmm. 2 VI. 1. 91and VI,
L.108. 3 I 4. 100, 4 Bimbapurips, § A.R., Vol. IX, p. 161, This list is
Mumhnmn{himm 8 Yol, II, p. 210,
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e SSSSSSsSsSsSsSsese————7—47———m—m”"ymymssmsayy
4, Aditya, 55 4. Aditya Panwir B6
5. Brahmai-raja, 87 5. Brahmahraj 30
6. Ati-Brahmi, 31 6. Atibrahma 90
7. Badisva, 7. Badhroshans 80
8. Harsha Magha, 80 8. Hemarth 100
or Risabha 9. Gandharb 35
437 622

Vieramiditya Bikramajit

No. 1 in both the lists is a Batavihana king. He is followed by
Naravibana or Nabapina, Next are placed the Putra-rijas or Putrijs
of the Ain-i-Akbari, who are no other than the Ksatrapas or the
Cagtanas or the Sakss. Pufra-rdja or rija-putra is the same as
bhadramukha ox Svami.' Aditya is Sodraka Vikramiditya, also called
Vidvapati.® All other names except Gandharba mentioned in the list of
Ain-i-Akbari defy identification. Gandharba or Gardabhilla sesms to
bave been given a much later place in order to bring him near
Vikramiditya, The years assigned to various kings or dynasties,
however, require eareful scrutiny. [In the list published in the
Satydrtha-Prakada of Svami Daydnanda Sarasvati, the Guptas follow
Vikramaditya, e.¢., Samudrapila (or Samudragupta ), Candrapila
(or Oandragupta), Sabiyapila, Devapila (Devagupta or Skandagupta),
Narasimbapala (or Narasimhagupta), Simapila, Raghupils,Govindapila.*
That the Guptas followed Vikramaditya is attested by the various copies
of the vanidvali, used by Captain Wilford. He writes: “We read
Vieramaditya whose predecessor was Bhartrihari or Sacwant and
Samudrapils (Samudragupta) his successor.”™

These ancient Vanddvalis, so far neglected, certainly contain a
good deal of truth. If, they are scientifically edited, with the belp of
more material, better results might follow.

D. THE WORD RAUMAEA OR ROMAKA

In connection with the word romaka or raumaks, disoussed
already,’ it may be pointed out that the mountain range near about

1 Above p. 98. 2 AR., Vol. IX, p. 184, ¥ Obapter XI. § Above p. 30,
4 A, R, Vol.IX, p. 303,
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Pind Dadan Ehan in the Punjab is ealled the Raumaka range, according

to General Cunningham's map showing the Punjab at the time of the

eampaign of Alexander.' This range has salt mines. A place on this

range is named Sakesar. It may be the headquarters of some ancient

Baka colony. A Saka inscription, the Maira-well inseription, was

found in this salt range near Jhelum." Professor Franklin Edgerton

constructs & reading in his edition of the Sabhd-parva of the

Mahdabhirata :—

srraTell ¥ At « qEAEt g o

In his introduction he observes on this reading: "I have been
8o fortunate as to discover ome datum Of prime importance for its
bearing on the dateof this “original” text of the Mbh. In 2.28.49
occurs, in my opinion as & certain part of the original, the name of the
city of Bome. It justifies the infersnce that our text cannot have been
composed ab any time before this city name ocame to the ears of the
IOAIETIE N vsvissinaions -

Even if the construed text is correct it is opem to question
whether, Bomd means the city of Bome in Italy or the Romaka or
BRaumaka town somewhere on the Raumaka range.

1 ABL, 166265, Vol. I, 2 O.LL, Vol II,  § Babhi parvs, 28, 44,
Poous ed,, 1944. 4 p. XXVIII,



E. GENEALOGICAL TABLE OF THE WESTERN KSATRAPAS

Bhimaka
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| | |
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F. INSCRIPTIONS OF THE SAKAS
Nasik-Cave-Inseriptions of Nahapina's Son-in-Law.
I
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VI
Earle-Cave-Inscriptions of Nahapina's Son-in-Law
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VIII
Junir-Cave-Inseription of Nahapfina's Minister, Ayama
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XIII
Junigadh Rock Inscription of Rudradiman I
1R (0] & o gmae Pl (=) e frarmar-
Hrega-f-afy-ag-re-aeearTa -

R. Fofereaf&-ghe{gasa] e TR : .
Fafea-commeit-atarg - ; - ' gl

1. ftafra 9 Rreeg] e TRFgE R egTe aa (18] ofd
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mﬂﬁ ff-Fafec-as-aerzesival = - ar-aiegs-fsfen gofaaee-

v. U9 AN ag Fa(a] af-Rfm astgaE() (@)
[Fg)rrm-Te-g=-smea s wi[ajeimgefzonria, [ 1« ] @R
e fagmrargE g (et

¢. fwuRfr-gEAET A3 Frenash-ard - wA-semmingg g
D] [w]if dea s s=[mwa] oEdn [3)@e g9
witd swa fa (5] Tr0sa ge()eaea

s, sn[1]&fete] 150 ] [1+] [Ef=fala] 3 owgee-sa-fm ofE
[aﬁmmr‘[ﬂlﬂ a.[!] ................... WﬂTﬂmﬁ[ﬂﬂ'
wgf{a-U - ot afe g [an)
ST EN AT

Yo GushAe  &(s] diTgET-geT-ag-Sg o Rrerre-R()
e EETREE  @ERIATaEA-aR A [ ]IeEa 3.
- T - -

V. s SR e e qER T TE R
ﬂ!ﬂi—gﬂg—ﬂt[ﬂ nm-&rg-ﬁﬂ]t-mnﬂum

REmT AT e - Fam

aﬁuﬁm

11, feg=z-w@@wtdamt damt sedwEia efemre-aieaas-
fei-fetmastamsia s gl SgEwes-aa [478]
................ (3} A srum st yichedi-

V1. TR AR Rt mﬂﬂm—m

Farar- st - Frge- i gn-arer-caeaife-wa-frgara o
qEe-a1Ta-da-fEm sgEgA-aE—-
Y. - SEEAT TS BRI S
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[ed] wewittaed 9 sfefy (@) sefafe-

V8. TEEAT: IEFE o9 SERT Aea 9IS sMiaeEe ¥ e
Fror-gac e 89 Frn(a-a)sa(2] - (g) et wiRe
fafa [1%] [=ife]aed

. [3] wm(g]aa (@] whreiE e - R
W frga afafal:] sereaea]]

35 §-BgEI-ATLEETE S8 e A i
FREAHFT-GUEET S

V&, TEIT FHT-TAMARAT GRAAIET TS A-GRTRe
TEH-FAATAT AR A AT g

xe. Sfufig wa-Bff-aaifs wgchngmamhalff

XIV
Gunda Insecription of Mahiksatraps Rudrasimha I
\.FE[] @ mwA[ ] o amm sise o9 eve e
wagw dw

(@) WA] mew &l rEggm @ @ g
=i 5y

. HE= 9 %0 T
1 ﬂfﬂﬂ[g[]&[];]?i tes 3 T aga fi )

w:ﬁg:jh anfitor defr qwer gm w-agal g )
v. [7] Fodr (] (@) [@] (v=) e eod-seamt e gardfui
E. I., Val. XVI, p. 235,
XV

Mevasa Stone Inscription of the time of Mahiksatrapa.
1. fre [g] ot sges()a e suo
R. JI99HE UN AgEEeE wiggw
1. §999T@ U AggETE ey
¥. SYWTH TITE OIITE A
L RvwiE sguwa garegige
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% trf:’mr g m WL Ak seify
, R
Proceedings 5th Indian Oriental Conference, Vol. I, p. 585,
XVI
Jundgadh Inseription of Jayndiman's Grandson.
g, e Eﬂﬁ{-ﬂ‘ﬁﬂ][w]ﬁﬂ'ﬂ{ﬂ] ............
R ST s[ia@ ww: g[Av]e-afe-sarm o Y e o
ﬂ[!f]

Lo e gsa ReR Guir @ g(e] et g am
7 [‘] tl{ﬂ']%“ ...........

v [g] R “H#WW“] ........
E. I, Vol. XVI, p. 241,
XVII
Junigadh Inseription of Jivadiman L.
[ (i sfragmes g e q [ oo

q, e [7] sxw arege(s fowe a4 [|g] owiew gwea A
E. L, Vol. XVIII, p. 340.

XVIII
Milvisara Stone Inscription of Budrasena I.

1. U Aggala)] afEn)H wd-
% lﬁ A1 [131] dure wgw G

Prakrit and Banskrit Inscriptions of Kattywar eta., p, 28,
XIX
Gadha Inscription of the time of Mahiksatrapa Rudrasens I.
V. [3]% Yo 30 [o] [w] auz-ag=w v 1] Aega(=]ow
R, vrgwE &Y (@] SreagEede o g(s)ee
1. = Fag(ae-ga-dTa o9 AeeTea e
v. [@]% sg(glgm-d(=]a vt a(g] (=] w-gew aim)-
. TEE [79]® O weeEva | s gy 9y
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§. AE-8-, (A ]@e [@r]as-gam a (3] weew awy: st [l
o WA h A ' E. I., Vol. XVI, p. 336.

XX

The Sanchi (Kanikhera) Inscription of Svimi Jivadiman.

1. o 1 AR e T e g
mﬁm ................

R GHARR YR SO g% s wme
&1 [f4] 7 sweafvaiast afE o Jar adam])

1. ARG TR EARORT ST R e
WH ﬂ'“ﬁf‘ﬂﬁm'[«w ...............

¥ m “I’ﬂ-lﬁq ........ m ........ ‘ ........ m.ﬁl. ------ -qﬁ.[ q‘)‘ ﬂ .......
i geaiaTFg: a

%m[ﬁ'ﬂ-ﬁﬁ mﬁlﬁi“l"ﬁﬂ‘ ........ Agsreeres i 1

G B[O T AR g Ree 3o

E. I, Vol. XVI, p. 382,
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Bhisvati of Saténands, Chowkhamba Sanskrit Series ed., Benares, 1917,
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Brhajjataka of Varihamihira, Benares, 1934.
Brhat-Samhitds of Varihamihira, ed. by Sudhakara Dvivedi,

Caraka-Samhiti, ed. by Yadavaji Trikamaji Acharya, Nirpaya Sdgara
ed. Bombay 1935.

.~ Devi-Candragupta of Visskhadeva, only fragments preserved in various
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Ganakataraiigini of Sudhikaradvivedi, Benares, 1935.
Ganapitha of Panini,
Gaparatnamahodadhi of Vardhamina, ed. by Bhimasena Sarma.

Hara-Gauri-Samviida, ed. in I. H. Q., Vol. XVIII, 1942,
Harivaméa Puriga of Jinasendcérya.
Harga-carita of Biga, ed. by Jivinanda, Caleutta, 19185.

+/JTuin Sahitya Aura Itihasa by Nathurdma Premi.
Tyotirvidabharana of Kiliddsa, ed. by Sita Rama, Bombay, 1908.

Ealpadru Kosa of Kedava, ed. by Ramdvatdra, Gaekwad Series, 1928.

Easika of Jayiditya.

Eavyinousisana of Hemacandra, Bombay, 1935.

Ehapdakhiidyaka of Brahmagupta, ed. by P. C. Sengupta, Calcutta,
1941, with a commentary by Prihiddaka svdmi; with a commentary
by Amardja, Caleutta, 1925,

Eumirapila-carita of Jayasimha Sari.
Laksapivali of Udayana, ed. by Surendra Lal Gosvamin, Benares, 1900.

Mahibhisya of Patafijali, ed. by F. Kialhorn, Second ed.

Mahivamséa, od. by Wilhelm Geiger, London, 19085,
/Maiijuéri-mila-Ealpa, ed. by K. P, Jayaswal, Lahore, 1934,

Manusmrti, ed. by Gangandth Jha, Allahabad, 1932,
 Mudririksasa of Visakhadeva, ed. by Kashinath Trimbak, Bombay, 1884,

Nanartha-éabda Eosa of Medintkara, ed. by Jivanand, Calcutia, 1897.

Nanirthasafigraba of Ajayapils, ed. by T.E. Chintamani, Madras, 1937.

Nitaka-lakgana-ratna-koga of Sageranandin, ed. by Myles Dillon,
Ozford, 1037,

Nityasastra of Bharata Muni, Gaskwad series ed.

Nyiya-kandali of Bhatta Sridhara.
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Pidataditakam of Syamilaka, Caturbhini, Patna, 1922,
Pirévanatha-carita of Vidirija Sari, ed. by Manohar Lal Sastri,
Bombay ed.
~Prabhivakn-Carita of Prabhicandra, Singhi Jain Granthamdld series.
Puriinas—mainly Matsya, Viyo, Visnu eto.

Rijataraiigini of Kalhana, ed. by M.4. Stein, Bombay.

Ramacarita of Abhinanda, ed. by K.S. Raimaswimi Sastri, Gaekwad
series ed., 1930,

Rimiyana of Vilmiki, ed. by Narayana svdmi diyar, Madras, 1933;
also D.A.V. College Lahore ed.

Sadukti Karpamrta of Sridharadisa, ed by Rdmdvatdra Sarma,
Lahore, 1833.

Sarasvati-Eanthibharana of Sr1 Bhoja Deva, Madras, 1935.

Batyirthaprakisa of Svimi Dayinanda Sarasvatl.

Siddhanta-sirva-bhauma of 8 Muniévaras, ed. by Murli Dhara,
Benares, 1932.

Siddhinta Sekhara of Sripati, ed. by Babudji Misra (Sri Ersma Misra),
Caloutta, 1932,

Siddhinta Siromani of Bhiskara, ed. by Bapu Deva Sasiri, Benares, 1929.

Srutavatira Katha of Sridhara.

Bubhigitivall of Vallabadeva, ed. by P. Paterson, Byculla, 1856,

Busruta Bamhita of Sudruta, Nirnaya Sdgar ed.

Tattvasangraha of Santaraksita, ed. by Embar Erishnamacharya,
Baroda, 1926.

Tiloyapannatti of Vrgabhicdrya, ed. by Upadhya and Jain, Sholapur.
Vaidiks Vifigmaya ki Itihdsa, 3 Vols., by Bhagavad Daiia.

Virttika of Eityiyana.

Viévaprakisa-koga of Mahedvara Siri, ed. by Silaskandha, Benares, 1911,

Fasas-tilaka-campu of Somadeva Siri, ed. by Siva Datta, 2 Vols.
Yiajiavalkyasmrti, commentary Mitakpard.
Yuga puriga of Girgi-Bamhitd, ed. by K. P. Jayaswal, J.B.0.R.S., 1928
and 1929. Another manuseript with better readings is preserved
with Prof. D.R. Mankad, Gujarata Nagar, Karachi.
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(B) WORES IN ENGLISH
Abul Fazl,—Ain-i-Akbari, English trans. by H.8. Jarrett, Calcutta, 1591,
s/.Eml:lr_v,rl. G.V.—Historical Inscriptions of Gujarat, 3 Vols. (Gujarati)

Aiyangar Commemoration Volume.

Alberuni, A,—Alberuni's India, English trans. by Edward C. Sachaw,

2 Vols.
Altekar, A.8.—Position of Women in Hindu Civilization.

Bhandarkar, D.R.—B.0. Law Voluma, 1945,
Brown, W. N.—Btory of Kilaks, 1933.
Bunbury, E. H—History of Ancient Geography, 1883,

Chakraberty, C.—Ancient Races and Myths, Calcutta.
Cunningham, A.—Ancient Geography of India, ed. by §. Majumdar,
Caloutta, 1924,
Dandekar, B.N.—History of the Guptas.
De, Nando Lal—Geographical Dictionary of Ancient and Medimval
India, 1927,
Diodorus. Biculus—Diodorus of Sicily, English trans. by C. H, Old-
Sather, 1933,
+ Diskalkar, D, B.—Inscriptions of Kathiawad (Reprints from N. I A.,
Vols. I, IT and III1.)
Dubreuil, Jonveau—Ancient History of Decean, English trans. by V.8
Swaminadh Dikshitar, 1920,

Elliot and Dowson—History of India as told by its own Historians, 1867,
—Majmal-ut-Tawirikh, extracts translated in above
Vol. I,

/Gadre, A.B.—TImportant Inscriptions from the Baroda State, Vol. I.
»/ Gopalachari, K.—Early History of the Andhra Country.

/Hazra, R.C,—Btudies in the Purinic Records on Hindy Rites and
Customs.
Herodotus—History of Herodotus, Translation by G. Rawlinson,
Everyman's Library ed.
Jayaswal, E.P.—An Imperial History of India.
Eeith, A.B.—History of Banskrit Drama.
—History of Sanskrit Literature.
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Eonow, 8.—Corpus Inseriptionum Indicarum, Vol. IT.
—Notes on Indo-Beythian Chronology (reprint from J. L H.,
Vel. XII, No. 1)

Erishnamachariar—Classical Sanskrit Literature,
Law, B.0.—Acirya-Puspiiijali Volume, 1940.

Macksy, E.—Indus Civilization, London, 1935.
Max Muller—A History of Ancient Sanskrit Literature, Allahabad, 1913,
_MoCrindle—Ancient India as described in Classical Literature, 1901.
—Ancient India as described by Megasthenese and Arrian,
1926,

Mookerji, R.—Harsha.
Munshi, E.M.—Glory that was Gurjaradesa, Vols, I and ITI.

Pargiter, F. E.—Ancient Indian Historieal Tradition.
—The Puripa text of the Dynasties of the Eali Age,
Oxford, 1913.

APeriplus Maris Erythraei—Commerce aud Navigation of the Erythrean
Sea, Tr. by McCrindle, 1879; Tr. by W.H. Schoff, 1919,
~Peterson, P.—Prikrit and Sanskrit Inscriptions of Kattyawar eto.
Polo, H.—Book of Marco Polo, ed. by Henry Yule, 1591, 2 Vols.
Ptolemy (Claudius Ptolemsus)—Ancient India etc., Eng. Tr. by J, W,
McCrindle, 1585,

Bapson, E. J.—Ancient India.
—QCambridge History of Ancient India, Vol. I.
—Catalogue of the Coins of the Andhra Dynasty, Western
Ksatrapas eto., London, 1908, (Catalogue)
—Indian Coins.
Bay, H. 0.—Dynastic History of Northern India, Vol. I,
Baychaudhuri, H.—Politioal History of Ancient India, 4th ed.
Roy, H. C.—Early History of the Vaispava Sect in India.

\-‘élhbom. B.N.—Lifs in the Gupta Age.
Bankalis, H.D.—Archmology of Gujarat.
s Birear, D. C.—Beloct Inscriptions bearing on Indian History and
Civilization, Vol. I.

Bmith, V.A.—Early History of India, 4th ed., 1924,
Btrabo—Geography, Trans. by H.L. Jones.
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Sud, Hira Lal—Catalogue of Sanskrit and Prakrit Mss. in the C.P. and
Berar.

Tod, James—Annals and Antiguities of Rijasthan, 1914, Popular ed.

Venkatasubbiah, A.—Some Saka Dates in Inseriptions.

Weber, A.—History of Indian Literature, Popular ed., 1914.

Wilberforee, H.—History of Kathiavad from the Earliest Times.

Winternitz, M.—History of Indian Literature, English trans. Calcutta.
(C) JOURNALS, REPORTS, PROCEEDINGS.

Acta Orientalia.

Archasological Survey of India, Annual Reports. (A. 8.1, A. R.)
Archaeological Survey of India, Western Circle, Reports.
Archaeological Survey of Mysore, Reports.

Asiatic Researches. (A. R.)

Asiatic Society of Bengal, Journal. (J. A. 8. B.)

Bihar and Orissa Research Society, Journal. ( J. B. 0. R. B.)
Bombay Branch Royal Asiatic Bociety, Journal. (J.B.B.R.A.B.)
Bombay Branch Boyal Asiatic Society, Journal, New Beries.
Department of Letters, Journal, Calcutta University.
Epigraphia Indica. (E. L. )

Ganga Nath.Jha Research Institute, Journal.

Indian Antiguary. (L. A.)

Indian Culture.

Indian Historieal Quarterly. (I H. Q.)

Indian History, Journal, Madras. (J. 1. H.)

Indian History Congress, Proceedings, 4th and 6th Session
Indian Oriental Conference, Proceedings, Fifth Bession.
Modern Review, April, 1921,

New Indian Antiguary.

Numismatic Society of India, Journal. (7. ¥. 8. 1)

Oriental Research, Journal, Madras, 1950, Vol. IV.

Royal Asiatic Society, Journal, London. (J. B. A. 8.)
Baraswati, Allahabad. =

University of Nagpur, Journal, . ' LHA4 “
Watson Museum Rajkos, Annual Reports. i :
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A
Abhidhina-cintamani, 97.

Abhinanda, author of Rimacarita,

93, 86.
Abhiras, 16, 33; dynasty of, 82.
Abul Fazl, 37, 561, 100,
Abul Hasan Ali, 21,
Adi-purina, 62.
Adutthama, a Saka, 32.
Agguka IT, 34.
Agnivarman, the Saka, 26.
Ajmer, 64.
Akalanka-carita, 36.
Akarivanti, T4,

Alberuni, 53; on Romaka, 20; on
Haka-kils, 41; same a8 Albiruni,

53, 92.

Alexzander, 102
Almansura, 41.

Alpine, 3.

Altekar, A.S., 21, 96.
Amara, BT,

Amarija, 41.

Amaruka, o poet, 23, B6.
Amlita, 17.
Anandapura, T5.
Ananta, 37.

Anartta, T5.

Andhau, Inseription of, 30, T3
Andhra Bhyrtyas, 19.

Andhras, 14, 58.
Andhu, 16.

Anfipa, 75.

Aparinta, T5{.

Arag, b.

Ariivalli, 76.

Araxes, the Aras river, 0.
Arrian, 8,

Arya Niga Hast1, 49.
Asoka, 77.

Agtadhyiy1, 16.
Asgtaiiga-Hrdaya, 20.
Astafiga-Bamgraha. 18.
Atita, 45.

Avadyaka siitra, 632, 94.
Ayama, 26, 63, 66, 93.
Ayodhyid, 13 I,

Bahar, a river, 2.
Bihlikas, 12, 96.
Bihu, 18 f.

Bakhle, 54, 58,
Bilakénda, 11, n. 1.
Bina bhatta, 21 f, 69.
Banerji, B.D,, 54, T1.
Biapaka, 79.
Barbaricum, 9.
Barbaras, 2, 13.
Bargaon, 33.
Barkarmis, see Vikramiditys, 21.
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Barnett, L.D., 10.

Behistun, or Bistun, 1.

Bhacchatthanina, 19, 67.

Bhadrabahu Svimi, 62.

Bhadra Caspnas, 58, 67,

Bbadramukha, 31, 80.

Bhagvan Lal Indraji, 82.

Bhandarkar, 16, 54, T1.

Bhirata battle, 12, 14, the date of,
2.

Bharata Muni, 16, 93 (.

Bharatapura, 76.

Bharoch, 75.

Bhartrdiman, 32, B4, 88,

Bhartribart, 44, 84, 99,

Bharukaccha , 66, 75, 76; same as
Bharuyaccha, 63,

Bhaskara, 42, 51 ff,

Bhisvaty, 7.

Bhatticirys, Binayatosh, 70.

Bhatta-Utpala, 38, 42 1, 51 f,

Bhatthapans, 67,

Bhattabina, 19,

Bherghat, 26, 61.

Bhima, a poet, 98.

Bhoja Raja, Sr1, 86, 100.

Bhrgu Sambhita, 1.

Bhrtya Castanas, 19, 58, 67.

Bhamaka, 26, 60 .

Bigandet, the Rav., 57,

Bijayagarh, 76.

Bikramaijit, 36,

Bolan pass, 9.

Brahmagupta, 22, 37, 43, 56.

Brahma-Sphuta-Siddhants, 23, 43.

Brhajjitaka, 38, 51.

Brhat-samhita, 39, 43,

Brown, Hm. 80.

Budhi, a Saka, 33.
Bahler, 89,

 of

Caka, same as Saka, 40,

Cakrapin!, 20.

Caksu, same as Vaksu, or Iksu or
the Oxus river, 6.

Candragupta or Chandragupta, 21¢,
44, 69, 86 {1,

OCandrapila, 101.

Candrivalli, 33.

Caraks, 20.

Caraka-samhita, 15.

Caspian sea, 35; same as Esiroda
Sagara, 7.

Castana, 311, 67 £,

Castanas, 18, 56; same as Sakas,
19; the dynasty of the, 67 if:
duration of the, 67 ff; rise of
the, 73 .

Cathana, Pkt. of Cagtana, 70,

Cathanasa, 67,

Cauncasus Mts, 5.

Chakansur, 9.

Chakraborthy, 8.K., 94.

Chands, 33,

Cikkhalapadra-grima, 66,

Cunningham, 23, 54, 103.

Cutch, 75.

D
Dadhi, a sea, Dahsm of the Greeks, 7.
Dahee, 5.
Dainiyak, (Iranian), 65.
Daksinipatha, 76.
Daksamitrd, wife of Usavadita,

251, 65, 95.

Dalbana, 20,
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Dima, (Iranian), 73.

Damachika Vudhiks, a Saka
writer, 27,

Dimaghsada (Damajadasr I), 77§,
B0, same a8 Dimaysada, 31,

Dimajada, 34.

Diamajadaérl I, see Damaghsada,

Damajadage II, 81.

Damajadadr IT1, 83 {.

Damasens, 81 f,

Dimijada, 27.

Danube, or Ister, 4.

Darius or Darayavahush, 1.

Dasdapurs, 27, 66.

Dayanands Sarasvati, 101

Dayushe, same as Duryodhana, 3.

De, Nundo Lal, 5.

Deoras, V.R., 55, 58, 60, 65.

Devapila, 101.

Devapiladeva, 87.

Devi-Chandragupta, a drama, 21,
44, BY.

Dhamma-rakhita, 77,

Dharmapils, author of
manjari, §9,

Dhruvadevt, 211,

Dinika, father of Usavadita, 65.

Diodorus of Bieily, 8, 5.

Dionysius Periegete, 8,

Digkalkar, D.B., 32,

Dubreuil, 54.

Duhsali, sister of Duryodhana, 3.

Duryodhana, 2, 8; see Dayushe, 3.

Dynyk, (Persian), 63.

E

Edgerton, F., 102.

Erythrman sea, same as Indian
Ocean, 9.

Tilaka-

F
Fleet, J.F., 27.

G
Gadba, inseription of, 81, 80.
Gadre, A.8., 82.
Gapapiths, of Pagini, 16; the word

romakn in, 20.

Gaparatnamahodadhi, 29,
Gandharba, 101.
Ganeshra Mound, 29,
Gardabhilla, 10, 62.
Gatesu, 45,
Gautamiputra, 64, 671, 73, 94.
Getm, 3,
Getes, 3.
Ghataka, a Kgaharita, 29.
Ghsamotikn, see Ysamotike
Ghumli, 33.
Girdharapura-Jitald, 29,
Girinagar, 31,
Girniira, see Jundgarh
Gondophares, 60,
Goths, 3.
Govadhana-Vatha, 66,
Govinda IV, B7.
Govindapila, 101,
Grahaganpita, 37.
Greeks, 8.
Gunda, inseription of, 30,
Guptas, 10, 18, 64.

H
Hagamish, 64.
Hagana, 64.
Haihayas, 13
Hamadan, 1.
Hara Gaurl SBamvida, 24, 431,
Harigena, 76.
Hearivaméa Purdpa, 19
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Harsacarita, 22.

Harsavardhana, 69,

Harsa-Vikrama, 17, 23.

Hemidri, 20.

Herodotus, 1, 4f, 7.

Hiuen Tsiang, 75; same as Huant-
sang, 97.

Ikgaviku, 68.

Iksu, o river, 6.

Indore, 34.

Indo-Seythia, Bf.

Indo-Scythians, Greek account of, 8.

Isidor, 9.

Livaradatta, 814,

Livarasena, an Abhira, 26.

rJ

Jabalpur, 10, 61.

Jaoobi, H., 17.

Jaika, 34,

Janapila, same as Nahapins, 61.

Jasdan lake, 31,

Jats, 2f.

Jayadiman, 71, 31.

Jayadratha, king of Sind, 3.

Jayanandaka, 721,

Jayantaka, 72,

Jayaswal, E.P., 17, 55, 70, 99.

Jayasimhasiri, 24.

Jetis, 3.

Jinadeva, 62.

Jits, 3.

Jivadiman T, 81, 78, 93.

Jivadiman Bvimi, 89,

Jogalthembi, 63.

Johyabira, 76.

Junigarh, inseription of
Budradiman 30, 73.

Junigarh, inseription of
Jayaddman's grandson, 31.

Junigarh, insecription of Jivadiman
31.

Junar-Cave-Inseription, 25f, 66.

Jyotirbidibharana, 191, 36.

Jyotisa Darpana, 99.

K

Kilaka, the Jain Acirys, 10, 23,
48, 56, 69, 100.

Kilakicirya-kathanaka, 23, 24, 48.

Kilakastri-carita, 23.

Kalhana, 23, 87.

KEalidasa, 17, 22, 36, 87.

Eambojas, 121

EKinikhera, 31.

Kanheri Lane, inseription of,30, 66.

Eanigka, 40, 4TL 78.

Eankili Tils, 28.

Kintaritita, 45.

Einva-Yaju-Bhisys, 37.

Eapila, 33,

Kapisa-Gandhara, 28,

Karapasira, 52.

Karatai, 58,

Kardama, a bhiipati, 68.

Kardamaka, 30, 68.

Kardama-rija, 69.

Eardama, a river, 68.

Eardama, a sage, 68.

Earle-Cave-Inseriptions, 351,

Earfir, 41.

Kadika, 16.

Eiéyapa-samhita, 15.

Katyiyana, 16,

Eatyiyana,-smirta-mantrirtha-
Dipika, 87.

Keith, A. B., 16, 52, 94.
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Ehihirita, 59. Mahabbisya, 16.
Ehanda-khidysaka, 37, 41. Mahadatta, 53.
Eharadaks, a ksatrapa, 28. Mahfivamén, 77.
Eharaosta, 58. Mah#vira, 18, 481
Kharata, 59. Mahendragupta, 86.
KEibe, Sardar, M. V., B4. Mahedvara, 75.
Kin-Che-lo, 75. Majmal-ut-Tawdrikh, 3, 13, 81, 44,
Kipin, 28. Majumdar, N. G., 82.
Kiriitas, 2. Majumdar, R. C., T1.

Eonow, 8., 23, 26, 29, 34, 481, 50,
55, 97.

Epaharitas, same as ohhaharata
or chaharada, or khaharata, or
khakharata, 59, 27, 568.

Kgirasvami, 87.

Esiroda sigara, 7.

Eukura, 15, 75.

Eumirapila-oarita, 24.

Eunils, 63,

Eudénas, 12, 28, 70.

Eusulaks Patika, 28,

L
Laghman, 97.
Laksapivall, 43,
Lalla, 37.
Lavana sea, 7.
Levi, 8., 60, 94.
Liaka Eusulaka, 58.
Longhurst, 33.
Loni, castle of, 41.
Luders, 97.

M
Madhyadeda, 15, 28.
Madhyamas, 15.
Midhvika, 16,
Mahabhirate, 2, 5, 13, 18.

Makhibhatta, 43,

Malayaketu, 98.

Malayas, 65.

Malla Linkara, 57.

Milwi, 28, 82.

Mambarus, 9.

Mandodaka sea, same as Median, 7.

Maidijudri-mila-kalpa, 15, 28,
85, 91.

Mirkapdeys Purina, 28,

Marshall, J., 32.

Marukaocha, 75.

Massagatm, 3, 5, 7.

Mathura, 10, 28, 30; Lion-Capital
inseription of, 27, 58.

Matrgupta, 17.

Mayfiradatta, 83,

Maues, 37.

Maytradarman, 33, 85, 88,

Meds, 2.

Mevasa, 33.

Mitiksard, 46,

Min or Minnagar, 9.

Mitradevanaka, 65.

Mlecchas, 131.

Moda, 33.

Mohenjo-Daro, 3.

Mongolian, 8.

Mora-well, 30,
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Morgenstiesne, 59.
Mrechakatika, 99.

Mrgas or Margians, 7.
Mudrariksasa, 21
Mukunda-Vyddhavadi, 49.
Mialarija, 24.

Multin, 41.

Mulvisara, 31, 80.
Muniévars, Sri, 39.

N
Nigirjunikonda, 10, 33, 94.
Nabapiina, 18, 67, T1, 76; date of,
641 reign of, 611, coins of, 63;
sams a8 Nahavana, Naraviiha
ato. 61, 94.

Nambanus, 9.

Namijada, 34.

Narasimhapila, 101,

Narbada, & river, 75.

Nuasik-Cave-Insoriptions, 25.

Nitaka-Laksana-Ratna-Koga, 17,

Natya-Sastra, 161, 98, 96, 98.

Nagsh-i-Rustum, 1.

Merur, Copper plate of, 68.

Nilkantha, 54.

Nimar, 75.

Nigada, 76.

Nivrta, 75.

Nydya-kandah, 38,

o
Ojba, G. H., 38, 70.
Oxus, 6.
Ozepe or Ujjain, T1.

P
Piada Liptaka, 49.
Padatiditakam, 72, 82,
Padmapribbrtakam, 99.
Pahlavas, 2, 13, 27, 58, 96.

Paithan or Paithan, 63, T1.
Pallavas, 33.
Paficasiddhiintika, 9.
Pinini, 16, 45.

Piiradas, 13.
Parisara-samhita, 15.
Pargiter, F. E., 14, 15.
Paridigta-parvan, 17.
Pirévanitha-carita, 38.
Parthians, 9, 64.

Patalene, Pattala, B.
Patadijali, 16, 100 ste.
Patika, 29, 59.
Paumacariya, 17.

Periplus of the Erythrean Sea, 9.
Persepolis, 4.

Pind Dadan Khan, 102.
Prabhéchandra, 23.
Prabhiisa, 66.
Prabhavaka-Carita, 28, 68,
Prabhudama, a mahidevi, 81, B6.
Pratépaditys, 28, 87.
Pratijiid-Cépakya, 98.
Pratisthina, 63.
Proto-Australoid, 8.
Prthudakasvimin, 42,
Prthvisena, 81.

Ptolemy, 5f, 8f, 58, T1.
Purdnas, 81, 10, 13ff, 20 ete.
Puri, B.N., 54.

R
Rada, (Avestan), 59,
Rahulaka, 17.
Raghupdla, 101,
Rajadekhara, 21.
Rijatarafigini, 23, 87.
Ramacarita, 22, 86.
Bamagupta, 23, 87,
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Rajubula, 28, 30, 64.
Rimiyana, 6, 11f, 18.
Bao, M. Raja, 57.
Rapson, 41, 47, 60 ete.
Bastrakutas, 38.
Ratnaphla, 33.
Raumaka, see Romaka.
Riwal, 21.
Raychaudhuri, H., 27, 33, 54, ete.
Bay Choudhry, H.C,, 95.
Romaks, 11, 1011
Rome, 102.
Rsabhadatta, see Usavadita.
Budra, & poeb, 69.
BRudrabhati, 80, 79.
Rudrad&man I, 30, 68, 71, 92, eto.
Rudradiman IT, 90,
Budrasena, 31, 78, 80f.
Rudradhari-Bhattarika, 95.
Rudrasena I, 31, 78, 80f,
Rodrasena I1, 24, B84.
Budrasena ITT, S0L.
Rudrasena IV, 91.
Rudrasimha I, 31, 77 fi, 81, 93.
Ruodrasimhs IT, 89,
Ruodrasimha III, 91.
Ruma, 191
Bama, 20,
Rumma-deds, 19.

-]
Babaramati, 75.
Baca, 5.
Bachau, E.C., 53.
Bacwant, 99.
Badukti- Karpimyta, 23, 86.
Bagara, 131, 96.
Bagaranandin, 17.
Bagastan, 10.

Bagavdna, 4.

Babaja-Rima, 24,

Sabéinugahi, 9f, 59.

Sahiyapila, 101.

Sah1 or Sah1, 23,

Sahirita, 59.

Baistan, 10,

Bajastan, 10.

Bika, 36.

Sakachella, 23.

Sakaditys, 24, 431.

El.k&dﬂpa, 4, 96 ete.

Sakagiri, 32.

Bnkl-mumuﬂu. 88.

Sakandhu, 186.

Sakiri, 23.

Sakas, conquest of the Indus region
9; their women, 18, 23: defeat
by Vasisthiputra, 27; different
names of the Saka era, 35ff:
Saka-dilivahana era, 35,
meaning of Saka-nppa-kilatita
era, 44f; two Saka eras 50f:
starting point of the Saka era,
G4; various customs of the,
9afr

Sakasena, 94.

Bakastanasa, 27.

Sakasthina, 5, 91, 27.

Sakasthanas, 33.

Sakavarman, 23.

Sakavrddhi, 23, 97.

Saks-Yavana, 16.

Bakesar, 102,

Bakys, 97.

Bimapils, 101.

Bamba, 100,

Samuddhars, see Thamugdhars,.
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Bamudragupta, 24,33,59,76,864,90.

Bamudrapdla, 99, 101.

Banchi, 31.

Banghadiman, 81.

Sankarirya, 22.

Baptadati, 39.

SaraswatikanthAbharana, 45, 53,
100.

Sirvabhaumanarendrapura, 86.
Bastana, T0.
fistri, H.P., T0.

Satinanda, 87.

Satavibanas, 14, 58, 61, 79.

Satyadfiman, 78, BOL

Satyartha-prakisa, 101,

Batyasimhba, 91.

Sauvira, 75.

Beott, the Rev. H.R., 55, 96.

Boythin or Beythians, 3, 33f; Bati
custom among them, 6.

Beistan, 5.

Besostris, 1.

Shahr, (Persian), 59.

Biddhinta-sirva-bhauma, 89,

Siddhanta-Sekhars, 49,

Biﬂﬂhinh-ﬂimm:ni. 49, 51.

Biddhasena Divikara, 491,

Bidhapura, 68.

Bijistan, 10.

Bimha dynasty, 86.

Bimhasena, 91.

8indh or Bindhu, 2f, 3, 18, 41, 75;
Bindhu Sakas, 8.

Binthus, S8ame as Indus, 9.

8irear, D.C., 33, 48,

Bistdn, 10.

_ Sivadatta, 83.

Skandapurdna, 99,

Skandilcdrya, 49,

Bmith, V.A., 55, 60.
Sodiga, 28L.

Bomadeva Biri, 45.
Bomalpuram, §9.

Bopira, 75

Sorpirga, 66.

Sphuji (Sphurji) dhvaja, 51.
Bpooner, T0.

. Sridhara-bhatta, 38.

Sridhara-disa, 23.
Sridhara-varman, 32, 90, 93.
Srighraprakida, 86.
Sri-parvata, 10, 94.
Sripati, 38, 49.

Straba, 5.

Subdhu, 43.

Sodaréana, 30, T4.

Sud, H.L., 19, 7.
Sudraks Vikrama, 991.
Bui Vihar, 28,
Bumatitantra, 99.
Suiiga, 17.

Burdgira, 8, 20, 72, 75,
Suvidéikha, 93.

Svabhra, 75.
Syamilaka, 72.
Syrastiene, see Surdsgtra.

T
Talajanghas, 13.
Tanais, a river, 4.
Thamugdhara, 57-
Thomas, 28, 33.
Tiastene, 71,
Tilakamafijari, 69.
Tiloys Pappatti, 18, 48, 56, 58,
62, 67, 69, BO.
Tod, ]., 8.
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Traikatakas, 64.
Trailokya Sundari, 69,
Triradmi-parvata, 26.
Tugdras, 12, 47, 70, 77, ete., see

also Kudanas.

u

Udayana, 421,
Ujjain or Ujjayini, 10, 28, 48, 19,

66, 20. #

Usavadata, 25f, 58, 63, 64, 9%;
same as Usabbadata, 65.
Uttamabhadras, 65.

v

Vidirdja Bir, 38.

Vadnagar, 75.

Vigabhatta, 18.

Vaidali, 81.

Vaksu, 6.

Vilmiki, 6, 11.

Vanijaka, 31.

Varahamihira, 15, 39, 43, 51.

Vardhamiina, 22,

Vasat, 14.

Vasigtha, 13f.

Visisthiputra Sri Pulumivi, 26.
59, 63, T1, 94.

Visisthiputra Sri Satakarni, 30, 76.

Vasuraka, 32, 79.

Vatedvara, 39, 43, 53.

Vidisa, T4.

Vijaynsena, 83.

Vikkata, 34.

Vikrama or Vikramiditya, 19, 23,
41, 44, 46, 48; era of, 10, 86,
46ff, 50, 100; same as Sakiri
Vikramiditya, 86ff, 99.

Vikrama Hari, 24. Yuga-Pradhiina- 50.
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Vikrama Sihasinka, 49,
Vikrama, Sr1 Simha, 24.
Vimalasdri, 171
Vindhyaketn, 98,
Vindhyas, 76.
Viradiman, 81f,
Vira-nirviina era, 48.
Vira-Purusadatts, 95.
Virapaksa, 39.
Visakhadatts, 21.
Vidikhadeva, 21.
Vispudatta, 26£.
Vidvasena, 84.
Vidvasimha, 84.
Vittedvara, 53.

Vogel, J. Ph., 30.

w
Wardak, 28.

Waber, A., 52L.

Western Chilukyas, 38.
Wilford, 19, 44, 47, 84, 9911,
Wima Kadphises, 48, 55, 70.
Winternitz, M., 17, 48.

Y
Yadava, 67, 76.
Yajiiavalkya, 46.
Yallayirya, 99.
Yasas-Tilaka-Campu, 45.
Yaudheya, T6.
Yadodiman I, 821
Yasoddman, 90.
Yavana Jataka, 51.
Yavanns, 3, 11ff, 15, 27, 96.
Ysamotika, 30, 691, 77.
Yuga-purdna, 17, 62, 93.
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